I
Champion

The Dishwashing Machine Specialists

For machines beginning with serial no. 84000

thru 99999 and serial no. R1000 and above

Technical Manual

Single Tank
Rack Conveyor
with/without Prewash

With (FFPR26)

Basic With (PR22) With (PR36) 26" Front Feed

Model 22" Prewash 36" Prewash Prewash

44KB 44KPRB PR36/44KB FFPR26/44KB

54KB 54KPRB PR36/54KB FFPR26/54KB

44WS 66 WS PR36/44WS FFPR26/44WS

KL44 KL66 PR36/KL.44 FFPR26/K1.44
Machine Serial No.

March, 2004 Manual P/N 112844 Rev. H

P.O. Box 4149

Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27115-4149

336/661-1556 Fax: 336/661-1660
www.championindustries.com

2674 N. Service Road
Jordan Station, Ontario, Canada LOR 1S0
905/562-4195 Fax: 905/562-4618



Complete the information below so it will be available for quick reference.

Model Number

Serial Number

Voltage and Phase

Champion Service Agency

Phone

Champion Parts Source

Phone

Champion Service:
Champion (USA)
Phone: 1 (336) 661-1556

1 (800) 858-4477
Fax:  1(336) 661-1660

We strongly recommend that you Fax your orders.

Champion (Canada)

Phone: 1 (905) 562-4195
1 (800) 263-5798
Fax: 1 (905) 562-4618

NOTE: When calling to order parts, be sure to have the model number, serial number,

voltage and phase of your machine.

Top of Machine

Control Cabinet

Machine Data Plate with

Model No., Serial No.,
Voltage and Phase is
located on the right or left
side of the Control Cabinet

Left to Right
Model Shown

COPYRIGHT © 2004 by Champion Industries, Inc.



REVISIONS

Revision History

The revisions listed below cover machine design changes prior to the publication of this
manual, P/N 112844, dated June, 1998.

Revision Revised Serial Number Comments
Date Pages Effectivity

04/01/93 — 84565 Redesign of cradle, replaced cradle roller with slide

04/01/93 — 84545 Additon of stiffener to idle pump mechanism

04/01/93 — 84565 Redesign of wash system, addition of adjustable
restrictors

04/01/93 — — Removed water shock arrestor from the rinse piping

04/01/93 — — Repositioned PRV on rinse piping

04/01/93 — 84565 Redesign of final rinse pipes and nozzles

04/01/93 — 84565 Redesign of drain mechanism and filler panel

04/01/93 — 84565 Redesign of rinse saver switch

04/01/93 — 84545 Redesign and relocation of door safely switch

04/01/93 — 84565 Redesign of drain mechanism and overflow

04/01/93 — 84350 Change in booster to 63Kw

10/20/93 — 85331 Changed 63Kw element combination to (3) 9Kw &
(2) 18Kw in the electric booster tank

04/01/93 — 84350 Redesign of booster cabinet components

10/20/93 — 85261 Redesign of control cabinet using Furnas
components

09/02/94 — 86424 Replace SST rinse manifold with brass fittings

3/21/95 — 87001 Changed design of ON-OFF/circuit breaker switch,
new P/N 111980 issued

5/12/95 — 87150 Redesigned pump assemblies and changed impellers to
all stainless steel construction

9/28/95 — 87575 Redesign of booster to use 12Kw heaters

3/3/96 — 88124 Redesign of final rinse switch assembly

7/19/96 — 88503 Redesign of control cabinet terminal block

1/8/97 — 89120 Changed design of pump timer, new P/N 112351

3/5/97 — 89277 Redesign of wash system to debossed spray pipes

11/26/97 — 90513 Redesign of KL 44/66 final rinse assembly, cradle
and final rinse switch assembly

8/3/98 — 99999 Changed S/N format to R1000 and above




REVISIONS

Revision History

Revision Revised Serial Number Comments
Date Pages Effectivity
10/30/98 All 84000- Issue of new manual and new parts replacement lists
& above Supersedes previous manual P/N 110874 beginning

with date January 1989 thru June 1993.

12/3/99 142,144 R1649 Added 7CR, 120VAC Hold-in relay to control cabinet
circuit to maintain power to booster circuit.

02/01/01 41,42 R1766 Changed pump valve P/N 111696 to 112380, Oring

P/N 111725 to gasket 112338, and Suction Flange
P/N 111841 to 112379.

02/01/01 68,69 R1529 Insert new piping for outside rinse with electric
booster (new figure & parts)

02/01/01 72 R1529 Insert new piping for outside rinse with no electric
booster and with steam booster.

02/21/01 135,139,143 — Change part number 111642 to 108122

02/21/01 136,140,144,163,165 — Change part number 111826 to 111827

12/05/01 140,144 — Corrected descriptions on contactors

12/05/01  136,140,143,144 — Added Fuse size numbers to descriptions

01/02/02 69,73,77 R2426 Change vacuum breaker 3/4" P/N 104429 to 113222

01/02/02 81,85 R2426 Change vacuum breaker 1/2" P/N 100500 to 113220

01/02/02 70,74,78,82 R2562 Change vacuum breaker 1/4" P/N 107069 to 113218

86,89,111,115
01/02/02 69,73,77,81 R2346 Change Parker/Evans solenoid valve 1/4" P/N 109885
85,89,111,116 and 1/2" P/N 109886 to GC solenoid valve 1/2" P/N

113352 along with repair kit, coil and piping changes

01/02/02 112,115,116 R2208 Added new table flange P/N 325492 and track stiffener
P/N 325667

01/02/02 125 R1690, R1719 Added new water baffles 325159 and 325160

R2074, R2127
05/20/02  70,74,78,82,86 Added 900836 Kit* Repair, 1/4" & 1/2" Vacuum
89,112,116 Breaker and 900837 Kit* Repair, 3/4" Vacuum Breaker

02/05/03 41 — Replaced impellers with new part numbers.

02/05/03 133 — Replaced P/N 108391 with 113622.

02/05/03 139,143 — Replaced Furnace (Siemens) overloads with
Telemecanique (Square D) overloads.

7/22/03 69,70,73,74,77,78,81 — Revised plastic style vacuum breakers with

82,85,86,89,111,112,115 bronze style
7/23/03 133 — Corrected part numbers on overlays.
3/11/04 45,47,97,99,101,103, R3285 Replaced 111090 with 113721 reed switch.
105, 107, 108, 111
3/11/04 v — Replaced B700933 revision N with revision O.

ii



CONTENTS

CONTENTS
REVISION HISTORY ...ttt ettt ettt et ettt beesveesveesve s e esseesbeesbeesseasseesseesseesseens i
WARRANTY ettt ettt ettt et e et e b e e b e esbeesbeesbeesseasseenseenseasseasseanseanseanseenseensennseans vi
KEY COMPONENTS .....oiottiitee ettt ettt ettt ettt e te e te e veeveeveeteeveenveenteenreenveereens 1
INTRODUCTION oottt ettt ettt ettt bbb e esbeesbeesbeesseesseesbeesseesseesseesseesseesseans 2
GENERAL ..ottt ettt ta e st e e atesstesabeesbeesbeasaessbesssessseesseassessaesssenssensns 3
INSTALLATION oottt ettt et ettt et et e e ae e te et e e aeeteeteenveenbeeaseeareeaneens 5
UNPACKITIZ oviivviiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e be et e et e esbeesbe e beesbeesbeessaesseesbeesaessasssensaesseas 5
Electrical CONNECLIONS ......c.cccvieciieiieiieieeieeieeieeteeteeseesteeseesseesseesseesseesseesseenseesseesesssenns 5
PIumMbIng CONNECTIONS ....ccueieiieiieiieiieeie ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e eteeabeebeenbeenseeneeenteens 6
Ventilation CONNECHIONS ......eevvieiiieriieirietieteesteesteesteesteesteesreesteesteesseesseesseesseesseesssesssesseesses 6
Chemical CONNECHIONS .......eveviiieiieeiieteeteeteeteeteeteereeereesbeesaessaesssesssesssesssesssessaesssesssennns 6
CUrtain LOCATIONS ....cuviiiiiieiiieciie ettt ettt et e ettt e st e e eebeeebeeeaeeeaseesseeseseeenseeenns 7
Completing INStAIIAtION ......ccveiviiiiiiiiiciieiieie ettt et e b e ebeesbeeabeeraeerneerseees 7
OPERATION ..ottt ettt ettt et e et et e st e s sb e e saeessesssessbeesseesseessesssesssesssessseassesssenssensnensns 8
MAINTENANCE ...ttt ettt ettt et e te et e e veeteeteeveenteeteeareeareens 11
Maintenance SCHEAUIE .........ccievviiiiiiieiicie et b e be b e ebe b e ebeesreens 11
DICIIMING ..ottt et et et et et e st e esbeesbeasbeesbeesseesseesseanseanseanseenseenseanseans 12
TROUBLESHOOTING ...ooiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt ettt ettt veeveeveenaeenveeaveenveeveens 13
ELECTRICAL SERVICE ...ttt ettt ettt sve b e esveessaesbaessaesseenseans 15
MECHANICAL SERVICE ......ooiiiiiiiiteiteiteie ettt ettt ettt et et eseesbeesseessaenseenseenseenseans 23
TABLE LIMIT SWITCH INSTALLATION .....couiiiiiiitieiteeee ettt ettt et eve v 27
REPLACEMENT PARTS ..ottt ettt ettt et et e et eab e sseesbeesbeesseessaesseenseesneans 31
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt esseesbeesseessaansaenseensaenseans 171
LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 1 — FUSe BIOCKS ..eouuiiiiiiieie ettt ettt e 15
Figure 2 — Motor OVETIOad ....c.oooieiiiiieiicie ettt ettt esse s e esseenseenseens 15
Figure 3 — PUMP TIMET couviiiiiiciieeie ettt e e et e et eestaeetaeesssaeseseeenns 16
Figure 4 — Dual Float SWItCh ......coooiiiiiiiiii et 17
Figure 5 — Tank Heat TherMOSALS .....cceevvieriieriieiiieiieieeie et eieere et eteebeeseesseenseesseenseenseens 18
Figure 6 — Booster Thermostat Locations (EIECtIIC) .....ccceviivieriieriieiieiiesieesieeeeie e 18
Figure 7 — Booster High Limit Thermostat (EI€Ctric) ........ccoooiriiriiiniiiiiiiieiieeieree e 18
Figure 8 — Front View Typical 40°F/22°C rise Booster, One Tank 38 Kw shown .................. 22
Figure 9 — Front View Typical 70°F/39°C rise Booster, Two Tank 63 Kw shown .................... 22
Figure 10 — Idle Pump Switch ASSEMDBLY ......ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 24

iii



CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES (Cont.)

Figure 11 — Magnetic Switch and MaGNEt ...........ccceeevieviiiiieiieie et ens 24
Figure 12 — Rinse-Saver Switch MechaniSm ..........ccccceerviiiiiieiiiieciie e 24
Figure 13 — Crank ASSEMDBLY .......coouiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e e e 25
Figure 14 — Conveyor Drive ASSEMDLY .........cccvevuiiiiieiiiiiieieeie et ve e eve b ebeesseese e 25
Figure 15 — View of Load End of Machine ............cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiciieccce e 26
Figure 16 — Close-up View of Bearing HOUSING ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiececeeee e 26
Figure 17 — Close-up View of Clutch ASSEmMDIY........cccoieviieriiiriieiieiieieeeete e 26
Figure 18 — Conveyor Drive ASSemDbLY ..........cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiccce e 32
Figure 19 — Track and Cradle Assembly (S/N 84565 and above except KL-44/66) .................. 34
Figure 19a — Track and Cradle Assembly (Prior to S/N 84565) ...ccccovveviievieniieiieieiieieeieeieens 35
Figure 20 — Track and Cradle Assembly (PR22, PR36) (All S/N’S)..cccuevviieiiiiiiieeiee e, 36
Figure 21 — Track and Cradle Assembly (KL-44/66 Only) (S/N 90513 and above) .................. 38
Figure 22 — Motor and Pump Assembly (A1l S/NS) .....coiiviieriiriieiierierieieeste e e ereere e ens 40
Figure 23 — Idle Pump Mechanism (All S/N’S) ..cviiioiiiiiiiecieeceecee et 44
Figure 24 — Idle Pump Switch (FFPR26 Only) (ALl S/NS) oueeviieiiieiieiieeeeeieeeeeeie e 46
Figure 25 — Wash System Assembly (Prior t0 S/N 84565)......ccciievieeieiieiieriienieeieeiiereereeieens 48
Figure 26 — Wash System Assembly (PR22, FFPR26) (Prior to S/N 84565).....cccccccveevvevreennn. 50
Figure 27 — Wash System Assembly (PR36) (Prior to S/N 84565) ....cccvvvivviiiienieiieieieien 52
Figure 28 — Wash System Assembly (S/N 84565 thru S/N 89276) .....cccvevvveviveriieriierieiieieeieens 54
Figure 29 — Wash System Assembly (PR22, FFPR26) (S/N 84565 thru S/N 89276) ................ 56
Figure 30 — Wash System Assembly (PR36) (S/N 84565 thru S/N 89276) ......cccccvvvververeennnnne. 58
Figure 31 — Wash System Assembly (S/N 89277 and above)........c.ccvevveeviienieeneenieeiieieeieeieens 60
Figure 32 — Wash System Assembly (PR22, FFPR26) (S/N 89277 and above)............c..cc.u....... 62
Figure 33 — Wash System Assembly (PR36) (S/N 89277 and above) ........ccccevevvevienieneennenne. 64
Figure 34 — Outside Rinse Piping with Electric Booster (Prior to R1529) .....ccocviiiiiiinieenne 66
Figure 35 — Outside Rinse Piping with Electric Booster (After S/N R1530).....cccccccvveevrennrennne. 68
Figure 36 — Fill and Outside Rinse Piping, w/No Booster or with Steam Booster (All S/N’s) .. 72
Figure 37 — Fill and Outside Rinse Piping w/ No Booster, (KL.-44/66) (All S/N’S) .......ccceeuee.. 76

Figure 38 — Fill and Outside Rinse Piping 44WS w/Electric Booster (S/N 82305 and above).. 80

Figure 39 — Fill and Outside Rinse Piping 44WS — No Booster and Steam Booster
(S/N 82305 and @DOVE) ...eeveieuiieiieiieeie ettt e 84

Figure 40 — Cold Water Thermostat for Prewash Option (A1l S/NS) ....ccocvevvieviveciieiieieeieeiens 88
Figure 41 — Inside Rinse Piping and Rinse Drain-Off (KL-44/66 Only) (S/N 90513 and above) 90
Figure 42 — Inside Rinse Piping and Rinse Drain-Off (KB, WS, KL) (S/N 87575 and above).. 92

Figure 43 — Inside Rinse Piping & Rinse Drain-Off (Prior to S/N 87575) .eoceveviiiiiiiee 94
Figure 44 — Rinse Saver Mechanism (Prior to S/N 88123) ....cccvvviiiiiciieiieieeeeeeeeeee e 96
Figure 45 — Rinse Saver Mechanism (L-R) (S/N 88123 and above) .........cccccevvvevienienieniieninne. 98
Figure 46 — Rinse Saver Mechanism (R-L) (S/N 88123 and above) ........cccccevvvevverierieniiennennn, 100
Figure 47 — Rinse Saver Mechanism (KL-44/66 Only) (S/N 90513 and above) ..........ccccuu..... 102
Figure 48 — Doors, Curtains, MiSCEllan€ous. ............ccveriieiieriieriieiieiieieeie et 104
Figure 49 — Hood (PR22, PR36) (Prior to S/N 87575) eeoeeieieieeeeee et 106
Figure 50 — Hood (PR22, PR36) (S/N 87575 and above)........cccceevvveecieeeiiieiieeiie e 110
Figure 51 — Ho00d (FFPR26) (ALL S/N’S) ..eeutieiteiieiietteit ettt ettt ettt ettt eeeens 114

iv



CONTENTS

Figure 52 — Tank (PR22) (S/N 84565 and abOVe) .......cccceccieviieiiieiiieiieiieieeie et 118
Figure 53 — Tank (PR36) (S/N 84565 and abOVE) .......cccevieviieriieiiieiieiieieeie e ens 120
Figure 54 — Tank (FFPR26) (S/N 84565 and above) ........ccccceevvieiiiiiciiieiieeie e 122
Figure 55 — Drain Unit and Screens Wash Tank (S/N 84565 and above)...........ccecveveverienieennenns 124
Figure 56 — Drain Unit and Screens Wash Tank (S/N 80677 thru S/N 84565) ....c..cccceevvevveennns 126
Figure 57 — Drain Unit and Screens (PR22, PR36) (S/N 80677 thru S/N 84565)........ccccuu...... 128
Figure 58 — Drain Unit and Screens (FFPR26) (S/N 80677 thru S/N 84565) ....cccevvvvieviennnne. 130
Figure 59 — Control Cabinet (S/N 84000 and abOVe) ........ccccvvevrierireeiieiieieerieesieeieereereereesseens 132
Figure 60 — Control Panel (S/N 84000 thru S/N 85261) ...cccvvviiiiiiieiieeiiee e 134
Figure 61 — Control Panel (S/N 85261 thru S/N 88502) ....oooieiiieiiieiieiieieeie et 138
Figure 62 — Control Panel (S/N 88503 and above)........c.cccveriieriieriieiieiieieerie e eve e ens 142
Figure 63 — Tank Heat (Electric, R-L ShOWN) .....cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiecieceee e 146
Figure 64 — Tank Heat (Steam Coils, R-L ShOWN) .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiieieceecce e 148
Figure 65 — Tank Heat (Steam Injector, R-L ShOWN) .......cccoviiiiiiiiienieiieieceeee e 150
Figure 66 — Electric Booster (40°F/22°C RISE) ...cececvieiiiiriieiiiecieeetee et saee s 152
Figure 67 — Electric Booster (70°F/39°C RIS€) ....ceecuieruieriieriieiieriieiieie ettt et et eeeens 154
Figure 68 — K2 Steam BOOSIET ......c.cciiiiiiiiieiiieiieie ettt ettt ere st esseebeebeesseessaesseesseesseens 156
Figure 69 — Thrush Steam Booster (40°F/22°C - 70°F/39°C RiS€) ..cccvvvevvieriiieiiiecieeeiee e 158
Figure 70 — Thrush Steam Booster (80°F/44°C RiS€) ....ccoveviieiiieiieiieiieieesie et 160
Figure 71 — Control Panel, Electric Booster (70°F/39°C RiS€) ....cccovvevvieviieriierieiieiieiieieeiens 162
Figure 72 — Control Panel, Electric Booster (40°F/22°C RiS€) ....ccceevevveerrireniiieiiiiecieeevee e 164
Figure 73 — Vent Hood ASSEMDIY ........cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt 166
Figure 74 — DiSh RACKS ....cciiiiiiiieii ettt et ettt e esaeesseesbeessaenseenseans 168

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS

B700930/] — Wiring Diagram (44/54KB, Steam/Electric) (Prior to S/N R1649)

B700930/N — Wiring Diagram (44/54KB, Steam/Electric) (Beginning with S/N R1649 & above)
B700931/G — Wiring Diagram (KL-44, Steam/Electric) (All S/N’s)

B700932/G — Wiring Diagram (KL-66, Steam/Electric) (All S/N’s)

B700933/K — Wiring Diagram (44/54 KPRB, Steam/Electric) (Prior to S/N R1649)

B700933/0 — Wiring Diagram (44/54KPRB, Steam/Electric) (Beginning with S/N R1649 & above)
B701020/J] — Wiring Diagram (44WS, Steam/Electric) (Prior to S/N R1649)

B7001020/L — Wiring Diagram (44/WS, Steam/Electric) (Beginning with S/N R1649 & above)
B701021/H — Wiring Diagram (66WS, Steam/Electric) (Prior to S/N R1649)

B701020/L — Wiring Diagram (66WS, Steam/Electric) (Beginning with S/N R1649 & above)



WARRANTY

vi

LIMITED WARRANTY

Champion Industries Inc. (herein referred to as Champion), P.O. Box 4149, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27115, and P.O.
Box 301, 2674 N. Service Road, Jordan Station, Canada, LOR 1S0, warrants machines, and parts, as set out below.

Warranty of Machines: Champion warrants all new machines of its manufacture bearing the name “Champion” and installed
within the United States and Canada to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year
after the date of installation or fifteen (15) months after the date of shipment by Champion, whichever occurs first. [See
below for special provisions relating to glasswashers.] The warranty registration card must be returned to Champion
within ten (10) days after installation. If warranty card is not returned to Champion within such period, the warranty will
expire after one year from the date of shipment.

Champion will not assume any responsibility for extra costs for installation in any area where there are jurisdictional
problems with local trades or unions.

If a defect in workmanship or material is found to exist within the warranty period, Champion, at its election, will either
repair or replace the defective machine or accept return of the machine for full credit; provided, however, as to glass-
washers, Champion’s obligation with respect to labor associated with any repairs shall end (a) 120 days after shipment,
or (b) 90 days after installation, whichever occurs first. In the event that Champion elects to repair, the labor and work to
be performed in connection with the warranty shall be done during regular working hours by a Champion authorized
service technician. Defective parts become the property of Champion. Use of replacement parts not authorized by
Champion will relieve Champion of all further liability in connection with its warranty. In no event will Champion’s
warranty obligation exceed Champion’s charge for the machine. The following are not covered by Champion’s warranty:

Lighting of gas pilots or burners.

Cleaning of gas lines.

Replacement of fuses or resetting of overload breakers.

Adjustment of thermostats.

Adjustment of clutches.

Opening or closing of utility supply valves or switching of electrical supply current.
Cleaning of valves, strainers, screens, nozzles, or spray pipes.

Performance of regular maintenance and cleaning as outlined in operator’s guide.
Damages resulting from water conditions, accidents, alterations, improper use, abuse,
tampering, improper installation, or failure to follow maintenance and operation procedures.
j- Wear on Pulper cutter blocks, pulse vanes, and auger brush.

TE@R Mo e o

Examples of the defects not covered by warranty include, but are not limited to: (1) Damage to the exterior or interior
finish as a result of the above. (2) Use with utility service other than that designated on the rating plate. (3) Improper
connection to utility service. (4) Inadequate or excessive water pressure. (5) Corrosion from chemicals dispensed in
excess of recommended concentrations. (6) Failure of electrical components due to connection of chemical dispensing
equipment installed by others. (7) Leaks or damage resulting from such leaks caused by the installer, including those at
machine table connections or by connection of chemical dispensing equipment installed by others. (8) Failure to comply
with local building codes. (9) Damage caused by labor dispute.

Warranty of Parts: Champion warrants all new machine parts produced or authorized by Champion to be free
from defects in material and workmanship for a period of 90 days from date of invoice. If any defect in
material and workmanship is found to exist within the warranty period Champion will replace the defective
part without charge.

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY. CHAMPION’S WARRANTY
IS ONLY TO THE EXTENT REFLECTED ABOVE. CHAMPION MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED, TO ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS
OF PURPOSE. CHAMPION SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.
THE REMEDIES SET OUT ABOVE ARE THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES FOR ANY DEFECTS FOUND TO EXIST
IN CHAMPION DISHWASHING MACHINES AND CHAMPION PARTS, AND ALL OTHER REMEDIES ARE
EXCLUDED, INCLUDING ANY LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTALS OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

Champion does not authorize any other person, including persons who deal in Champion dishwashing machines to change
this warranty or create any other obligation in connection with Champion Dishwashing Machines.



KEY COMPONENTS

Rack Conveyor Key Component Locations

(Right to Left Electrical Machine Shown)

Pressure Gauge
Pressure Reducing
Valve, PRV, (Factory Line Strainer Top Mounted Control Cabinet
installed on machines
with boosters)

Vacuum
Break
rearer Solenoid ~
Valve
Temperature
4 Gauges
7
che
ﬁ Conveyor Crank
Control and Crosshead
Transformer Roller Assembly
Main Power Switch/ _‘
i P ™y
Circuit Breaker /Cradle Assembly
Pushbutton Start e L1
Switch (Green)
h/
= =
Pushbutton Stop d >
Switch (Red)/ X S
Wash Spray = >
Arms #/ =
Final Rinse
Piping Idle Pump
R Mechanism
(Switch and Magnet)
.
Wash Tank
Heater Element—T | =
Final Ri Conveyor Drive Clutch
inal Rinse
Booster Tank Assy N A and Gear Reducer
(Electric Only) 4
Final Rinse-Saver =1 |
Mechanism By
(Switch and Magnet)
Wash Tank
Heat Control
and High Limit
Door-activated ‘: Thermlgstatls |
Drain-overflow Wash Pump/Motor
Tube Assembly Assembly

Dual Float Switch
Auto Fill/Low Water
Tank Heat Protection



INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION

Welcome to Champion.
...and thank you for allowing us to take care of your dishwashing needs.

This manual covers several models. Model numbers are shown on the front cover.

Your machine has been completely assembled, inspected, and thoroughly tested at our factory
before it was shipped to your installation site.
This manual contains:

* Warranty information

 Operation and cleaning instructions

* Maintenance instructions

* Troubleshooting guide

* Basic service information

* Replacement parts lists

* Electrical schematics

Complete and return your warranty registration card within ten (10) days after the installation of
your machine.

All information, illustrations and specifications contained in this manual are based upon the latest
product information available at the time of publication. Champion constantly improves its prod-

ucts and reserves the right to make changes at any time or to change specifications or design with-
out notice and without incurring obligation.

For your protection, factory authorized parts should always be used for repairs.

Replacement parts may be ordered from your Champion authorized service agency. When
ordering parts, please supply the model number, serial number, voltage and phase of your
machine, the part number, part description, and quantity.



GENERAL

GENERAL

This manual covers the Champion single tank rack conveyor dishwashing machine. This machine
is fully automatic and is equipped with a 2 H.P. wash pump motor and a 1/4 H.P. conveyor drive
motor. All models are available for right-to-left or left-to-right operation.

This series of dishwashers is modular in design. The following models and options are covered in
this manual:

Model Numbers

Single tank - BasicC ......ccccoevieiieciiiieeeeee e 44KB, 54KB, 44WS, K144

Single tank with 22" Prewash ..........ccccoceeiennnene 44KPRB, 54KPRB, 66WS, KL66

Single tank with 36" Prewash ..........c.cccceviennane. PR36/44KB, PR36/54KB, PR36/44WS,
PR36/K144

Single tank with 26" Front Feed Prewash ............ FFPR26/54KB, FFPR26/44WS, FPR26/K1.44
FFPR26/44KB

* The 44KB and 54KB basic models, along with their respective prewash options, are high tem-
perature (180°F/82°C final rinse) sanitizing models.

* The 44WS models, along with their respective prewash options, are water and energy saving,
high temperature (180°F/82°C final rinse) sanitizing models.

* The KL44 model, along with its respective prewash option, is a low temperature (140°F/60°C
final rinse), chemical sanitizing model for use with sodium hypochlorite solution (chlorine
bleach) as the sanitizing agent.



INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION
Unpacking

A

CAUTION:

Care should be taken when lifting the machine. The piping under the base can be damaged.
Remove the dishwasher front panels if lifting from the front with a forklift.

. Immediately after unpacking your machine, inspect for any shipping damage. If damage is

found, save the packing material and contact the carrier upon receipt of the machine.

. Remove the dishwasher from the skids. Adjust the feet if required, then move the machine to

its permanent location. The machine should not be installed within 6 inches [153mm] of any
wall or structure.

. Level the machine by placing a level on the top of the machine and adjusting the feet. Level

front-to-back and side-to-side.

Electrical Connections

=> NOTE:

L.

2.

3.

=

=>

Electrical and grounding connections must comply with the National Electrical Code and/or
Local Electrical Codes.

WARNING:
When working on the dishwasher, disconnect the electric service and tag it to indicate work
is being done on that circuit.

The electrician should compare the electrical specifications on the machine electrical con-
nection plate (located inside the control cabinet) to the electrical power supply before con-
necting to the incoming service at a fused disconnect switch.

Motor rotation was set at the factory. Ensure proper rotation of the conveyor drive shaft (red
arrow on shaft shows direction of rotation). Reversing the motor direction is done in the con-
trol cabinet by reversing the wires L1 and L2 on the disconnect switch side of the main elec-
trical connection terminal block (Refer to the electrical diagrams in the back of this manual).

A knock-out plug is provided at the rear of the control cabinet for electrical service connections.
NOTE:

Electrical and grounding connections must comply with the National Electrical Code and/or
Local Electrical Codes.

NOTE:

Electric boosters require a separate electrical connection (except for the 44WS and 66WS
models that have a single point electrical connection).

A fused disconnect switch or circuit breaker (supplied by user) is required to protect each
power supply circuit.



INSTALLATION

Plumbing Connections

CAUTION:
Plumbing connections must comply with local sanitary and plumbing codes.

1. Connect the hot water supply at the final rinse piping connection located behind the control
cabinet at the top of the machine.

2. A “Y” line strainer is provided by Champion for machines without boosters.
A pressure reducing valve (PRV) is provided by Champion for machines with built-in
boosters.

3. If the incoming hot water supply pressure exceeds 25 psi [173 kPa], a PRV must be installed
and set to 20-22 psi [138-151 kPa]. The PRV may be purchased from Champion or supplied
by others.

4. Install a manual shut-off valve in the steam and water supply lines to accommodate servicing
the machine. The valve should be the same size as or larger than the supply line.

5. Provide a suitable gravity drain to connect to a 1-5/8" OD drain tube.

Ventilation

1. Stainless steel watertight ducting should be installed INSIDE the 4" x 16" [102mm x
407mm] vent stacks at the load and unload ends. A minimum of 6 air changes per hour of
kitchen air is recommended. The typical exhaust ventilation requirements for a rack machine
using a 180°F/82°C final rinse are:

* The load end requires 150 CFM @ 1/4" (SP), [71 Liters/sec] with prewash.

* The load end requires 200 CFM @ 1/4" (SP), [95 Liters/sec] without prewash.
* The unload end requires 400 CFM @ 1/4" (SP), [189 Liters/sec].

2. An adjustable damper is supplied with the vent stacks for adjusting the exhaust volume.

CAUTION:
A Exhaust air should not be vented into a wall, ceiling, or concealed space of a building.
Condensation will cause damage.

Chemical Connections

1. Use a qualified detergent/chemical supplier.

2. Labeled control circuit connection terminals are provided in
the control cabinet for detergent and rinse agent/sanitizer dis-

pensing equipment (supplied by others). p N
. . . . SIGNAL ONLY

3. Refer to the illustration below. The illustration shows the 20V =

terminal board for current production machines beginning RINSE AID/

with S/N 88503 and above. SANI

Signal connection points include: common{

» Detergent signal 120VAC, 1 Amp Max amp load. DETERGENT

* Rinse aid/Sanitizer signal 120VAC, 1 Amp Max amp load. 120V ~

4. A removable black plug is provided in the load end
side of the wash tank for installation of the
detergent conductivity cell.

Chemical Connection
Terminal Board




INSTALLATION

Curtain Locations

1.

Refer to the illustrations below and hang the curtains as shown.

J-hooks are located in the corners of each section to accept the curtain rods.
» Standard long curtain 24" x 20-1/4" [610mm x 515mm)]

* High hood long curtain 24" x 22-3/4" [610mm x 578mm)]

» Standard short curtain 24" x 13-1/4" [610mm x 337mm)]
* High hood short cutain 24" x 20-1/4" [610mm x 515mm)]

* Final rinse curtain 24" x 6-1/4" [610mm x 159mm]

. Make sure the short flaps of the long curtains face the load end of the dishwasher.

The longest curtains always go on each end of the dishwasher.

Final rinse
curtain 1R002

~<@m R-L Direction

DN
i

—| Long curtain

Long curtain/ - - Load End
T
Short flaps on long curtains
PRE ace the load end of dishwasher
WASH WASH £ o distow

I I I

Curtain Locations
(Machine with prewash shown)

Completing Installation

A

AW N =

9]

WARNING:
Do not insert racks into machine before tanks fill with water. Operating pumps dry will cause
pump seal damage and leakage that can result in a motor failure.

. Remove any foreign material from inside the machine.
. Check to insure that drains and overflow pipes are operational and sealed.
. Position scrap screens on supports above the tanks.

. After plumbing and electrical connections are completed, fill the tank and wait 10 minutes.

Check all plumbing connections for leaks.

. Drain the tank and check the drain lines for leaks.

6. The formed down lip of the dishtable should be placed inside the machine. The dishtable

should be pitched toward the dishwasher for proper draining by adjusting its leveling feet.
The dishtable should be sealed to the dishwasher.



OPERATION

OPERATION PROCEDURE

I9PON Ha 01 Wby
laysemysiqg 10AaAuo) yoey paudwis

dwng
USEM

laulens

sieleaH duing

yue] 0111093

4oUMS

laonpay

\

\

leol4 [end
\ [

N\

A\ /

Alquessy

1ear) pue J0Jo _
anlQq Jokenuo)

Alquessy
Yoo E

)uel Johkenuo)

YouMS onaubep—1
dwnd a|p|

1oubep
dwnd a|p|

urenny buo] —

la)soog

sadid Aeuads wiy ysepm

MO|}Jan0-urelq

]
\U®H®>_“_.O< 100(

YouMs onaubep
Janeg-asuly

\

1oubepy

| tenes-asuiy

o N = X oY

|opoN y87 01 Wby

N
N
N .
N .
Ny

uolnoallqg Johkenuo)

' . '
' ’ N '
' . N '
' '

N
N .
N N .

. N .
N

N
N .
N .
N .
/O\

Juswisnipy

jo-ureiq

asuly |euld
adid asuly |eulq Jamo

urenny buon

/O\ N s’ Ay
sadid Aeuds wiy ysepm /
\& w _Hmw_ﬂ_mﬂ = | adig asury [eulq Jaddn
nﬂ_ urennd Hoys
leyealig SABA |4 SAEA aAeN Bsuly
wnnoep SInSSos . loyealg
d wnnoep

.

Bunenbay

uonng doig pey

abner) ainjeledwa|
18]e\\ 8suly [euld —

JuIqe) j0U0D

[+

UONMS J8X00Y
T HO-UO peybI

abner) ainjeledwa|
18] USBM

uonng HLBlS usaln)



OPERATION

Aressaoau JI ysiusiday "Ajddns
ple asull pue Juabislep YoayH

dois |im aAup JoAaAuo)

asn Jo sinoy g A1ane 1o
poLad [eaw yoes Jaye
Buiues|d 1o} sulydoBW URIg

unJ 0} SeNuUU0d J0ABAUOD
(4ewn) umop 1nys sdwnd ysepp

uonng ysnd dois sseid

[eubis aziues/esuly

NOC| c# pue Q/# alim O} JomOd
ainssaid moyy pasinbal 1sd oz

auIyoBW 8y} S)IX8 joey

|leubis sbisle AOZ} 2Z# pue
S1# 9JIm Uo Jlamod snonuijuo)

suels dwnd ysepp

8sull [eul} SB1RAIIOR YorY

aulyoew NIy}l SABAUOD oeyY

PalBAIlO. SI
lojow aALIp 10ABAUOD

okl Pa|IosS L8sU|

(84niesadway sadoud 10} 1iepp)
"Jeay 1o} S||eo pue
18]eM JJO SIND YOUMS
1E0}4 |[N} SI BUIYydEW USYM

Jarem yum |y (s)yueL
pajeAlloe YoUMsS 1eo|q

aleulwn||l ||IM }8UIgED |0J1U0D UO
UONMS 18X00Y JO-UQ Paiybin

uounq uels usalb ssald

pasojo aup
SUIDAD P2IDAIIOD 400(]
Paso]o a4p S100(]

1nsay

UO UYOUMS Jamod uin|

uonoy

2Inpadsoid uonesadp
aulyoey 10Ad3Au0) Yoey




OPERATION

10

OPERATION

Follow the procedure below to operate your dishwasher properly.

1.

AW

Check that spray pipes, curtains, overflow drains, and scrap screens are in place and clean.

. Turn on detergent dispenser switches and check detergent supply.
. Turn on exhaust vent system (if applicable), and make sure it is operating.
. Close door(s). Push the power switch to the ON position. Tanks will begin filling with water.

. When tanks are full, check wash tank temperature gauge. Minimum wash temperatures are:

» K144, KL66 - 140°F/60°C
* 44K B, 54KB, 44WS - 160°F/71°C
* 44KPRB, 54KPRB, 66WS - 160°F/71°C

6.

10.

11.

A

Press the START button on the control cabinet. Only the conveyor will start. The pumps
WILL NOT OPERATE until the first rack enters the machine.

. Scrap and pre-flush all items to be washed, and load the items into the rack.

DO NOT OVERLOAD RACKS.

Place dishes edgewise in a peg rack, cups and bowls upside down in a flat rack.
Spread silverware evenly in a single layer in a flat rack or

upright (loosely packed) in a cutlery rack.

. Push the rack into the machine, and the pumps will start automatically.

. Check the rinse pressure and temperature as the racks pass through the final rinse. This rinse

pressure MUST be 20-22 psi [138-151 kPa] and the final rinse temperature MUST be
180°F/82°C minimum.

. The pumps will automatically stop shortly after the last rack leaves the machine.

The conveyor will continue to run.

The machine may be stopped any time during the cycle by pressing the STOP button on the
control cabinet. When restarted, items inside the machine will be fully washed and rinsed.

CLEAN scrap screens, scrap baskets (if applicable) and REPLACE tank water every 2 hours
of operation or after each meal period. Check chemical supply.

CAUTION:

DO NOT allow racks to remain on unload dishtable. This could cause the conveyor to jam
and may damage machine. The installation of a table limit switch is highly recommended and
will reduce the risk of damage.

WARNING:

Do not leave water in tanks overnight.



MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

The efficiency and life of your machine is increased by regularly scheduled preventive
maintenance. A well maintained machine gives better results and service. An investment of a few
minutes of daily maintenance will be worthwhile.

The best maintenance you can provide is to keep your machine clean. Components that are not
regularly cleaned and flushed will clog and become inoperative.

Intervals shown in the following schedules represent an average length of time between neces-
sary maintenance. Maintenance intervals should be shortened whenever your machine is faced
with abnormal working conditions, hard water, or multiple shift operations.

Maintenance Schedule
CLEANING

 Daily-Every 2 Hours of Operation
1. Turn power switch to OFF.

2. Remove all scrap screens, scrap baskets (if applicable), and pull drain lever(s) to drain
water. Clean inside of tanks and flush with clean water. Backflush scrap screens until clean.
Do not strike screens against solid objects.

3. Remove the spray pipes by a 1/4 turn, counterclockwise. Remove the end plug from each
spray pipe. Flush pipe and nozzles until clean. Do not strike spray pipes against solid
objects. Replace end plugs, verify that rubber seals are in place on manifolds. Reinstall
spray pipes using a 1/4 clockwise turn.

4. Remove and clean curtains. Hang them off the dishtable to dry.
5. Leave the doors open between operations to allow drying.

6. Verify that final rinse nozzles are clean and free of internal hard water deposits. Clean rinse
nozzle orifices with a small paper clip. Consult your chemical supplier for the proper use
and kind of deliming chemical.

7. Report any unusual conditions to your supervisor.
« As Required
1. Check temperature and pressure gauge readings.
2. Inspect machine and check pump motor for leaks around the shaft.
3. Check chemical supplies and refill as necessary.
+ Weekly
1. Inspect all water lines for leaks and tighten at joints if required.
2. Clean all detergent residue from exterior of machine.
3. Check drain/overflow tube for leaks.
4. Clean accumulated scale from heating element.

5. Remove and closely inspect each spray arm for blockage.

11



MAINTENANCE

+ Weekly (Cont.)
6. Straighten a paper clip and use it to clear each rinse nozzle.
7. Inspect pawl bars and drive assembly for wear and freedom of travel.
8. Check float switches in tank for freedom of travel.

9. Check idle pump and final rinse levers for freedom of travel.

DELIMING

Your dishwasher should be delimed regularly as required. This will depend on the mineral con-
tent of your water.

Inspect your machine interior for lime deposits. If deliming is required, a deliming agent should
be used for best results. Consult your chemical supplier for proper type and procedures.

If you have the chemical sanitizing model (KL44 and KL66), carefully follow the following pro-
cedure before deliming:

g DANGER:

Deliming solution, rinse agents, or other acids must not come in contact with house-
hold bleach (sodium hypochlorite) or any chemicals containing chlorine, iodine,
bromine, or flourine. Mixing may cause hazardous gases to form. Consult your
chemical supplier.

1. Remove the suction tube assembly from the bleach container and place it as close as possible
to the floor. Place a catch pan under it.

2. Cycle the machine approximately six times to purge the lines of the bleach.

3. Proceed with deliming process.

12



TROUBLESHOOTING

TROUBLESHOOTING

In order to find the cause of a breakdown or abnormal operating condition in your dishwasher
please ensure that:

1. All switches are ON

Drain and overflow tube are in place and seated

Wash pipe and rinse nozzles are clean

Scrap screen(s) and scrap basket (if applicable) are properly positioned
Spray pipes are in their proper positions

Thermostat(s) are at their correct setting

NSk wDd

Sanitizer, detergent, and rinse additive dispensers are adequately filled
8. Doors are fully closed.

If a problem still exists, use the following table for troubleshooting

CONDITION CAUSE SOLUTION
Machine will not start Door not closed.........ccceeververierenenene Make sure doors are fully closed
Door safety switch faulty .................. Contact your service agency
Start switch faulty .......ccocevenininene. Contact your service agency
Main switch off......... ...._ Check disconnect
No rack inserted .........c.cce.ee. .... Place rack in unit
Overload protector tripped ................ Reset overload in control box
Low or no water Main water supply is turned off ........ Turn on house water supply
Drain/overflow tube is not
in place and seated .........cc.ccceveienennee Place and seat drain tube
Machine doors not fully closed ........ Close doors securely
Faulty fill valve......ccccooveveveveninnnns Contact your service agency
Stuck or defective float........c.cccceuee Check floats and clean
Clogged ‘Y’ Strainer .........ccceeceeeeeeene Clean or replace
Continuous water filling Stuck or defective float...........cc.c....... Check floats and clean
Fill valve will not close...........cccoc...... Clean or replace
Drain tube not in place ...........coeueueene Look for drain tube in tank
Any motor not running Overload protector tripped ................ Reset overload in control box

Defective motor .........cccceeveveverennenns Contact your service agency

Wash tank water temperature ~ Incoming water temperature

is low when in use at machine t00 1ow .........cccecevenenene Raise temperature to:
140°F/60°C for 44KB, 54KB, 44WS,
44KPRB, 54KPRB, 66WS
120°F/49°C for KL44, KL66

Defective thermometer ...................... Check or replace

Defective thermostat..........ccccccevuennnne Check for proper setting or replace
Defective heater element .................. Check or replace

Low steam pressure .........c.ccceceeene Check steam supply pressure
Defective steam trap .........ccceeeevrenenne Check or replace

Defective solenoid valve.................... Check or replace

13



TROUBLESHOOTING

14

CONDITION CAUSE SOLUTION
Insufficient pumped spray Clogged pump intake screen.............. Clean
pressure Clogged Spray pipe .......cceceevevververenne Clean
Scrap screen full ............ . Must be kept clean and in place
Low water level in tank................ ... Check drain and overflow tube
Pump motor rotation incorrect .......... Reverse connection between L1
and L2 in control cabinet (3 phase only)
Defective pump seal .......cccoceveriennenne Contact service agent
Insufficient final rinse or no Faulty pressure reducing valve .......... Clean or replace
final rinse Improper setting on pressure
reducing valve ........coccoeeneinenceenene. Set flow pressure to 20-22 psi [138-151 kPa]
Clogged rinse nozzle and/or
PIPC ettt Clean with paper clip/delime
Improper water line size .................... Have installer change to proper size
Clogged ‘Y’ Strainer .........cccceceeveeeene Clean or replace
Low final rinse temperature Low incoming water .........c..c.cc....... Check the booster (KB, KPRB,WS models)
be sure the thermostat is set to maintain
180°F/82°C temperature. (KL models) check
incoming water is set min. 120°F/49°C-
140°F/60°C.
Check valve to be sure it is clean
and operating.
Defective thermometer ...................... Check for proper setting or replace

Poor washing results

Detergent dispenser not

operating properly.......... ... Contact detergent supplier

Insufficient detergents Contact detergent supplier

Food Soil concentration too

high in wash tank ........cccccceeeninenne Drain tank, clean and refill every 2 hours of
operation or after each meal period.

Wash water temperature

100 1OW oo See condition “Wash Tank
Water Temperature” above
Wash arm clogged.........ccccouevenenenne Clean
Improperly scraped dishes ................ Check scraping procedures
Ware improperly
placed in rack .......ccocevvevvevievieniinienne Use proper racks. Do not overload racks
Improperly cleaned
CQUIPMENL .o Unclog wash sprays and rinse nozzles

to maintain proper pressure and flow
conditions. Overflows must be open.
Keep wash water as clean as possible.
Electric elements or steam
coils has soil/lime buildup ................ Clean and delime



ELECTRICAL SERVICE

ELECTRICAL SERVICE
Fuse Blocks—120VAC Control Voltage

Two fuse blocks, located in the center rear of the main control cabinet
protect the main control transformer. Each fuse block holds a fuse.
The fuses are marked 1FU and 2FU on the electrical schematic.

To Replace the fuse:

» Disconnect power to the machine at the main service switch.

* Flip the tab on the top of the fuse block to open the block.
Remove the fuse and replace it.

Close the fuse block and turn the main power on.

If the fuse blows again, DO NOT INCREASE THE FUSE SIZE.
DETERMINE THE CAUSE OF THE OVERLOAD.

Fig. 1 shows the fuse block opened and the fuse exposed.

Motor Overloads

Motor overloads are located to the left of the fuse blocks inside

the control cabinet. Each motor has one overload to protect it from line
voltage electrical overloads. In addition, an auxilary set of switch
contacts is built into the overload. The switch contacts

disconnect 120VAC power to the motor contactor coils in the

event of an overload condition. Refer to Fig. 2.

Fuse Blocks
Note the Switch Lever on the Overload.
e If the switch lever is off with the “0” showing

then the overload has tripped on an overload.

To Reset the Motor Overload:

* Flip the starter switch to the On position.

* Run the dishwasher and test the AMP
draw of the motor in question. If the motor
checks okay then there may be a wiring
problem or the overload may be defective.

To Replace a Motor Overload:
¢ Disconnect the wires to the overload.
» Release the mounting catch on the front
side of the overload, push forward and lift out.
* Snap the new overload into place and
reconnect the wires.

To adjust the overload setting:

The screwdriver in Fig. 2 is positioned -~
to adjust the motor overload AMP setting. Figure 2
* Read the FLA motor amps that applies for the Motor Overload

machine voltage on the Motor Nameplate.
* Turn the setting to match nameplate FLA.

15



ELECTRICAL SERVICE

16

Pump Timer

Refer to Fig. 3
The automatic timer located in the left center of the

control cabinet is set at the factory.

The Pump Timer controls the amount of time that
the pumps will run before the last rack enters the
load end of the dishwasher tunnel.

The Pump Timer is an OFF DELAY timer.

OO,

50

®50 Back

Each timer is marked
with a tag noting Figure 3
the time set by the factory. Pump Timer

The timer has the following user defined settings:

1. Adjustable timer range

2. Timer knob setting

3. Indicator light (ON when timer is counting)

4. 50 Hz or 60 Hz setting on the back of the timer

To Replace a Timer:
* Disconnect power to the machine at the main service switch.
* Remove the defective timer and install the replacement.
* Adjust the new timer setting to match the setting
of the original timer.

Operation Sequence:

* A dishrack entering the machine contacts the idle pump switch lever.

* Normally closed contacts of the idle pump switch open, de-energizing control relay 1CR.
Normally closed contacts (1, 9) of 1CR close and apply 120VAC to reset coil of pump timer.
Pump timer resets.

The dishrack moves off the idle pump switch lever. The switch contacts close.

1CR energizes and contacts (1, 9) open removing 120VAC from the pump timer reset coil.
The pump timer begins to time down for its preset time setting.

The timer is reset each time the idle pump switch is activated. If the timer is reset only once it
will time out and shut the pumps off after the rack has exited the dishwasher.

L] L] L] L] L] L]

o Check the Pump Timer Setting:

* Turn the power on.

* Place a rack on the conveyor.

 Press the Green start button. The conveyor drive will start.

* When the rack enters the load end the pumps will start.

» Wait for the rack to exit the tunnel at the unload end.

* When the pumps stop, push the red stop button.

» Measure the distance between the exit end of the tunnel and the rack.

* The rack should be about 1 foot past the end of the tunnel.

« If the distance is less than 1 foot, increase the pump timer setting. Continue to increase the
timer setting a few seconds at a time until the proper distance is reached.

* If the measured distance is greater than 1 foot, decrease the pump timer setting. Continue to
decrease the timer setting a few seconds at a time until the proper distance is reached.



ELECTRICAL SERVICE

ELECTRICAL SERVICE (Cont.)

Automatic Fill/Low Water Heat Protection
Dual Float Switches —

Refer to Fig. 4
Each tank contains a dual float. The device consists of

an angled stem containing two reed switches.

Two stainless steel ball floats slide over the

stem and are free to move up and down.

The floats contain magnets. When the float moves on the
stem, it opens and closes its associated reed switch inside the
stem. The reed switches control relays. The relays control the
automatic fill and heat for different parts of the machine.
Float switches and their relays operate on 24VAC.

Circuit Explanation — =
The following is a general explanation of the float switch circuit. Figure 4

Refer to the electrical schematic on your machine for a detailed description Dual Float
of the individual floats, relays, and wiring. Switch

Bottom Float and Reed Switch:

* The bottom float controls the heat.

* When the bottom float is down, the bottom reed switch contacts are open.
* When the bottom float is up, the bottom reed switch contacts close.

Top Float and Reed Switch:

* The top float controls a fill valve.

* When the top float is down, the top reed switch contacts are open.
* When the top float is up, the top reed switch contacts are closed.

Initial Fill —

* When the tank is completely empty, both floats are down and their reed switch contacts
are open.

The control relay for the float switch is de-energized.

The fill valve for the tank is energized and the tank begins to fill with water.

As the water level in the tank rises, the bottom float begins to move up.

When the bottom float is completely up, its NO reed switch contacts close.

This prepares the heat circuit, but the heat Does Not energize at this time.

The tank continues to fill until the top float is completely up.

The top float’s NO reed switch contacts close. Its control relay energizes.

The fill valve de-energizes.

The heat circuit energizes through the float switch and the contacts of the control relay.

During Normal Operation —

o If the water level in a tank falls below the level of the top float, the top float moves down and
its reed switch contacts open.

¢ When the water level falls below the level of the bottom float, the bottom float moves down

and its reed switch opens.

The control relay de-energizes. The fill valve energizes and refills the tank.

The heat circuit will de-energize until the water level in the tank raises the top float again.

* The bottom float keeps the heat circuit ready as long as the water level is above the level of the
bottom float.

17



ELECTRICAL SERVICE

ELECTRICAL SERVICE (Cont.)

Thermostat Locations and Adjustments

Refer to Fig. 5
Electric tank heat is controlled by two thermostats.

1. The control thermostat which regulates the temperature.

2. The high limit thermostat which protects from overheating.

Location:
Both thermostats are located on front of tank, inside a black
enclosure box behind the front access panel.

Adjustment: Figure 5
The Control Thermostat has an adjustment screw on one side. Tank Heat Thermostats
* The thermostat is wired Normally Closed.
 Turn the adjustment screw clockwise to increase
the temperature in the tank and counterclockwise
to decrease the temperature in the tank.

The High Limit Thermostat is not adjustable.

It contains a red reset button in its center.

* The red button pops out if the temperature
in the tank exceeds 210°F/99°C.

* Press the red button in to reset the high limit.
Determine the cause of the high temperature condition. :

Refer to Fig. 6 and Fig. 7. PR 4 |HighLimit :

Electric Booster Heat is controlled by two thermostats. :';

1. The control thermostat which regulates the temperature.

2. The high limit thermostat which protects from overheating.

3. Each tank has a control and a high limit thermostat.

B\ N. \ <
Location: Thermostat i | |
The control thermostat is enclosed in a black box mounted . '
on the front of the wash tank behind the front access panel. .
The high limit thermostat is enclosed in a box mounted Figure 6
on top of the booster tank. Booster Thermostat Locations

Adjustment:
The control thermostat has an adjustment screw on one side.
* The thermostat is wired Normally Closed.
 Turn the adjustment screw clockwise to increase the booster tank temperature
and counterclockwise to decrease the booster tank temperature.
The high limit thermostat is a bimetal snap design. It is not adjustable.
* A button with a red dot in the center pops out when
the temperature exceeds 210°F/99°C.
* Press the red reset button in to reset the high limit.
Determine the cause of the high temperature condition.

Figure 7
Booster — High Limit Thermostat

18



ELECTRICAL SERVICE

ELECTRICAL SERVICE (Cont.)

Heater Element Wiring — Booster Tank and Wash Tank Heater Elements

Refer to the illustrations and follow the steps below to properly install terminal jumpers and

to make line power connections to a replacement element.
Step 1. Hold the element assembly with the calrod coils facing toward you.

Step 2. Match your element coil to Configuration A, B, C, or D.

Step 3. Rotate your element coils to match the correct configuration.

Step 4. Flip the element over and match your element to the correct terminal configuration.
Step 5. Install terminal jumpers according to the illustration for your voltage requirement.

Step 6. Install the element and make your line connections 1L1, 1L2, or 1L3 per the illustration.

Configuration A Terminal Connections view of element
Booster tank element
View of calrod coils

O
480V/3 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase
® O 208V/1 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase 575V/3 Phase Wye Connection for
Delta Connection Delta Connection 380-415V/3 Phase
Configuration B Terminal Connections view of element

Booster tank element
View of calrod coils

O
480V/3 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase
A 3 208V/1 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase 575V/3 Phase Wye Connection for
Delta Connection Delta Connection 380-415V/3 Phase
Configuration C Terminal Connections view of element

Booster tank element
View of calrod coils

O
480V/3 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase
‘e o 208V/1 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase 575V/3 Phase Wye Connection for
Delta Connection Delta Connection 380-415V/3 Phase
Configuration D Terminal Connections view of element

Wash tank element
View of calrod coils

O O

480V/3 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase
208-240V/3 Ph
208V/1 Phase Delta Connecti)sne 575V/3 Phase Wye Connection for
O Q Delta Connection 380-415V/3 Phase

19



ELECTRICAL SERVICE

20

Motors

Motor Specifications

Voltage: Standard motors are multi-voltage
Low voltage: 208-230VAC

High voltage: 460VAC or 575VAC only

Phase: Motors may be single or three phase

Wiring Connections:

Refer to the diagrams below for 3 phase motor lead wiring.

Low voltage High Voltage 575V/3PH
208-230V/3PH 460V/3PH Only
6 S 4 6 5 4
I I I s T2 7
8 |7 9 8 7
T x I LINE
3 |2 |1 3 |2 [+
LINE LINE
-0 LINE
Refer to the diagram at right ' L1 A J

for single phase motor lead wiring. | 3\/ \
Low voltage N //—

. \ 8
208-230V/1PH /4 E/:_

Only
/ /
Troubleshooting: | @ / LINE

Motor will not run: 2 ™ 7/
1. Check incoming power to control cabinet.
2. Check for tripped manual motor starter (overload) in control cabinet.
(Refer to Motor Overload service section for the proper setting)
3. Check power at motor contactor.

Motor runs hot and trips motor starter overload:
1. Check for proper voltage between L1-L2, or (L1-L2, L2-L3, L1-L3 for 3 phase).
2. Check FLA on motor leads L1, L2, (also L3 for 3 phase) using amp tester.
(Motor full load amp (FLA) ratings are stamped on motor nameplate).

Motor Replacement:

Disconnect the power to the machine.

Disconnect the wires at the motor junction box.

Make note of the motor connections in order to phase the replacement correctly.
Install the new motor and check for proper rotation.

Proper shaft rotation is clockwise looking at the rear of the motor.

Motor rotation can be reversed by switching L1 and L2 on 3 phase motors. Single phase
motor rotation cannot be reversed

Replacement motors are available as complete assemblies.

Champion cannot provide replacement bearings, stators, or rotors for motor repair parts.

AR

Sl



Dual Float Switches —

Troubleshooting:

The dual float controls fill and heat circuits.

Identifying a Dual Float Problem:

ELECTRICAL SERVICE

The most common trouble conditions associated with a dual float failure are:

1. The tank fills constantly.
2. The tank heat will not come on.

Inspect the Dual Float:

1. Be sure that the dual float assembly is clean and free of scale build-up.
2. Be sure that the stainless steel balls on the float assembly move up and down freely.
In addition to checking the float operation, perform the following—

System Checks:
. All drain valves are fully closed.

Fuses in control cabinet are good (Electric Heat Only).

O

Wash or Prewash
Tank Fills Constantly

|

Is Tank Full
of Water?

YES

Are the Float
Balls Up?

YES

Is Heat ON
when called
for?

YES

Check
Solenoid
Valve

Dual Float Troubleshooting Diagrams:

Incoming water supply Flow Pressure is 20-22 psi [138-151 kPa].

Tank Heat thermostats and/or High limit thermostats operate correctly.
Booster Heat thermostats and/or High limit thermostats operate correctly.

Water Runs Constantly
Through Final Rinse Piping

Check to ensure
that
Rinse-Saver Lever
is not
Operated

Machine is in

YES || Final Rinse Mode

Not a Dual Float
Problem

Water Shuts OFF

NO

Is Tank Full
of Water?

YES

Are the Float| _ NO
Balls Up?

YES

Is Heat ON
when called
for?

YES

Check
Solenoid
Valve

21



ELECTRICAL SERVICE

Electric Booster Heater — Element Installation

Refer to Fig. 8 and Fig. 9

Champion built-in boosters are constructed of
stainless steel and have locations for three electric

booster heater elements.

1. The two booster configurations for rack

conveyor models are:

Single tank - 40°F/22°C rise booster
Two tank - 70°F/39°C rise booster (except WS)

The total Kw rating of the booster assembly is
determined by the model number of the machine
and the minimum temperature of the incoming

water supply.

2.

The highest rated Kw element
should always be installed in the
bottom right corner location of
booster canister No. 1.

L-R Direction

1 0 00 0.9.0 0.0 0.0 9.0 0.9.9.9.9.0.0.9.0.9.9.9.9.9 9%
ey O o S e e ot etotototototote

&
KRN

Canister No.1

Figure 8
Front View

Typical 40°F/22°C Rise Booster

One Tank — Total 38Kw Shown

For machines built prior to S/N 87575

Highest Rated Kw Element
installed in bottom right corner
of Canister No.1

Dishwasher
Unload

End

Canister No.2

Water

Typical 70°F/39°C Rise Booster
Two-Tank — Total 63Kw Shown
For machines built prior to S/N 87575

22




MECHANICAL SERVICE

Pump Seal Replacement:

WARNING:
Disconnect all
power to the
machine at the
main power
source and
place a tag at
the disconnect
switch to show

E

Pump Flange

|

Water
Slinger

il

Seal Assy

MECHANICAL SERVICE

Impeller

Washer

B

Gasket

Volute

T

Bolt
(B)

1=

being done
on the circuit.

N —

WX NN kW

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.
20.

that work is 1 [ | JB
- |

Nut

L. |l

_ Backing Plate
Backing Plate © Mounting Nut

Bolt Plug

(A)

. Disconnect the power to the machine.

Drain the machine. Remove the plug from the lowest point on the pump volute and drain
the pump.

Remove the pump hoses.

Disconnect the wires to the motor at the motor junction box.

Unbolt the motor from the base of the machine and remove the motor and pump.

Remove all the bolts (A) on the volute and carefully remove the volute from the pump flange.
Lock the motor shaft holding the square end of the rear shaft with a wrench or vise grips.
Remove the impeller retaining bolt (B). Remove the large retaining nut and washer.

Remove the impeller using a strap wrench. Turn it counterclockwise. Do not strike the
impeller with a hammer to loosen or remove it.

Check the impeller counterbore for shim washers. Be sure to reinstall. Not all impellers
have shims.

Remove the old seal and discard. Check the seal seat in the pump flange and clean thoroughly.
Clean the seating surface on the motor shaft with #600 emery paper or crocus cloth.

Check the water slinger and replace if worn or missing. Remove the (4) backing plate mtg.
nuts to gain access to the slinger.

Press the rubber seal and ceramic into the pump flange. Use a water soluble lubricant. Keep
the ceramic clean.

Install the rotating part of the seal on the shaft with the graphite surface toward the ceramic.
Use a water soluble lubricant.

Reinstall the impeller, washer, lock-nut, and bolt. Install a new flange gasket. Bolt the volute
to the flange.

Reinstall the pump and motor assembly on the base of the machine and reconnect the

pump hoses.

Reconnect the power and fill the tank with water. Check for leaks.

Bump start the pump to check the motor for correct rotation.

Proper shaft rotation is clockwise looking at the rear of the motor.

23



MECHANICAL SERVICE

24

MECHANICAL SERVICE (Cont.)

Idle Pump and Rinse-Saver Switch Assemblies

Idle Pump Switch Assembly —

Refer to Fig. 10. The idle pump switch, also called the rack switch is
located on the load end of the conveyor track. It is made up of a lever
mechanism, a magnet, and a magnetic reed switch. The magnetic switch
contacts are closed when the idle pump lever is at rest as pictured in fig-
ure 10. When a rack is placed into the machine, it contacts the idle pump
lever. The magnet swings away from the magnetic switch. The closed
contacts of the switch open and power is removed from control relay
1CR. The normally closed contacts, (1, 9) of 1CR, close and apply
120VAC to the PUMP TIMER RESET COIL. The timer resets and the
wash pump(s) start. When the rack moves past the idle pump lever, the
magnet returns to its resting state. The magnetic switch contacts close.
Power is re-applied to 1CR and the 120VAC is removed from the pump
timer reset coil. The timer begins to count down. The idle pump switch

will reset the timer each time a rack contacts the lever. If only one rack Figure 10
operates the idle pump switch then the timer will time out after its preset  [gle Pump Switch Assembly
time and the pumps will stop.

Magnetic Switch
Magnetic Switch and Magnet -

Refer to Fig. 11. The magnetic switches are located
on the underside of the tank hood. Studs are welded on
the hood and the switches are nutted securely in place.

. — . ‘ @ -
The magnets are mounted on the ends of the idle pump /q\
and rinse-saver levers by screws and nuts. The magnets Magnet \ ‘__,‘7
are enclosed in stainless steel housings. °
Figure 11
Rinse-Saver Switch Assembly — Magnetic Switch and Magnet

Refer to Fig. 12. The rinse-saver switch assembly, also called the final
rinse switch, is located on the unload end of the conveyor track. It is
made up of a lever assembly, magnetic switch, and magnet. The contacts
of the magnetic switch are closed when the magnet is in the rest position
as pictured in figure 12. The operation of the final rinse is controlled by
the rinse-saver switch. When a rack contacts the lever of the switch
assembly, the magnet moves away from the magnetic switch. The
contacts of the switch open and power is removed from control relay
2CR. The normally closed contacts (12, 4) of 2CR close. 120VAC power
is applied to the final rinse water solenoid valve. 180°F/82°C final rinse
water is supplied to sanitize the dishes. Power will continue to be applied
to the solenoid valve as long as a rack operates the rinse-saver assembly.
When the rack moves past the lever, the magnet returns to its rest posi-
tion. The magnetic switch closes and the final rinse turns off.

Figure 12
Rinse-Saver Switch Mechanism



Conveyor Drive Assembly

Refer to Fig. 14. The conveyor
drive assembly is made up of a
crank assembly, a clutch assembly,
gear reducer, and 1/4 HP motor.

Crank Assembly —

Refer to Fig. 13. The crank
assembly mounts inside the dish-
washer hood and is made up of a
crank, adjustable stud, and cross-
head roller. The roller engages the
conveyor cradle assembly. The
crank assembly rotates in a counter-
clockwise direction. The crosshead
roller should be adjusted so that

it is flush with the bottom of the
cradle assembly crosshead.

Clutch Assembly —
Refer to Fig.14. The clutch assembly

is made up of the clutch discs, a clutch

shaft, bearing, bearing housing, and
seal assembly. The clutch assembly
couples the output shaft of the gear
reducer to the crank assembly.

Clutch Adjustment —

The clutch assembly is torqued at the
factory to 12 ft/Ibs. This allows the
clutch to slip if the conveyor cradle
assembly jams.

Refer to Fig. 17.

To adjust the clutch:

1. Loosen the two set screws
in the clutch adjusting nut.

2. Tighten the adjusting nut only
enough so that the clutch
assembly will slip when a
person of moderate build (about
1801bs./82 kg) exerts force against
the conveyor cradle assembly.

3. It is extremely important that the

clutch assembly slips if the conveyor

MECHANICAL SERVICE

cradle jams; so be careful not to
overtighten the clutch adjusting nut.

4. Tighten the set screws in the adjust-
ing nut and recheck the conveyor
cradle assembly.

________
,,,,

________
= =~

—————

‘‘‘‘‘

Dog Point
Set Screw
.'/
Figure 13 — Crank Assembly

Machine viewed from load end §

Left to right model shown e

Bearing & Seal
Housing

1
Votor

'
Reducer Ve

n‘\' » z Y

Figure 14 — Conveyor Drive Assembly

25



MECHANICAL SERVICE

Drive Clutch Replacement —
» Turn off all power to the machine
and remove the load end curtain.

Refer to Fig. 15.
1. Remove (Screw A), the
10-32 x 3/8" flat head bracket
retaining screw located slightly

forward of the idle pump switch
assembly.

2. Remove (Screw B), quantity (4),
1/4-20 X 1/2" truss head track

mounting screws on the load end
of the machine.

3. Lift the cradle and track assembly
so that it clears the crosshead roller. [

1}

Refer to Fig. 13.
4. Remove (Screw C), a 10-32 x 3/8" truss head
screw and washer from the crank assembly.
5. Loosen the crank dog-point retaining set screw and
remove the crank assembly from the clutch shaft.
6. Remove the lower front and side panels to access the
clutch and gear reducer.

Refer to Fig. 16.

7. Remove (Screw D), quantity (4), 1/4-20 x 3/8" round
head screws that hold the bearing and shaft seal in the
bearing housing.

8. Loosen (Screw E), quantity (2), bearing set screws
and slide the bearing and seal assembly down the
clutch shaft.

Refer to Fig. 17.

9. Loosen (Screw F), quantity (2), clutch set screws on
the bottom of clutch assembly. Slide the clutch
assembly up until it clears the output shaft of the gear
reducer.

Refer to Fig. 14.

10. Remove the V-belt from the motor and gear reducer
pulleys.

11. Remove (Bolt A), quantity (4), 5/16-18 x 3/4" hex
head bolts holding the gear reducer to the machine
base. Slide the gear reducer out.

12. Remove the clutch assembly by pulling the clutch and
clutch shaft down and out of the bearing housing.

13. Install the new clutch assembly and re-assemble in
reverse order.

R~
- -

Figure 15
View of Load End of Machine

Figure 16
Close-up view of Bearing Housing

__|Adjusting Nut
Set Screws
]

Figure 17
Close-up view of Clutch Assembly

26



MECHANICAL SERVICE

TABLE LIMIT SWITCH INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS KIT P/N 407400

l. Introduction

Champion Industries offers a table limit switch as an option to protect the dishwasher conveyor
system from jams caused by dishracks backing up at the unload end of the dishtables.

These instructions provide the servicer with a step-by-step method for installing and wiring the
table limit switch on a rack conveyor dishwasher.

Il. Pre-installation

The minimum clearance necessary to install a table limit switch is 1-7/8" [48mm], measured
from the wall to the backside of the dishtable backsplash. (See Fig. A)

— 5 NOTE:
If you do not have 1-7/8" [48mm] clearance, you will not be able to install the switch

assembly.
4
T N,
Fig. A =B 17/g" Min.
/e [48mm]

d )
i =

A. Inspect the Installation Kit Be sure that your kit contains:

(1) Switch bracket...........ccceevverennennn. 315339 (1) Table limit switch assy .................... 111165
(2) 10-32 x 1/4 truss head screw ...... 100213 (1) Switch spring & rod assy ................ 111166
(2) 10-32 x 1/2 truss head screw ...... 100097 (1) Paper template for marking holes ..111167
(1) Instruction sheet .........c..cccveeennenn. 900721

NOTE:
E/\’ Refer to Fig. B and note the orientation of the actuator head, 4 screws, and the switch body.

If the switch in your kit does not resemble Fig. B, remove the 4 screws holding the actuator
head and rotate the head to match the assembly in Fig. B. Re-install the screws.

Switch Body

ead

27



MECHANICAL SERVICE

28

B. Additional Materials Required for Installation
(*) Ft. of flexible non-metallic liquid tight 1/2" conduit
(*) Ft. of #14 gauge wire (2 wires & a ground required)
(3) Ring terminals #6 stud size
(1) Ring terminal 1/4-20 stud size
(2) Wire nuts
(1) Straight 1/2" liquid tight conduit fitting for (R-L)
(1) 90° Ell 1/2" liquid tight conduit fitting for (R-L)

or
(2) Straight 1/2" liquid tight conduit fittings for (L-R)
* As required

C. Special Tools Required Fig. C
* Variable speed drill L-R Installation
* 3/16" drill bit
* 5/16" drill bit (If using a Greenlee® 1/2" conduit pu
* Hole saw or knock-out punch capable of cutting stainless steel.

NOTE:
E> Greenlee® makes a knock-out punch for cutting SST. Their 1/2" conduit punch will cut the
7/8" [22mm] hole required for this installation: Greenlee
P/N 28154
P/N 28155
These parts may be ordered through a local dealer. P/N 28451

lll. Installation

A. Cutting and Drilling the Dishtable
* Refer to Fig. C for L-R installation

* Refer to Fig. D for R-L installation

1. Check the paper template provided in your
installation kit.

2. Note that the template will work for both
L-R & R-L operations.
For L-R operation, the 3/16" [Smm)] holes are
nearest the end of the table. For R-L operation,
the 7/8" [22mm] hole is nearest the end of
the table.

3. Using the template measurements, mark and di
the required holes.

B. Assemble the Switch and Switch Bracket

 Refer to Fig. C and use the diagram as a guide for assembly.

1. Use (2) 10-32 x 1/4" truss screws to mount the switch bracket to the switch assembly. When
properly installed, the switch bracket mounting holes will be above the switch assembly and

the shaft of the actuator head will be pointing up.

\

Punch
Die
Bolt

Fig. D
R-L Installation




MECHANICAL SERVICE

C. Adjusting the Switch Spring & Rod Assembly

* Refer to Fig. C for L-R installation and Fig. D for R-L installation
1. The switch spring and rod assembly pass through the 7/8" [22mm] hole. With the switch in
an unoperated state, the rod should be angled towards the discharge end of the dishwasher.

2. The rod should touch the edge of the 7/8" [22mm] hole closest to the unload end of the
machine. This position will allow the switch rod maximum travel before it contacts the

opposite edge of the 7/8" [22mm] hole and will insure that the switch will be operated by
the dishrack.

3. This is a trial and error adjustment. One suggested method is to hold the switch and rod assem-
bly in position on the outside of the table. Estimate the rod location and lock it down with the
5/32" socket head screw on the end of the rod assembly. Install the switch assembly using the
(2) 10-32" x 1/2" truss head screws. Check the switch rod position and adjust as necessary.

IV. Wiring and Final Mounting of the Table Limit Switch Assembly

Note 1: Wiring should be made in accordance with local electrical codes.
Note 2: Champion recommends a ground wire from the switch to the junction box.

A. Locating and Wiring of Junction Box
1. Remove the front lower panel of the dishwasher. The junction box is located near the center
of the lower frame. (See Fig. E)

Fig. E {_/
- - -

/ 1§ ™
— A

2. Open the junction box and locate two wires marked 7 and 8. the wires are wire-nutted together.

3. Use one of the vacant knock-outs on the junction box and connect a conduit fitting.

4. Measure and cut the conduit and route the #14 gauge wires through conduit and into the
junction box.

5. Crimp the 1/4" ring terminal to the ground wire. Locate a 1/4-20 bolt that holds the junction
box to the frame of the dishwasher. Remove the nut and put the ground wire on this bolt.
Replace the nut and tighten securely.

6. Designate one of the conduit wires as 7 and connect it to wire 7 in the junction box.
Designate the remaining conduit wire as 8 and connect it to wire 8§ in the junction box.
Close the junction box and replace the front panel on the dishwasher.

29



MECHANICAL SERVICE

7. Connect the proper conduit fitting to the table limit switch. Route the #14 gauge wires to the
switch and refer to Fig. F for the proper terminal designations.

I_Nt.:_ No_ com

O DO

2]
b+ |
=

.|],..

Fig. F

8. Connect conduit wire 7 to the COM (Common) terminal of the switch terminal block.
Connect conduit wire 8 to the NC (Normally Closed) terminal of the switch terminal block.
Connect the conduit ground wire to the ground screw in the switch assembly.

9. Close the switch cover.
Apply a thread locking compound to the threads of the 10-32 x 1/2" screws.
Mount the switch assembly to the dishtable.

V. Testing Table Limit Switch Operation

1. Start the dishwasher and load enough racks to activate the limit switch while the conveyor
and pumps are running.

2. Observe the dishrack as it contacts the switch rod assembly. The dishwasher conveyor should
stop before the rod reaches the end of its travel.

If it does not: Re-adjust the switch rod position in the 7/8" hole to operate earlier or
re-check the wiring.

3. Check the dishwasher for correct operation.

30



REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 18 — Conveyer Drive Assembly

32



REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONVEYOR DRIVE ASSEMBLY

Fig. 18 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 100249 Motor, 1/4-HP Drive (115V/208-230V-60Hz-1Ph)........ccooceireirernnne 1
2 107181 Motor, 1/4-HP Drive (208-24V-480V-60Hz-3Ph) ........ccccceveirieineiinnne 1
3 180225 Motor, 1/4-HP Drive (380V-50HZ-3Ph) ......cccooevieiiiiieieieeieeeeee 1
4 180274 Motor, 1/4-HP Drive (380V-60HZ-3Ph) .......cccooiiiiiieieeeeeee, 1
5 180145 Motor, 1/4-HP Drive (415V-50HZ-3Ph) ......cccceriiiiiieeeeeeee, 1
6 180240 Motor, 1/4-HP Drive (575V-60HZ-3Ph) ......ccccoviiiiiiieeeecce, 1
(7) 100458 Sheave (AK74) 3/4" Bore (44WS) ..o 1
(8) 103162 Sheave (AK25) 1/2" Bore (44KB, 54KB, KL44) .....ccocceovvvriiieieeen, 1
9) 100801 Belt - 41370 (44WS, 66WS)....ooiiieiieiieiieiieieeieeieieieiee et 1
100797 Belt - 41340 (44KB, 54KB) ....oooiiieiieiiiieieeeeeeeee e 1
100796 Belt - 41330 (KL44, KLOO) ..c.oeoieieeieiiiieeieeieeieeiesiesee e 1
12 100142 NUL, SEIP (5/16-18) e 8
13 102376 Washer, flat (5/16") .o 16
14 100739 Bolt (5/16-18 X 3/4") HexX hd ...c.oovviiiniiiiiiiniecccccee 8
100454 Sheave (AK59) 3/4" Bore (44KB, 54KB, KL44) .....cccccoveieieieiieiennnnns 1
16 110300 BOX, AT (L-R) .eviiiiiiieieeeee s 1
17 110299 BoX, 2ear (R-L) «..eoieiiiieiiee e 1
18 104916 Key 3/16" X 3/16" X 3/4" LE) woueeieeieieieeieeieiesee e 2
19 104915 Key (3/16" X 3/16" X 1 1/4" L) ceveveiiiirieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
20 100870 STHNGET, WALET ....veevieiietieieeiieie ettt ettt e st eseesaeseensenseenes 1
109661 Limiter, torque (Includes item 47).......cccccovevererinenenenieieieeeeececeene 1
22 202675 SRaft, IV ..ot 1
23 109374 SHIEIA, AIIP e 1
24 100382 BRATINE . ...viiiieiiecie ettt et et b et nbeeaeens 1
25 102244 Seal (5/8") (2-PIECE) .uveuiruiiiiriieiiiirieeeete et 1
26 104923 Screw (1/4-20 X 3/8™) Round hd.........cooovieniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceecce 4
27 100143 NUL, GIIP (3/8-16) vt 4
28 104618 Washer, flat (3/8") 1o 8
29 B1074-1 HousSing, DEATING .....ccueiiiiiieiiiiieiecieteee et 1
30 108820 Gasket, bearing hOUSING ........ccocivieriiiiiriiiiee s 1
31 100153 Bolt (3/8-16 X 1") HeX hd...cooveiiiiiiiiiiieeeeecee e 4
32 103180 RING, WIPET .iiiiiiiieciieie ettt ettt et et sse e saeensesseensenseens 1
33 100771 Screw, set (1/4-20 X 1/4") Socket hd .......coeoveiiieiiiiiiiiiiics 1
34 202386 CLaANK .ottt en e ene 1
35 104925 Washer, flat (1/4" X 1" O.D.) oooiiieieiieeeeeee e 1
36 100007 Screw (10-32 X 3/8") Truss Nd .....oovevveiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee 1
37 100868 Stud, crosshead TOIIET..........cooviiieiiieceeeeeee e 1
38 202381 Roller, croSShead .........cc.ooiieiiiiiiieeeee e 1
39 100769 Screw, set (3/8-16 X 3/4") DOg Point .......c.cccevvevieveieiiiniiiicienencneens 1
40 107089 NUt, JAM (1/213) ceieeeeee e 1
41 100141 NUL, SIIP (1/4-20) et 2
42 100734 Bolt (1/4-20 X 1/2") HeX hd ..c.ooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 2
313360 Guard, belt (44KB, 54KB, KL44) .....ccoooiiiiiniiniinineieeeeeeeeeeiee s 1
44 110990 Label - ROtAtION ....cveiiieiiiiciiciiciecce e 1
45 N/A Screw, set (5/16-18 X 3/8") Dog POINt ........cccvvevieieieieiiiiiiciencncniens 2
315562 Guard, DIt (A44WS) ..o 1
47 105263 Set, clutch pad (1 pair for #250 clutch).......cccecveviievieniiiieie e, 1
— 900146 Clutch assy (Includes items 18, 21-23,44) .....ccccovvvcieiieieieieeeeeeen —

33


kjones
8

kjones
7

kjones
9

kjones
10

kjones
11

kjones
15

kjones
43

kjones
46

kjones
21

kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 19 — Track and Cradle Assembly
(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 and above except KL-44/66 beginning with S/N 90513 and above)

34



REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRACK AND CRADLE ASSEMBLY
(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 and above except KL-44/66 beginning with S/N 90513 and above)

Fig.19,19a Part

Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
(1) 311650 Track (44KB, 44WS, KLA4) ....ocoviiiiiiiieieeeeeeesee s 2
2) 313289 Track (S4KB) oot 2
3 111296 Screw (10-32 x 3/8") Flat hd ....ooooieiiiiiieeeeeeeee 9
4 100194 NUL, SIIP (10-32) oot e
5 100073 Screw (1/4-20 x 1/2") Truss hd .o.ooeeeiieieieeceee e 8
6 100141 NUL, GIIP (1/4-20) oottt 8
7 204513 PAWLL. ottt ne e e 10
8 110857 Shoulder DOIt ..o 10
(9) 316899 Cradle (44KB, 44WS, KL44) (Beginning with S/N 84565).................... 1

316900 Cradle (54KB) (Beginning with S/N 84565) .......ccccccvvvviveieiieeeerereannnn 1
11 100142 NUt, SEIP (5/16-18) i 10
12 315278 Support — Front (RH) .c..cocoiiiiniiiiiecccccceeeeesceeeese s 1
13 315279 Support — Front (LH)....ccoeeiieiieieee e 1
14 408092 Slide ASSY, Cradle .....ccooveiiieiiiiieeeee et 4
— 408138 Cradle Assy. (44KB/44WS/KL44)(includes items 7, 8, 9, 11)................ 1
(Beginning with S/N 84565 and above)
— 408139 Cradle Assy. (54KB)(includes items 7, 8, 10, 11)..c.ccccvrieiieieieiee. 1

(Beginning with S/N 84565 and above)

! 1
Fig.19a Part '
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

312957 Cradle (44KB, 44WS, KL44) (Prior to S/N 84565) .c.occeovvervreereierennn. 1
312956 Cradle (54KB) (Prior to S/N 84565) ....cecirieiieieeieiesieieieieeeeeieee e 1
— 405927 Cradle Assy. (44KB/44WS/KL44)(includes items 7, 8, 11, 15).............. 1
(Prior to S/N 84565)
— 405928 Cradle Assy. (54KB)(includes items 7, 8, 11, 16).....cccccveveriieieireiennne. 1
(Prior to S/N 84565) g -
ﬂ J N Figure 19a — Track & Cradle Assembly
ﬂ" > - (For machines built prior to S/N 84565)
().
Old style roller is no longer available,
i replace with P/N 408092, item 14 above
! i

35


kjones
1

kjones
2

kjones
9

kjones
10

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
15

kjones
16


REPLACEMENT PARTS

26080 N/d @SN ‘s|qejiene
J1abuo| ou ale G968 N/S
o} Jouid pasn siajjo4 9JA1S PIO

Figure 20 — Track and Cradle Assembly — PR22, PR36

(Al S/N's) (PR36 Shown)

36



REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRACK AND CRADLE ASSEMBLY (PR22, PR36)
(Al S/N's) (PR36 Shown)

Fig. 20 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 311651 Track (PR22) oot 2
2 313117 Track (PR36) oo 2
3 100194 Nut, grip (10-32) (PR22) oo 9
4 100194 Nut, grip (10-32) (PR36) oo 10
5 111296 Screw (10-32 x 3/8") Flat hd (PR22) .c.ooiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiicncecce 9
6 111296 Screw (10-32 x 3/8") Flat hd (PR36) ....ccvovviieieieieieeeeeeee e 10
7 100142 Nut, grip (5/16-18) (PR22) ..cueoiiiiieiiiteeeeee e 4
8 100142 Nut, grip (5/16-18) (PR36) ..cueeuieiieiiiieieeieseeeee e 6
9 204513 Paw]l (PR22) o 4
10 204513 Paw]l (PR30). ..o 6
11 100073 Screw (1/4-20 x 1/2") Truss hd ...ooevieiieieieeee e 8
12 100141 NUL, GIIP (1/4-20) vttt 6
13 110857 Shoulder bolt (PR22) .....ooiiiiiiiiiieeieeieieeesee et 8
14 110857 Shoulder bolt (PR36) ....ocoiiiiiiiiieieeeeee e 10
13 312955 Cradle (PR22) ..o 8
16 312954 Cradle (PR36) ..oouiiiieieeeeee et 1
17 313357 Cradle CONNECTOT ....c.veueiiiiiiieieiieiieerce ettt 1
18 315278 Support, Front RH (PR22 R-L) ...ccooiiiiiiiee e 1
19 315278 Support, Front RH (PR36).......cccooiiiieiei e 1
20 315279 Support, Front LH (PR22 L-R) ....cciiviiiiiiieeieieeeeee e 1
21 315279 Support, Front LH (PR36)......cccciiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeee e 1
22 408092 Slide ASSY, CIadle.......coieiiiieiieiieieeeee e 4
— 405925 Cradle Assy (PR22) (includes items 7, 9, 13, 15) .coooeiinieiieieeeeee 1
— 405926 Cradle Assy (PR36) (includes items 8, 10, 14, 16)....ccceeveiinieniniee 1

37


kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
Split this page into two SIS pages to avoid excessive pink dots, one for PR22 and one for PR36.  Ask for help if you need it.


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 21 — Track and Cradle Assembly (KL-44/66 Only)
(For machines beginning with S/N 90513 and above)

38



REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRACK AND CRADLE ASSEMBLY (KL-44/66 ONLY)

(For machines beginning with S/N 90513 and above)

Fig. 21 Part
Item No. No. Description Qty.
1 311650 TraCk (KLA4) ..ottt 2
2 111296 SCrew 10-32 X 3/8" .ottt 9
3 100194 NUL, GEIP 10732 1ot 9
4 100073 SCrEW 1/4-20 X 1/2" .ottt 8
5 100141 UL, GIIP 1/4-20 ot 8
6 204513 PaWL i 10
7 110857 Shoulder BOlt......cc.oiieiieieieeeee e 10
8 322552 Cradle. .. ottt e 1
9 102376 Washer 5/16 X 3/4 X 1/16" ..ot 10
10 109009 NUt 5/16 W/NYION INSEIT...cveeviiiiieiiieieiieeeie ettt ee e 10
11 315278 Support, front (RH) ...coooviiieiiiieieeeeeeeee e 1
12 315279 Support, front (LH) ..cceeieeieieeieeeeeeee e 1
13 408092 Slide Assy., Cradle.......cccoeviiirininineniiieneeceetee ettt 4
— 412005 Cradle Assembly (Includes items 6-10) ......cccccooeriiiiiiiiinieeieeene 1

39


kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

8IN|oA 1°6d uo pajsy|
Sly| uswaoe|day 0} Jajal
GGB98N/S MU} 9596/ N/S
yum Buiuuibeq
saulyoew o4

I'ele@

19ysen) dwng

abue|4

yodoy
abieyosiq dwng
WV NOILVLIN3IHO

b1y wonog
abieyosiq dwnd
+8. NOILVINIIHO _,

Figure 22 — Motor and Pump Assembly

(Wash and Prewash) (All S/N's)

40


kjones
Include image at bottom of page 43.


REPLACEMENT PARTS

MOTOR AND PUMP ASSEMBLY
(Wash and Prewash) (All S/N's)

Fig. 22 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

— Machines beginning with S/N 79656 thru S/N 86855 were built with a one piece pump volute
(See detail top of page 40). This design is no longer available and is replaced with the kits
listed below. Figure 22 and the parts breakdown beginning with Item 1 below will apply to
the new pump assembly after conversion with the appropriate kit.

Replacement Kits (For machines beginning with S/N 79656 thru S/N 86855)
— 900737 Kit, gasket (Includes Qty. 1 each of Item 24-26) ........cccovvevevicrrerennnn, A/R

— 900738 Kit, Flange/Volute Replacement (Pump seal not included)
(Includes items 22, 24-26, 29-39) .....oooviiiiieiecieeeeee e 1

— 900739 Kit, Pump Assy, 1-HP (Motor not included)
(Includes items 19, 22-26, 27, 29-39) ....ooveiiiieiecieeeceeeeeee e 1

— 900740 Kit, Pump Assy, 2-HP (Motor not included)
(Includes items 19, 22-26, 28, 29-39) ....ooiriirieeceee e 1

(For machines beginning with S/N 79656 thru S/N 86855 after conversion and
all machines beginning with S/N 86856 and above)

1 100739 Bolt (5/16-18 X 3/4) Hex hd .....cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiccceccccce 8

2 102376 Washer, flat (5/16") .ovovieeiieieieeeee e 12

3 110421 Motor, 2-HP (208-240V/60HZ/TPh) ......coccvviiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeee 1

4 110422 Motor, 2-HP (208-240V/460V/60HZ/3Ph) .....ccoeviiiieeceeee, 1

5 112221 Motor, 2-HP (380V/50HZ/3Ph) ....c.oouiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee 1

6 180273 Motor, 2-HP (380V/60HZ/3Ph) ....c.ccvviiiiiiiniiinieneeeeeeeee 1

7 180246 Motor, 2-HP (415V/50HZ/3Ph) ....ccoovviiiiinininiienccccceeceee 1

8 111740 Motor, 2-HP (575V/60HZ/3Ph) .......ccveieieiiiiieiicieeieeeeeeee e 1

9 110419 Motor, 1-HP (115V/208-240V/60HZ/1Ph) ....coovvviiiiiiiceeeeeee, 1
10 110420 Motor, 1-HP (208-240V/460V/60HZ/3Ph) ....ccoeviiiieeceeee, 1
11 180245 Motor, 1-HP (380V/50HZ/3Ph) ....c.coiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee 1
12 180272 Motor, 1-HP (380V/60HZ/3Ph) ......cccvviiiriiiiiiiiieneeeeeeeeeee 1
13 180237 Motor, 1-HP (415V/50HZ/3Ph) ....cccociviiiiininiiinicnecccceeecee 1
14 111739 Motor, 1-HP (575V/60HZ/3Ph) .......ccoeieieiiiiieiiceieeeeeeee e 1
15 110734 016 04 (o] (o) GRS 4
16 100754 Screw (10-32 X 1/2") Flat hd ..c.ooveeiiiieeeeeeeeeeee 3
17 109654 STHNEET, WALET ....veivieiiiieietieiieie ettt ere et sbesteesbe s sbeessesseenseeseenns 1
18 110270 Washer, star (COUNtErsunk) .........ccccoeveveirierieiieieseeie e 3
19 204460 Plate, DACKING........cciiiieiiiieie et 1
20 106407 Washer, 10ck (3/8") SPIIt ...eovvieieiieieeeeee e 4
21 107690 NUL, JAM (3/8-16) 1.t 4
22 111681 FIange, PUMP «..cooveeiiiieie et 1
23 111111 Seal, mechanical (5/8™) .....ccvevvieiiiieieeieeeee e 1
24 111941 Gasket (.0085") (1 NOLCh) .ovieviiieieieiieieeee e 1
25 111942 Gasket (.015") (2 NOLCRES) ...veevieeieeieiieieie et 1
26 111943 Gasket (.032") (3 NOLCRES) ...veevieiieiieeieeee e 2
113118 Impeller, SST (1 HP) (2.875") (PR22, PR36) ...ooeveeieieieieieieeeee, 1
28 113119 Impeller, SST (2 HP) (3.5") (Wash, Rinse)........cccccceevevienieniiienienieeieens 1
29 102500 Plug (1/4" NPT) Brass.....ccceoerieieieieieeieeeieeeeie st 2
30 112380 Volute, pump machined ..........ccoccoevveriiiiiniiiiiieecececeee e 1

41


kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
Replacement

kjones
Kits

kjones
27


REPLACEMENT PARTS

MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY (Cont.)
(Wash and Prewash)

Fig. 22 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

32 100736 Bolt (1/4-20 X 3/4") HeX hd ..c.oooveiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee e 10
33 111964 Clamp, discharge pump hose.........ccooiiieiiiiiniieeeee e 1
34 102504 PlIug (172" NPT) BIassS.....ccecouiiieriierierieieiteeiesie et eae e eaesieesessesseseeens 1
35 112338 Gasket, Pump Suction FIange ..........ccocevivieriniieniieieieieceeeeee e 1
36 112379 Flange, suction machined ...........cccevvirieriieienieieeeee e 1
37 110248 WaSheEr, TIat ....c...ooieiiiieeeeee e 1
38 110247 Nut, jam (7/16-20) HEX ..c.eeeeieeieiieiieieeieeiesie st e 1
39 100734 Bolt (1/4-20 X 1/2") HeX hd ...ooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
40 109562 HOSE, INEAKE ...t 1
41 104203 Clamp, hoSE (IMS52) .vieeiiiieieeiee ettt 2
42 307995 Flange, intake.........ccocveiiiiiieiicieieeieie e 1
43 100142 NUL, GIIP (5/16-18) oo 8
44 109568 Gasket, flange INtAKE .........ccerieiiriet e 1
311761 Strainer, pump intake (All except KL44/66 wash pump) .........ccceeeveennee. 1
46 107967 Nut, grip (1/4-20) W/NYION INSETT ...c.eovvieeviirieiiciieieeiieieereere e 1
47 110858 Clamp, diScharge hoSe.......cceeveriirieriiiieieceeceee e 1
109578 Hose, discharge| (Orientation A)) .............ccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseennnns 1

(Use for R-L direction 44/54KB, KL44, 44WS, FFPR26)

( Use for R-L & L-R direction PR36 units)
110459 Hose, discharge((Orientation A)) .............ccooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeenn. 1

(Use for R-L & L-R direction PR22 units) ........cccccvevvevurevenrieiecreereeneenn,

104165 Clamp, D0SE (MA0) ..o 1
110457 Hose, discharge((OFientation B)).............cccccoueeeveeieeeeeeeereeeererseeenennnns 1
(Use for L-R direction 44/54KB, KL44, 44WS, FFPR26)

52 312645 Base, MOtOr MOUNT...........cooouiiiiiiiiiiiieee et e e 1
322550 Strainer, pump intake (KL44/66 wash pump only) ........ccccecevieiinnnnnne. 1

Pump Assemblies —- ORIENTATION “A”

— 451524 Pump Assy. IHP, 208-240V/60Hz/IPH

(Includes items 1-2, 9, 15-26, 27, 29-32, 34-39) .coeoieiiiiiiiiiieeeene 1 '
— 451523 Pump Assy. IHP, 208-240V/460v/60Hz/3PH

(Includes items 1-2, 10, 15-26, 27, 29-32, 34-39) ...cooiiieieiriieeeene 1
— 451637 Pump Assy. IHP, 575V/60Hz/3PH

(Includes items 1-2, 14, 15-26, 27, 29-32, 34-39) ..cceoiiieieiiiieeeene 1
— 451668 Pump Assy. IHP, 380V/50Hz/3PH

(Includes items 1-2, 11, 15-26, 27, 29-32, 34-39) ..ccoeoiiiiieinireneens 1
— 451674 Pump Assy. IHP, 380V/60Hz/3PH

(Includes items 1-2, 12, 15-26, 27, 29-32, 34-39) ..ccocoiioirininininenenns 1
— 451670 Pump Assy. IHP, 415V/50Hz/3PH

(Includes items 1-2, 13, 15-26, 27, 29-32, 34-39) ...covieoieieieieieeeiene 1
— 451526 Pump Assy. 2HP, 208-240V/60Hz/IPH

(Includes items 1-2, 3, 15-26, 28, 29-32, 34-39) ..coiiiiiieieiiieeeeene 1
— 451525 Pump Assy. 2HP, 208-240V/460V/60Hz/3PH

(Includes items 1-2, 4, 15-26, 28, 29-32, 34-39) ...ccvvoiiviiiiininincnenns 1
— 451656 Pump Assy. 2HP, 380V/50Hz/3PH

(Includes items 1-2, 5, 15-26, 28, 29-32, 34-39) ..coeiiivieieieeeeeeeene 1
— 451685 Pump Assy. 2HP, 380V/60Hz/3PH

(Includes items 1-2, 6, 15-26, 28, 29-32, 34-39) ...coiiiiiieieiiiceeeene 1
— 451647 Pump Assy. 2HP, 415V/50Hz/3PH

(Includes items 1-2, 7, 15-26, 28, 29-32, 34-39) ...cceviiiiiiiinininenenns 1
— 451639 Pump Assy. 2HP, 575V-60Hz-3PH

(Includes items 1-2, 8, 15-26, 28, 29-32, 34-39) ...cooiiivieieieeeeeeene 1

42


kjones
48

kjones
45

kjones
49

kjones
50

kjones
(Orientation A)

kjones
(Orientation A)

kjones
(Orientation B)

kjones
51

kjones
53

kjones
Create Separate HTML page for Pump Assemblies - ORIENTATION "A". 
Name: CHA014_48_sis01.htm

kjones
Pump Assemblies – ORIENTATION “A”


REPLACEMENT PARTS

MOTOR AND PUMP ASSEMBLY (Cont.)
(Wash and Prewash)

Fig. 22 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

Pump Assemblies — ORIENTATION “B”

— 451361 Pump Assy. IHP, 208-240V/60Hz/IPH
(Includes items 1-2, 9, 15-26, 27, 29-32, 34-39) .c.occvvoiiirininineneeens 1

— 451615 Pump Assy. IHP, 208-240V/460V/60Hz/3PH
(Includes items 1-2, 10, 15-26, 27, 29-32, 34-39) ...ccoceiveincincinennn 1

— 452383 Pump Assy. IHP, 575V/60Hz/3PH
(Includes items 1-2, 14, 15-26, 27, 29-32, 34-39) ..ooooovvvoeerorrerrreeccrere 1

— 451363 Pump Assy. 2HP, 208-240V/60Hz/IPH
(Includes items 1-2, 3, 15-26, 28, 29-32, 34-39) .ooovvvveeeerreeerrererreeeeenns 1

— 451362 Pump Assy. 2HP, 208-240V/460V/60Hz/3PH
(Includes items 1-2, 4, 15-26, 28, 29-32, 34-39) ....cccoviveincinciennn 1

— 451657  Pump Assy. 2HP, 380V/50Hz/3PH
(Includes items 1-2, 5, 15-26, 28, 29-32, 34-39) .....ovvveeerorrerrrecereree 1

— 451673  Pump Assy. 2HP, 380V/60Hz/3PH
(Includes items 1-2, 6, 15-26, 28, 29-32, 34-39) .ooovvvveeeerreeerrererreeeeenns 1

— 451641 Pump Assy. 2HP, 415V/50Hz/3PH
(Includes items 1-2, 7, 15-26, 28, 29-32, 34-39) .....ccoeiveincinciennn 1

— 451636 Pump Assy. 2HP, 575V/60Hz/3PH
(Includes items 1-2, 8, 15-26, 28, 29-32, 34-39) ....ovvvveerrerrerreeccreree 1

As viewed
- facing
ORIENTATION A pump end ORIENTATION 'B'
PUMP DISCHARGE PUMP DISCHARGE
TOP LEFT BOTTOM
RIGHT
G >
Use for R-L direction: Use for L-R direction:
44/54KB, KL44, KL66 wash 44/54KB, KL44, KL66 wash
44WS, FFPR26 prewash 44WS, FFPR26 prewash
Also, for R-L and L-R direction:
PR22 and PR36 prewash

43


kjones
Create Separate HTML page for Pump Assemblies - ORIENTATION "B". Name CHA014_49_sis01.htm

kjones
Add this image to bottom of image for page 38, and also at top of pages 42 and 43.

kjones
Pump Assemblies – ORIENTATION “B”


REPLACEMENT PARTS

TANK BOTTOM

STUD WELDED TO
TANK BOTTOM

Figure 23 — Idle Pump Mechanism
(All S/N's)

44



REPLACEMENT PARTS

IDLE PUMP MECHANISM

(All S/N's)
Fig. 23 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 111030 Cam, 1d1e PUMP ..oveeeieiieie e 1
2 107137 Bolt (10-32 X 7/8") HeX Nd....c.ooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 2
3 104971 NUL, STIP (6-32) oottt 2
4 316562 Support bracket, PIVOt I .........ccceeveervirieriieieieeie e 1
5 316565 Support bracket, idle PUMP ......coeviieieiiiieieeeee e 1
6 104618 Washer, flat (3/8") c.voveieieieieieee s A/R
7 316560 Pivot arm, idle Pump .......c.oeoveiiiiiiiieee e 1
8 100194 NUL, EIIP (10-32) 1ottt 1
9 111026 IMAENCE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e te et e et e et e enbe e teeenbeensaeenbeenes 1
10 111319 Screw (6-32 X 1/2") Truss hd ...ooveevieiiiieeccee e 2
11 113721 Reed SWitch ALCPh ....oovviiieiieiieeeeeee e 1
12 104971 NUL, GIIP (6-32) 1eenierieeieiieeieiee ettt eia et se s eae s 2
— 408221 Idle Pump Mechanism Assy (R-L 44KB, 44WS, KL44,
54KB, PR36) (R-LPR26) (includes items 1-10) ....ccceevievieieiiininiieeens 1
— 408220 Idle Pump Mechanism Assy (L-R 44KB, 44WS, K144,
54KB, PR36) (R-L PR26) (includes items 1-10) ......ccceceririnienenenennns 1

NOTE:
For Idle Pump Mechanism on FFPR26, refer to the next page and parts list.

45


kjones
—

kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

TANK BOTTOM

STUD WELDED TO
TANK BOTTOM

Figure 24 — Idle Pump Switch (FFPR26 Only)
(R-L Shown) (All S/N's)

46



REPLACEMENT PARTS

IDLE PUMP SWITCH (FFPR26 Only)
(R-L Shown) (All S/N'’s)

Fig. 24 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 111029 CAIM ettt ettt ettt ettt b et nt st ne st ereeneeneas 1
2 107137 Bolt (10-32 x 7/8") HeX hd ...eoveeiiieiieieeeeeeeeeee e 1
3 314093 SUPPOTt, PIVOL AITI ..oovviiiiiieeieeiieieeteere ettt be e ere e 1
4 315181 Stiffener, (R-L direction machine only) .........cccccocevveviiviieciinieieeiene. 1
5 315182 Stiffener, (L-R direction machine only) .........cccccocevievenieviinieieeiee 1
6 314106 PIVOL QTN oottt e 1
7 104971 NUL, BIIP (6-32) oottt 4
8 111026 A T4 4 1< OSSPSR 1
9 111319 Screw (6-32 X 1/2") Truss Nd....o.ooveiiiiieiieieeee e 2
10 113721 Switch Reed AlEPh ...cvooviiiieiiieeeee e 1

47



REPLACEMENT PARTS

1R030

Figure 25 — Wash System Assembly
(For machines prior to S/N 84565)

48



REPLACEMENT PARTS

WASH SYSTEM ASSEMBLY
(For machines prior to S/N 84565)

Fig. 25 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 108846 QUICK COUPIET #3 oottt 2
2 108416 QUICK COUPLET H#2 oottt 5
3 108847 QUICK COUPIET #L ettt 2
4 312623 Standpipe (R 10 L) .ooueeeeeieiieieiee e 1
5 313212 Bracket, Stand Pipe ......cccveevieiiiiieceeeeceeee e 1
6 108442 Screw, M5 x 15 mm Fillister Head ........ccccoovviiiiiiiiiiicee e 8
7 108446 INOZZIE TOP ..ttt ettt ettt ettt et ssaesbeesaesbeessesseensenseens 4
8 108445 AdAPLET, CAP .eveveeiieiieiiecieeie ettt ettt st naenneens 1
9 108444 NOZZIE BOtEOM ....ueieiiiiiiieieeeie ettt et 3
10 108447 (7 o SRRSO RR PP 1
11 108443 GASKET .ttt 1
12 312618 Standpipe (L t0 R) .oovvevieeiiiieiieiieeeeeeee s 1
13 108345 Gasket, StandPIPe ......ccvevierierierieeeeie e 1
406136 Spray Pipe Assembly (includes items 6,7,8,9,10,11,15,25) ......c..cc........ 9
15 108441 NUL, Plain M5 oot 8
16 100154 NUt, Plain 5-16-18 ...ocoiiiieiieiei et 4
17 102376 WaShET, FLAt 5/16 ..ueeveiiiiiieee e 8
18 106013 Washer, Lock 5/16 SPIit ....cc.ooeeviiiiiiieieiiceee e 4
19 100740 Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1" Hex Head........cocvvueirieieiiieiieeeeeeee e 4
20 100073 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Truss Head........cc.oooooveeeoiiiiciieeieeeeee e 2
21 100141 NUL, GEIP 17420 oo 11
22 100736 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Head ........cccoooeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 9
23 313927 Standpipe (L to R) Hi-H0oOd ........ocvveviiiiieiieieeeee e 1
24 313928 Standpipe (R to L) Hi-HOOd .......ccvoevieiiiiiiiciiiececeeeee e 1
Spray Pipe (No longer available as separate part, use Item 14) .............. 1

49


kjones
14

kjones
25


REPLACEMENT PARTS

TANK

BOTTOM

Figure 26 — Wash System Assembly (PR22, FFPR26)
(For machines prior to S/N 84565)

50



REPLACEMENT PARTS

WASH SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (PR22, FFPR26)

(For machines prior to S/N 84565)

Fig. 26 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
(1) 108648 Quick Coupler (PR22) Upper & LOWET .........ccoovuevereererereeeeeeeeeereeenn. 2
2) 111088 Quick Coupler (FFPR26) (R-L Lower)(L-R Upper)......ccccecvevvvevrrenenennne. 1
(3) 111089 Quick Coupler (FFPR26) (L-R Lower)(R-L Upper).......ccccovevevveeeennne. 1
4 100073 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Truss Head.........ccooooveiioiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 2
5 100141 Nut, GIIP 1/4-20 ..oiiiiiiieiiieeeee s 4
6 313212 Bracket, Standpipe.........coeoveieiiiiiiinnec e 1
7 311649 Standpipe, Standard.............oooeiieiiiiei e 1
8 311868 Standpipe, High-Hood ..........coooiiiiiiiieee 1
9 100736 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Head .......cccooviiiiniiiniiiincnccncnccneeeiees 2
10 100740 Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1" Hex Head.........ccveiienininiincincinccnciceceeces 4
11 102376 Washer, FIat 5/160" ..ot 8
12 108345 Gasket, Standpipe .....c..ccecveierieiiiiiiineee e 1
13 106013 Washer, Lock 5/16" SPLit.....c.ooieiiiiieiieieieee e 4
14 100154 Nut, PIain 5/16-18 ....coiiiiiiiiiiieiicectee s 4
15 108443 Gasket, SPray PiPe......cc.icieiiieiiiiieieie et 1
Spray Pipe (No longer available as separate part, use Item 24 or 25) .... 1
17 108444 NOZZIE BOOIM....nviiiiiieiiciieiecicc e 3
18 108441 Nut, PIain M5 .o 8
19 108447 AP ettt 1
20 108445 AAPLET, CAP weievieeieeiie ettt s ree e 1
21 108446 INOZZIE TOP ettt ettt ettt et et e e teesebeeseesnee s 4
22 108442 Screw, M5 x 15mm Fillister Head..........ccccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiceeeecee e 8
314729 Splash Shield (FFPR26) .....ccocccciviiiiiiiiiiiiececeeeeeeee e 1
406136 Spraypipe Assy. (PR22) (incl. items 15 thru 22)......cccccecevininiinincncnns 2
406789 Spraypipe Assy. (FFPR26) (incl. items 15 thru 23) .....cccooiiiiiiee 2

51


kjones
1

kjones
2

kjones
3

kjones
23

kjones
24

kjones
25

kjones
16


REPLACEMENT PARTS

BOTTOM

Figure 27 — Wash System Assembly (PR36)
(For machines prior to S/N 84565)

52



REPLACEMENT PARTS

WASH SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (PR36)
(For machines prior to S/N 84565)

Fig. 27 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 108846 QUICK COUPIET #3 oottt enea 2
2 108416 QUICK COUPIET #2 oot 1
3 108847 QUICK COUPIET #1 oottt 2
4 313575 Stand Pipe, Standard ..........c.ccoeeverieiiiiieiiee e 1
5 313212 Bracket, Stand Pipe .........ccoviiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
6 108442 Screw M5 x 15mm Fillister Head ..........cccoocveviiiiniiieeee 8
7 108446 INOZZIE TOP -ttt ettt 4
8 108445 CaAP AAPLET .ttt ee 1
9 108444 NOZZIE BOLIOIM ... 3
10 108447 A et ettt ettt ene 1
11 108443 Gasket, SPray PiPe......ccvecverieienieieri et 1
12 313576 Standpipe, High HOOd ........cccoiiiiiiiniiiiiicccccccccecca 1
13 108345 Gasket, Standpipe .......cceeoerieieiieee e 1
406136 Spray Pipe Assembly (includes item 6,7,8,9,10,15) ....cccooveiinininnnncene. 5
15 108441 Nut, Plain MS oo 8
16 100154 Nut, Plain 5/16-18 ..ovoiiiiieieieeee s 4
17 102376 Washer, F1at 5/16 .....cc.ooiiiriiiiiiiiiiiiceeee s 8
18 106013 Washer, Lock 5/16 SPIit .....cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiinciceneccceceeeceee 4
19 100740 Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1" Hex Head.......cceoveieiiieieceeeeeeeee e 4
20 100073 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex Head.......oocooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeas 2
21 100141 NUt, GIIP 174200 e 7
22 100736 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Head .......ccooeviiinininiiiieecceeeee 5

53


kjones
14


REPLACEMENT PARTS

TANK BOTTOM

Figure 28 — Wash System Assembly
(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 thru 89276)

54



REPLACEMENT PARTS

WASH SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 thru 89276)

Fig. 28 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 408126 Manifold ASSY, UPPET...c..ieuieiieeieiieieeie ettt 1
2 111456 Gasket, Manifold .........ooooiiiiiiiii e 3
3 106482 Washer, 10ck (1/4") SPIt ....ccvveieiiieiiiieiiceee e 8
4 100736 Bolt (1/4-20 x 3/4") HeX hd ..c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 8
5 100073 Screw (1/4-20 X 1/2") Truss Dd ...c.covieeieriieieieeeeee e 2
6 313212 Bracket, Standpipe ........ccoeveerieierieieee e 1
7 100141 NUL, GIIP (1/4-20) ettt 2
8 315633 Standpipe (Standard) ........ccceccveevieiiiieiieee e 1
9 316885 Standpipe (Hi-HOO) .....c.oovviiiiiiieiiiieieieeeeeeee et 1
10 100740 Bolt (5/16-18 x 1") HeX hd ...covveiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 4
11 102376 Washer, flat (5/16™) ..o 8
12 108345 Gasket, StANAPIPE.....c.erveriiriieieieietreee e 1
13 106013 Washer, 10ck (5/16") SPLIt ..cveeieiiieiiiieeeee et 4
14 100154 Nut, Plain (5/16-18) et 4
15 316772 o Y (I (L g (o1 16 ) OO RRPRR 1
16 316773 Y VTG (I (L] g (o1 1 ) SRR 1
17 316681 Manifold ASSY, JOWET .......cveriieieiieiei e 1
18 111454 Plate, locking manifold ............cccoceeinininininenieccercceceeee 9
19 111505 O TN ottt ettt ettt ettt e sttt stene st eneere e e 9
20 111370 Bolt (10-32 x 5/8") Hex hd (10cKing) .......ccccereriereiieeieieieceieceeeae 36
21 108444 NOZZIE, DOLLOIM. ...t et 3
22 108441 Nut, plain (IMS) oo 8
23 108447 AP ettt 1
24 108445 Cap, AAAPLET . .eveiieiiiiec e 1
25 108446 JA[07474 (S0 (o) TSP 4
26 108442 Screw (M5 x 15 mm) Fillister hd .......cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiceeee, 8
®Z7 408124 Spray Pipe Assy (includes items 21-26) (not Shown) ...........cccceuvevenenns 9
* Note:  P/N 408124 can be replaced with P/N 900775, debossed spraypipe assembly.

55


kjones
*


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 29 — Wash System Assembly (PR22, FFPR26)
(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 thru 89276)

56



REPLACEMENT PARTS

WASH SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (PR22, FFPR26)
(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 thru 89276)

Fig. 29 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 107137 Bolt (10-32 x 7/8") HeX hd ....oceeiiieiiiiiieieeecececee e 8
2 111454 Locking plate, manifold ..........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
3 111505 O TIINZ ottt ettt ettt ettt et e b e s ae e b e e sa e b e ete e b e essenbeessebeensenreenes 2
4 316794 FIange ASSY, UPPECT .o.veeieieieieeiieieeiiereeieesseeseessesseesseessessesssesseensesssessesseens 1
5 111456 Gasket, flANGE ....occvevieieieeeee e 3
6 100194 Nut, SIIP (10-32) woviieeiieiieieeeeee s 8
7 106486 Washer, 10ck (10-32) SPIit.....coiiiiiieiieiee e 8
8 107033 Washer, flat (10-32) ..c.ooiiiniieicceeeeeee e 2
9 100073 Screw, (1/4-20 x 2-1/2") Truss Dd ....ocooeiiieeeeeeeeee e 1
10 106028 Bolt (1/4-20 x 2-1/2") HeX hd ..c.eoviiiiiiiiiieeeeeec e 1
11 313212 Bracket, Standpipe ........cecveiuerieiieeieieee e 1
12 100141 Nut, grip (1/4-20) .ooeeeiieiieeeee e 4
13 100740 Bolt (5/16-18 X 1") Hex hid ...oveiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeecee e 4
14 102376 Washer, flat (5/160") .oecireiriiieinece e 8
15 108345 Gasket, StANAPIPE ..ocveevierieiiiieie ettt 1
16 106013 Washer, 10ck (5/16") SPLit ..c..ocvveiieiieiieieieeiere e 4
17 100154 Nut, plain (5/16-18) oo e 4
18 315625 Standpipe, (Standard) .......c..coceveririniin e 1
19 316885 Standpipe, (High-HOood) ......ccooieiiiieiee e 1
20 316773 N T s S (T, ¢ (o170 SRR 1
21 316772 Plate, TESIIICTOT .oiiiuviiiiiiie ettt et e e eaeee s 1
Spray pipe (Not available as separate part, use Item 30 or 31) .............. 1
23 108444 NOZZIE DOLEOIM ..t 3
24 108441 Nut, Plain (IMS5) c.eceeieeirieieeee s 8
25 108447 P ettt 1
26 108445 AAPLET, CAP c.vvieiiieeiieeiee ettt ettt e s raeebe e 1
27 108446 D027 T 10 o SRS PRRRSRP 4
28 108442 Screw (M5 x 1Smm) Fillister hd ......cocoooniiiiiis 8
314729 Splash shield (FFPR26) ........cccoeiiiriniiiiniieiciceeeeeceeeee e 1
(*30 408124 Spraypipe Assy (PR22) (includes items 22-28) .....ccccccevverenencnencnennens 2
(*31 408125 Spraypipe Assy (FFPR26) (includes items 22-29) ......ccccceveiieieineennnne. 2
32 408287 Flange ASSY, JOWET ...c..ooiiiiiiiiiieieceee e 1
* Note:  P/N 408124 and P/N 408125 can be replaced with P/N 900775, debossed ............

spraypipe assembly.

57


kjones
*

kjones
*

kjones
29

kjones
22


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 30 — Wash System Assembly (PR36)
(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 thru 89276)

58



Fig. 30
Item No.

Part
No.

REPLACEMENT PARTS

WASH SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (PR36)

(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 thru 89276)

Part Description

Qty.

O 01N N KW —

* Note:

316688
111456
106482
100736
100073
313212
100141
315633
316885
100740
102376
108345
106013
100154
316772
316773
316691
111454
111505
111478
108444
108441
108447
108445
108446
108442
408124

P/N 408124 can be replaced with P/N 900775, debossed spraypipe assembly.

Manifold ASSY, UPPET ...eevieiieeieiieieeiieie ettt
Gasket, Manifold .........ooooviiiiiiii e
Washer, 10ck (1/4") SPIt ..oovveiioiieiieeeeeeee e
Bolt (1/4-20 x 3/4") HeX hd ..c.oooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee
Screw (1/4-20 x 1/2") Truss hd  ...oovveeiiieeeeeeeee e
Bracket, Standpipe .........cccoeoieiiiiinin e
Nut, grip (1/4-20) oo
Standpipe (Standard) ........ccceceveerieriieiieee e
Standpipe (Hi-HO0O) .....ccooviiiiiiieiiiiciiceeeeeeeeeee e
Bolt (5/16-18 x 1") HeX hd  ..ceeoiiiiiiiieeeeeeee
Washer, flat (5/16™) .ooveeoiieieieeeee e
Gasket, StAaNAPIPE ...c.eoververieieieieieteeee e
Washer, 10ck (5/16") SPLit ..c.ooeeiiieiiieeeee e
Nut, Plain (5/16-18) ..ueenieieiieiieeeeee e
o Y CI (L g (o1 16 ) SRR
STIAE, TESITICTOT .eviiiiiiie ettt e e eaeeeeraeeeeans
Manifold ASSY, JOWET .....ccoeviieieiieieieeeee e
Locking Plate, manifold ...........ccccoviiiiinininininiccccccececs
OTIINE ettt ettt ettt ettt et ettt e n et ene e n e e eae s
Bolt (10-32 x 1/2") Hex hd (Locking) ........ccooeveieienieiieeeieeeeae
NOZZIE, DOLLOIM ..oiiiviiiiiiiie e
NUL, PlAIN (IMS) coeiiiiiiiieceeeeee et
O o TSSOSO PP P OPPRRPRUP
F N F T 0 (< 7 1 o USRS
JA07474 (S0 o) o TSSO
Screw (M5 x I5mm) Fillister hd ........ccoevviiiiiiiiiicieeceee e
Spray Pipe Assembly (includes items 21-26) ......ccccveevveviviieniieierieennnn,

(SST Spray pipe is not available as a separater part)

D00 b =00 W R U U AR =00 B = = N — N 00 00 L)

59


kjones
*


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 31 — Wash System Assembly
(For machines beginning with S/N 89277 and above)

60



REPLACEMENT PARTS

WASH SYSTEM ASSEMBLY
(For machines beginning with S/N 89277 and above)

Fig. 31 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

408126 Manifold AsSy. 44/54KB .........cooveorveerrreeeeereeessiessses s 1

2 111456 Gasket Manifold .........ccoocieiiiiiiiiie e 3

3 106482 Washer Lock 174" SPIt ...c.ecovivieiieiiiieieiecee e 8

4 100736 Bolt 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Head .......cccooeviiiiininiieeeee e 8

5 100073 Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Truss Head ........cocevevinieniiiiiniiiicicicncceccs 2

6 313212 Bracket, Standpipe.........ccueoveieiiiiiiinneeeee e 1

7 100141 NUL GEIP 1/4-20 SST .ottt 2

8 315633 Standpipe Weldment (standard)..........cc.ccceeveeeeciieiiieneenie e 1

9 316885 Standpipe Weldment (high hood) .........cccooieviiiiiiiiiiice 1
10 100740 Bolt 5/16-18 x 1 Hex Head .......ccoovviiiiiiiiceeece e 4
11 102376 Washer 5/16 X 3/4 X 1/16..c.cccociiiiiiiiiiiiieeneeeeeeee e 8
12 108345 GaSKet 3 X 3 X 1/8" oot 1
13 106013 Washer Lock 5/16 SPIIt.....ooouiiiiiiieieet e 4
14 100154 NUt PIAIN 5/16-18 .o 4
15 316772 Plate, Adjustable ReStrICIOr .......ccviiviiiieiiiiieiecieeeeee e 1
16 316773 Slide, Adjustable ReStriCtOr.........ccvveieriieiiriieieeieeie e 1
17 316681 Manifold, Weld 4 HOLE .....coveiieiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
18 111454 Locking Plate, Manifold ...........cccoooiiiiiriiiieiee e 9
19 111505 O-1ing Wash AIM.......cooiiiiiiiiit e 9
20 111478 Bolt 10-32 x 1/2 Hex Head .......ccooieiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 36
21 321471 Spraypipe Weldment ..........ccceeieriieieriieieiieeieee et 9
22 104414 O-1iNg 1 INCH oottt 9
23 112240 Plug Debossed SPIaypipe ...c.eceeeveeeereeeieniieienieeieseeieseeaesseesesseesesseens 9
*— 900775 Spraypipe Assy (Includes Items 21-23).....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee —

61


kjones
1

kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

FFPR36 High Hood Only
(additional deflector assy
after second nozzle of
each spraypipe)

Figure 32 — Wash System Assembly (PR22, FFPR26)
(For machines beginning with S/N 89277 and above)

62



Fig. 32
Item No.

Part
No.

WASH SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (PR22, FFPR26)
(For machines beginning with S/N 89277 and above)

Part Description

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Qty.

1
2
3
4
5
6
8)
9

112240
104414
321471
107137
111454
111505
316794
408287
111456
106486
100194
106028
313212
100141
100073
315625
316886
100740
102376
108345
106013
100154
316772
316773
408287
321904
100754
107966

900775

FFPR36 High Hood units use Qty. 4 each of Items 26-27.

Plug, Debossed Spraypipe .......cceceeeereeeeeneeeieneeeenees
O-1ING 1" e
SPIAYPIPE  vvevvevieereiieeie et ete ettt ns
Bolt 10-32 x 7/8" HH ...cviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee
Locking Plate, Manifold .........cccccoecvevieiinieieniene.
O-ring Wash Arm.........ccoocoeviiiiniiiene e
Flange Weld Standpipe PR22 ........ccccooviiiiiiniee.
Flange Assy. PR26FF .......cccooiiiiiiieieecee
Gasket, Manifold NG ......cccccooovviiviiiiiieieeeeeeeees
Washer Lock #10 Split......ccceevvevieieniieiiieieeeee
Nut Grip 10-32 oot
Bolt 1/4-20 x 2 1/2"HH ...oovveieieieieieeeeeeee
Bracket, Standpipe.........ccoceeverieiieieneeee e
NUt GIIP 17420 .ot
Bolt 1/4-20 x 2 1/2" Truss Head .......cccocovevenenennee
Standpipe PR22 & PR26......ccccevveiieieiicieieeiee
Standpipe PR22 & PR26 High Hood .........cccoueneeee
Bolt 5/16-18 x 1 Hex Head .......cccoooveviveiiieieee
Washer 4/16 X 3/4 X 1/16....cccooieiiiiiieiieeeee
Gasket 3 X 3 X 1/8 oo
Washer Lock 5/16 Split......ccccccvevvieieviieiiieieeeee
Nut Plain 5/16-18 ..oooiiiiiiieieieeeeeecece e
Plate, Adjustable Restrictor .........ccccvevvevviereenireieennne,
Slide, Adjustable Restrictor..........ccccvevveeeivvncnnenne.
Flange Assy. Lower PR22 & PR26 ........cccceveeenneee.
Deflector, Spraypipe PR26 Only ........ccccoecvevienrnnnn
Screw 10-32 x 1/2" Flat Head ......coeoveveieinienne,
Nut Grip 10-32 W/Nylon Insert .........ccceevvvvevrennne.

Spraypipe Assy (Includes Items 1-3)........cccceeennee.

(See Fig. 32, pg.62)

DD DN = = = NN =00 B = = = DN = = 0000 W= = NN 00N NN

63


kjones
26

kjones
7

kjones
8

kjones
16

kjones
17

kjones
—

kjones
**

kjones
**

kjones
25


REPLACEMENT PARTS

1R038

=3
WOLL08 ¥NVL = S AN
e
O
)

Figure 33 — Wash System Assembly (PR36)
(For machines beginning with S/N 89277 and above)

64



REPLACEMENT PARTS

WASH SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (PR36)
(For machines beginning with S/N 89277 and above)

Fig. 33 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 316688 Manifold Weld 3 HOIE .....ooouiiiiiiiieceee e 1
2 111456 Gasket, Manifold ..........cooouviiiiiiiiiii e 3
3 106482 Washer Lock 174" SPIt ...c.covviiieiieieieeieecee e 8
4 100736 Bolt 1/4-20 X 3/4" HH .oooiiiiiiieceeeeee e 8
5 100073 Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2" Truss Head .........cccoveviieiiiniiiiiiiiiciecnceeccn 1
6 313212 Standpipe BrakCet .......cccoceviriiiiininiiinecicceccceeeeeee e 1
7 100141 NUL GEIP 17420 1ot 1
8 205221 Standpipe Modified PR36 .......cccooiieiiiiiieieeieeeeee e 1
9 316885 Standpipe PR36 High Hood ........c.cccooviieiiiiiiiieiceeeee 1
10 100740 Bolt 5/16-18 x 1 Hex Head .......ccooiviiiiiiiiieeceeee, 4
11 102376 Washer 5/16 X 3/4 X 1/16..c..ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiieseeeeeeeeeee e 8
12 108345 GaSKet 3 X 3 X 1/8 oo 1
13 106013 Washer Lock 5/16 SPIIt ....ceouiiieiiiieieee e 4
14 100154 NUt PN 5/16-18 oo 4
15 316772 Plate, Adjustable ReStrICIOr .......ccviiviiiieiiiiieiecieeeeee e 1
16 316773 Slide, Adjustable ReStriCtOr.........ccvveieriieiiriieieeieeie e 1
17 316691 Manifold Weld 2 HOle .........ccoooiiiiiiiniiiiieeecece e 1
18 111454 Locking Plate, Manifold ...........cccoooiiiiiriiiieiee e 5
19 111478 Bolt 10-32 X 1/2" W/LOCHLE ..veeveeiieeieiieieeiieieeie e 20
20 111505 O-1ing Wash ATM....c..oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 5
321471 Spraypipe Assy. (includes 22 & 23) ...o.ovovivvieeeeeeeeeeee e 5
22 104414 O-1iNg 1 INCH oottt 5
23 112240 Plug, Debossed SPraypiPe ...c.cceeeveeeeriieierieeienieeeesieeiesreeaeseeesesseesesseens 5
— 900775 Spraypipe Assy (Includes Items 21-23).....cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee —

65


kjones
21

kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

@
]
=]
o

H31S0048 OL
A

AOOH 40 Xovd

~
~~.
S~
~
S~
~
~~
~
~~
~
~~
~
~~
~<
~
~
~~

~
~~
~<
~
~

¥€2006 N/d ‘W) uoisieauo) Aq pade|das usaq sey

"o|gejieAe Jabuo| ou SI 298 N/S 01 Joud }ing seulyoew uo pasn
Alquiassy plojIUB [981S SSO|UlElS papjam 8daid suQ

Figure 34 — Outside Rinse Piping With Electric Booster
(Prior to Serial Number R1529)

66



REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILL & OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING, ELECTRIC WITH BOOSTER
(Prior to Serial Number R1529)

Fig. 34 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 101259 Plug, pipe (1/8 NPT) BIasS .....ccceceeirrieiiriieieiiieiesieeie e 1
2 105976 Bushing, Reducing (3/4 NPT x 1/8 NPT) Brass ......cccccceeveieervncncnene, 1
3 100599 CroSs (3/4 NPT) Brass.......cccoeieviieierieeienieeee ettt 1
4 102392 Bushing. Reducing (3/4 NPT x 1/2 NPT) Brass.....cccccceeveevevenenicncnenne. 1
5 109879 Fitting, compression (7/8" OD x 3/4 NPT male) ......ccccceeveiinieninienne 2
6 108391 Thermometer, 48" 1ead .....cc..vvviiiiiiiiiiie e 1
7 100184 Nipple (3/4 NPT Close) BIrass........cccoovieieviieiiiiieieeiieieeeere e 6
8 100571 Union (3/4 NPT) BIass ...c.ccceeieviieieieeieieceeie ettt 2
9 102490 Nipple (3/4 NPT X 3 1/2) Brass ....ccccccveveeriieieiieieeieieeieie e 1
10 102444 Elbow, street (3/4 NPT X 90°) BIass ....c.ccoceeererenienienieieieieeeceesceiene 2
104429 Breaker, vacuum (3/4 NPT) BIasS........cooveueerereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeenen 1
— 108351 Kit, repair 3/4" vacuum breaker ..........ccocvevveeiciienieniienieeieesieesie e 1
12 102654 Nipple (3/4 NPT X 4 1/4) BIass .....ccccceeeveviieiiiiieieeiieieeeeere e 1
13 102442 EIbow (3/4 NPT X 90°) BIass .....cccceereririnienienienieieieeeieeeeeiceie e 2
111437 Valve, solenoid (3/4 NPT) (120V COIl) ....cocoovvevivrierereeeeeeeeeneeeeennens 1
— 109903 Repair kit (3/4 NPT) solenoid valve .......c..coccovevenenencneiciciiincicene, 1
— 111472 Replacement coil, (3/4 ") Solenoid valve .........ccccoooieviiieneiiecieeeee 1
15 102526 Tee (3/4 NPT x 3/4 NPT X 1/2 NPT) Brass .....cccceeereveoeeieieieeeeeeee 1
16 100209 Nipple (1/2 NPT X Close) Brass .......ccccecvevuieiiiieiiiieieeiiereeeeie e 1
17 102412 Coupling (1/2 NPT Female) Brass ........ccccoccevvvvienieienieiecieieeeeeeeeenn 1
18 100599 Cross (3/4 NPT) Brass ....c.cccoccvevieieriiiienieeiesie ettt 1
19 107418 Tee (3/4 NPT X 1/4 NPT) BIass ...c.cccecveieieiiinienieieieieieeeeeee e 1
20 102403 Bushing, Reducing (3/4 NPT x 1/4 NPT) Brass .......ccccceeeveeieneniieniene 1
21 100947 Nipple (1/4 NPT X Close) Brass .....cccccccvevierciieniienieeie e 1
22 103403 Tee (1/4 NPT) BIass ..occviieevieiiieiieiiieeieie ettt se e se e 1
23 102500 PIug (1/4 NPT) BIass ...cccvevuiiiieiieiieieeieie ettt sneens 1
24 109909 Fitting, compression (1/4 NPT X 1/2 O.D.) ccoevevieneniiiiiiiciiieccee, 1
25 110134 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 2 1/2) BIass ...cccocceeeenenenienienieicieieeeeeeseeeeeeie e 1
26 106418 Petcock (1/4 NPT Female) Brass......c..cccveecvvevieiiienieeieeciieeie e 1
27 100135 Gauge, pressure (0-60 PSI Male) .....coooeviiiiiiiiiniieiieeeeeeeee 1
28 311694 Bracket, pIping SUPPOLT .....cevievieiieiierieeeeteeeeesteesee e eee e esae e essesesessesseens 1
29 107550 Valve, pressure reducing (3/4 NPT) Brass .......ccccoeevevveeveivenieiieneennns 1
30 110768 Strainer, line (3/4 NPT) Brass ......ccccccoeveviinierieeieie e 1
31 107380 Tubing, copper (44KB) ....ccoooiiiiiiiiirerneereeeee e A/R
32 107380 Tubing, cOPPer (S4KB) ....coviieieieieiieeee e A/R
109885 Valve, solenoid (1/4 NPT) (120V CO1l) c.ooovvieviiiiieieeiieieeeeee e 1
— 111172 Repair kit, (1/4 ") Solenoid valve .........ccccceeveivieviiiieiiieeie e 1
— 111469 Replacement coil (1/4 ") Solenoid valve .........cccoeveviivcieniiiienieiieieeeens 1
34 101262 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 1 1/2) Brass ....ccocevererenenenieneicieeeeeeeeseeeeeie e 1
35 102422 EIbow (1/4 NPT X 90°) BIasS ...ccveieieieiieiieieeiesiesiesieiesiesieseeseeeeeeeneeeenas 1
36 110134 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 2 1/2) BIass .ccceeveieiieeieeieeieieieeeeee e 1
107069 Breaker, vacuum (1/4 NPT) BIaSs.........cocvoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e 1
— 108349 Kit, repair 1/4" vacuum breaker ...........ccocvevvevieiiiieriiieeie e 1
38 101261 Elbow, street (1/4 NPT X 90°) Brass .....ccccvevvevievierieieieeie e 1
39 110135 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 7 1/4) BIass .....cccccveceeriieieeiieieeiieieeeieie e 1
40 100573 Locknut (1/4 NPT) Brass ....ccceeceeieriieieniieienie et eee st seeae e 1
41 201669 Locknut (1/4 NPT) Plated .......coooveieieiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
42 100073 Screw (1/4-20 x 1/3) Truss Rd ....coooeiiiiiieeeeeeeeee 1
43 100141 NUL, SEIP (174-20) e 1
— 601247 Piping Assy Final Rinse (includes items 3,-5,7-10,) ...ccoovvvvecienieiennns 1
— 601077 Piping Assy Wash/Rinse (includes items 7-12, 15-27) c.ccccevvirvncncnnnnee 1
— 403563 Piping Assy Flll (includes items 24, 31-41) ...ccooirieiiiiieiieeeeee 1
— 900734 Kit, Conversion (Stainless Steel Manifold) (Prior to S/N 86424) .......... —

67


kjones
102654

kjones
11

kjones
14

kjones
33

kjones
37

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

1R039r02)

4315004 OL1

v ivi3aa

\
'
\

4 m_mz_m_ NI OL

1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
J

Figure 35 — Outside Rinse Piping With Electric Booster

(After Serial Number R1530)

68



REPLACEMENT PARTS

OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING
WITH ELECTRIC BOOSTER AFTER SERIAL NUMBER R1530

Fig. 35 Part

Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 101259 Pipe Plug 1/8 NPT Brass.....cccceeveeieriieieniieiesie et 1
2 105976 Bushing, Reducing (3/4 NPT X 1/8 NPT) ..ccccoevivieniiiiciciciicncnceee 1
3 100599 CroSS (3/4 NPT) BIass.....cccoveeiiiiiieriieeiiesiieeieeeeiieeieeeieesve e sveesieeene s 1
4 102392 Bushing, Reducing (3/4 NPT x 1/2 NPT) Brass ......cccccoceeveriencnienennnne 1
5 109879 Compression, fitting (3/4 NPT x 7/8 OD) ...covvevevrieieiieieciieieeveeeeeenn 2
6 108391 Thermometer, 48" 18ad .......c..ooooviiiieiiiceee e 1
7 100184 Nipple, Close (3/4 NPT) Brass ......cccoovevieriieiieniieieeieieeieee e 7
8 100571 Union (3/4 NPT) Brass ....cccceoieirinininiiinenenieeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
9 102469 Nipple (3/4 NPTx 2-3/4" 1g) Brass......cccceveeoeiieieeieeeiee e 1
10 102444 Elbow, street (3/4 NPT X 90°) Brass ......ccceevveveiienieiiienieeieesiee e 1
104429 Vacuum Breaker (3/4 NPT) Brass (Dronze) .........cccoeceeveevevveniieienneennns 1
R 108351 Kit, repair 3/4" vacuum breaker (DBronze) ...........ccoeevevvevverierveniesreniennnns 1
o 113223 Kit, Repair 3/4" vacuum breaker (plastic)..........ccceverviereriieninieniieieeeens 1
12 102442 EIbow (3/4 NPT X 90°) BIass ...cccecieieiriieiieieiiesiesiesieieiesieseeseeeeeeeneesenes 1
111437 Valve, solenoid (3/4 NPT) (Water) .....ccceevveeviiiiiieiieeieesieeeie e 1
— 109903 Repair kit, solenoid valve (3/4 NPT) ..cccoviviiiiiieiecceeeee e 1
— 111472 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (3/4 NPT) (120V coil).....ccccvevvevenene 1
14 100599 Cross (3/4 NPT) BIass .....cccoccveviieieriiiierieiiesie et sve e sse s 1
15 107418 Tee (3/4 NPT X 1/4 NPT) Brass ...ccccocveveviieienieieeieie et 1
16 102403 Bushing, Reducing (3/4 NPT x 1/4 NPT) Brass .....ccccecvvevvcrvenvcncnennee 1
17 100947 Nipple (1/4 NPT x Close) Brass .....ccccecevieoienierienieeeieeecee e 1
18 103403 Tee (1/4 NPT) BIass ...ccccvevieeiieiieeieesiee et sve et et sae e e saeenee e 1
19 102500 PIug (1/4 NPT) BIaSS ...occeeiieiieiieiieieeiete ettt ettt esse e 1
20 109909 Compression, fitting (1/4 NPT x 1/2 OD) ..ooocvvveviieiiieiecieeeeeeeen 1
109909  Fitting, compression 1/4" NPT x 1/2" OD (Prior to S/N R2425)............ 1
20a 111250 Fitting, compression 1/2" OD x 1/2" MPT (After S/N R2426) .............. 1
21 110134 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 2 1/2") BIrass ...cccoceeoeeriieieiiieieeiiee e 1
22 106418 Petcock (1/4 NPT Female) Brass ......cccceeevevieiiienieniienieeie e 1
23 100135 Gauge, pressure (0-60 PSIMale) .....ccccoeviieviiiniiiiieiccieeeeeeee e 1
24 311694 Bracket, pIping SUPPOIT ...ccvevierieeierieierie ettt see e sie e sreesse e esseeseens 1
25 107550 Valve, pressure reducing (3/4 NPT) Brass .......ccccecevevieveiienenieeenens 1
26 110768 Strainer, line (3/4 NPT) ..o 1

27 107380 TUDING, COPPET -ttt ettt st snens A/R

28 107380 TUDING, COPPOT -ttt ettt st A/R
109885 Valve, solenoid (1/4 NPT) (Prior to S/N R2425) .....cccoovvviiviiiiiieienns 1
— 111172 Repair kit, (1/4") Solenoid valve ........cccccoeveviivieiierieiieie e 1
— 111469 Replacement coil (1/4") (120V) Solenoid coil ........ccccevveviiiveniiiieieeee 1
29 113352 Valve Solenoid (1/2" NPT) (After S/N R2436) ....ccevvevereieieieeeeeiennen 1
— 113392 Repair kit (1/2") Solenoid Valve .........ccoocieiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
— 113357 Replacement Coil (120V) ..uiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeeee e 1
101262 Nipple (1/4 NPT x 1 1/2) Brass (PR22) (Prior to S/N R2435)................ 1
30 102388 Bushing, Reducing 1/2 x 1/4 Brass (After S/N R2436) ......c.ccccevvenenenne. 1
30a 100947 Nipple, close 1/4 NPT Brass (After S/N R2436) ......cccoeveviivveriieieieneen 1

69


kjones
11

kjones
13

kjones
29

kjones
30

kjones
20a


REPLACEMENT PARTS

70

OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING

WITH ELECTRIC BOOSTER AFTER SERIAL NUMBER R1530 (cont.)

Fig. 35 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
31 102422 Elbow (1/4 NPT x 90°) Brass (PR22) .....ccccocerininienieiiiiciccccccncee 1
32 110134 Nipple (1/4 NPT x 2 1/2) Brass (PR22) ...cccoovviviiieieieieeeieeee 1
107069 Breaker, vacuum (1/4 NPT) Brass (bronze) ........ccccceeevevveecieenieecieenneenns 1
R 108349 Kit, repair 1/4" vacuum breaker (Bronze) ..........ccceevveeereerveeiueeneeesieenneenns 1
o 113219 Kit, Repair 1/4" vacuum breaker (Plastic)..........ccevveveereeierieeierieeienenns 1
34 101261 Elbow, street (1/4 NPT x 90°) Brass (PR22)......ccccccveviivieniiiieiicieieens 1
35 110135 Nipple (1/4 NPT x 7 1/4) Brass (PR22) ..c.ccccooeiineniiiiiiiieincecece 1
36 100573 Locknut (1/4 NPT) Brass (PR22) ....cccoevieiriiieieieieeeeeeeee e 1
37 201669 Locknut (1/4 NPT) Plated (PR22).....cccooiiiiiiereieeeieeeeeeeee e 1
38 100073 Screw (1/4-20 x 1/3) Truss head .........cccovevereiieeeeeeeeeee s 1
39 100141 NUL, SEIP (1/4-20) e 1
Detail A 601076 Piping Assy Final Rinse (includes items 1-5,7-11,15,21-23,34)
Detail B 601247 Piping Assy Wash/Rinse (includes items 5,7,8,10,12-14,16-20,24)
— 403563 Piping Assy Fill (includes items 20a, 29-36)
— 900836 Kit* Repair, 1/2" Vacuum Breaker (Includes one each of
108349, 113219 and 113221)
— 900837 Kit* Repair, 3/4" Vacuum Breaker (Includes one each of 108351 and 113223)

*  Between serial number range R2289 and R2435 maintained 1/4" valves, switching from Parker to GC
(See Srv Bulletin #46) then converted to 1/2" valves. Contact factory for machines in this serial num-
ber range for correct 1/4" valve.

** Kits 900836 and 900837 were created to repair either style of vacuum breaker (bronze or plastic).
Plastic style are no longer available for complete vacuum breakers.


kjones
33

kjones
Detail A

kjones
Detail B

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

H31S004d NV3ILS WOoH4

625 1Y 18l slaquinN [euss
yum saujyoew Joy Buidid

625 LH 0} Jold SIaquinN [BueS
ynm sauiyoew Joy Buidid

Figure 36 — Fill & Outside Rinse Piping With No Electric Booster or With Steam Booster

(Al S/N’s)

72



REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILL & OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING WITH NO BOOSTER
OR WITH STEAM BOOSTER

(All S/N's)
Fig. 36 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 101259 Pipe plug (1/8 NPT) BIass .....cccceevieriieieriieieniieie et 1
2 105976 Bushing, reducing (3/4 NPT X 1/8 NPT) ..cccovininiviiiiiiiiecncnceeen 1
3 102392 Bushing, reducing (3/4 NPT X 1/2 NPT) ..oooeiieiiiieeieeeeeeeeee 1
4 102504 Pipe plug (1/2 NPT) BIass ...ccceceeieriiiieieeieeeestee e 2
5 100599 Cross (3/4 NPT) BIass ...ccccveeiiiiiieiieeiieiie ettt 1
6 100184 Nipple, close (3/4 NPT) Brass .....ccccceevvevieienieieeieie e 5
7 100571 Union (3/4 NPT) Brass ...c.ccceeierierieiieieniieieee et 2
8 102490 Nipple (3/4 NPT X 3-1/2") BIass ...ccccoceeverenenienienieieieieeeeeeeeeceeeee 1
9 102444 Elbow, street (3/4 NPT X 90°) Brass ......cccveveeiiieniieniienieeieesiee e 2
104429 Vacuum breaker (3/4 NPT) Brass (bronze) ........ccccceevverveeeieenveesieenneenns 1
ok 108351 Kit, repair 3/4" vacuum breaker (bronze) ...........cceceevvvveevieivenieiienieennns 1
o 113223 Kit, Repair 3/4" vacuum breaker (plastic).........cccevvrviererienreieniieienienns 1
11 102654 Nipple (3/4 NPT X 4-1/4") Brass.....ccccoceeerenenenienienieieeceeeeese e 1
12 102442 EIbow (3/4 NPT X 90°) BIass ...cccccveieirreerieieniesieiesiesienieseeeesieseeaene e 1
111437 Valve, solenoid (3/4 NPT) (Water) .....ccceevveeviiiiiieiieeieesieeeie e 1
— 109903 Repair kit, solenoid valve(3/4 NPT) .ooooeoieiiieieieeeeeeee e 1
— 111472 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (3/4 NPT) (120V) ..coceeevevveieiieienes 1
14 107418 Tee (3/4 NPT x 3/4 NPT x 1/4 NPT) Brass ....c.cccceeeveveeveieieincncnene, 1
15 110134 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 2 1/2) Brass ..c.ccoccveeerenenenieneicieeeeeeeeee e 1
16 106418 Petcock (1/4 NPT Female) Brass .......ccoccocevvevenenicnienicnieieiececeenceenen 1
17 100135 Gauge, pressure (0-60 PSI Male) .....coooeviiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
18 102403 Bushing, reducing (3/4 NPT x 1/4 NPT) Brass ......cccccoceverienenennennens 1
19 100947 Nipple (1/4 NPT x Close) Brass .......ccceecvevuieiiiiieiiciieiieiereeeeve e 1
20 103403 Tee (1/4 NPT) Brass ..ccc.cccvevierieiiieieiieiesie ettt eneens 1
21 102500 Plug, pipe (1/4 NPT) Brass .......ccceecveriieieriieienie et 1
22 109909 Fitting, compression (1/4 NPT X 1/2 O.D.) ccoceviivienieniiiiiiicicinceceee, 1
109909 Fitting, compression 1/4" NPT x1/2" OD (Prior to S/N R2425) ............ 1
111250 Fitting, compression 1/2" OD x 1/2" MPT (After S/N R2426) .............. 1
23 100141 NUL, SEIP (174-20) e 1
24 100073 Screw (1/4-20 x 1/2") Truss hd ...ooveoieiiiiieees 1
25 311694 Bracket, piping SUPPOTT ..cccvevuierieeieiieierie ettt ae e see e seeeseseeens 1
26 110768 Line strainer (3/4 NPT) Brass ......ccccceverieieniieieeeee e 1
27 107380 Tubing, copper (44KB) .....ooouiiiiiiieeee e A/R
28 107380 Tubing, copper (54KB) ..c.eeiiiieeiieee e A/R
109885 Valve, solenoid (1/4 NPT) (Prior to S/N R2435) ....cccoovvieviieiiieieies 1
— 111172 Repair kit, solenoid valve (1/4 NPT) ..occooviiiieiicieeceee e 1
— 111469 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (1/4 NPT) (120V) ..cocvevvevieiiieieees 1
29 113352 Valve Solenoid (1/2" NPT) (After S/N R2436) ....ccevvevereieieieeeeeiennen 1
— 113392 Repair kit (1/2") Solenoid Valve .........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 1
— 113357 Replacement Coil (120V) ..uiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeeee e 1
101262 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 1-1/2") Brass ...cccooceeererieneieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
102388 Bushing, Reducing 1/2 x 1/4 Brass (After S/N R2436) .......cccceevvevenene 1
30a 100947 Nipple, close 1/4 NPT Brass (Not Shown) (After S/N R2436) .............. 1

73


kjones
10

kjones
22a

kjones
13

kjones
29

kjones
30

ljones
30

ljones
22a

ljones
30a


REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILL & OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING WITH NO BOOSTER
OR WITH STEAM BOOSTER (cont.)
(All S/N's)

Fig. 36 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

31 102422 Elbow (1/4 NPT X 90°) BIass .....ccceervieieriieieni et 1
32 110134 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 2-1/2") BIass....c.ccveeeereeieeieieieieieeeeeeeeee e 1
107069 Vacuum breaker (1/4 NPT) Brass (bronze)........ccccccevevverieeiveenveeiieenneens 1
R 108349 Repair Kit, vacuum breaker (1/4 & 1/2) (bronze).......ccceceveeevvevveevieennnnnns 1
o 113219 Kit, Repair 1/4" vacuum breaker (Plastic)..........ccevveveereeierieeierieeienenns 1
34 101261 Elbow. street (1/4 NPT X 90°) Brass .....cccecevvevienierieiieie e eeeieeenns 1
35 110135 Nipple (1/4 NPT x 7-1/4" RTOE) Brass ......cccccccecevievieoiereeinincnceenen 1
36 100573 Locknut (1/4 NPT) Brass ....cccceeeeieriieieniieiene ettt 1
37 201669 Locknut (1/4 NPT) Nickel-Plated .........ccoeeiiiiiieiiiciiecieeieecee e 1
38 102525 Tee (3/4 NPT x 1/2 NPT X 3/4 NPT) Brass ....cccccceeeveneeeieieieeeeeene 1
39 109879 Compression, fitting (3/4 NPT X 7/8" O.D.) ..ocoevveiiiieieciieieeeeieenen 1
40 107314 Tubing (7/8" O.D.) COPPET ..vevveeeveerienrieeieiieiesie e ete e eaeseeeseseeesseeseens A/R
— 403564 Piping Assy, Wash/Rinse (includes items 1 thru 13, 18,19,20,25,26)...... 1
— 403563 Piping Assy, Fill (includes items 26,29 thru 37) .....ccccoooiiiiiiiiiieee 1
— 900734 Kit, Conversion (Stainless Steel Manifold) (Prior to S/N 86424) .......... —
o 900836 Kit* Repair, 1/2" Vacuum Breaker (Includes one each of
108349, 113219 and 113221)
HH 900837 Kit* Repair, 3/4" Vacuum Breaker (Includes one each of 108351 and 113223)

*  Between serial number range R2289 and R2435 maintained 1/4" valves, switching from Parker to GC
(see Srv Bulletin #46) then converted to 1/2" valves. Contact factory for machines in this serial number
range for correct 1/4" valve.

** Kits 900836 and 900837 were created to repair either style of vacuum breaker (bronze or plastic).
Plastic style are no longer available for complete vacuum breakers.

74


kjones
33

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

1R041

T~ dOOH 40 dOL

K
>
e

Figure 37 — Fill & Outside Rinse Piping With No Booster (KL44, KL66)
(All S/N's)

76



REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILL & OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING WITH NO BOOSTER (KL-44, KL-66)

ALL S/N’S
Fig. 37 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 100210 Plug, pipe (1/8 NPT) SST oottt 1
2 111345 Bushing, Reducing (3/4 NPT X 1/8 NPT) ..cccoveieieiiiiiiinincneecncees 1
3 102393 Bushing. Reducing (3/4 NPT X 1/2 NPT) c.ccueieieieeeeieeeeeeeee e 1
4 108027 Bushing, Reducing (1/2 NPT X 1/4 NPT) c.ccueieiieieeeeeeceeeee e 1
5 107463 Plug, pipe (1/4 NPT )PLASHIC ..veevierieiieiieiieieeie et 1
6 100537 Cro8S (3/4 NPT) SST .o 1
7 100184 Nipple (3/4 NPT X CloSe) Brass ......ccceeceeriieieniieienieieeiieieeeeee e 6
8 100571 Union (3/4 NPT) BIass ...cccoeovevieiieiieieeiieeeieieeee et 2
9 102490 Nipple (3/4 NPTX 3 1/2) BIass ...ccceeveiieiiieieieeieseeeieee e 1
10 102444 Elbow, street (3/4 NPT X 90°) Brass ....cc.cccveeeierieeiiienieeieesieeieesve e 1
104429 Breaker, vacuum (3/4 NPT) Brass (Dronze) .........ccccoeevveevverveieseesnennnnns 1
R 108351 Kit, repair 3/4" vacuum breaker (Dronze) ...........ccoeceevveveecieieecieseenennenns 1
HE 113223 Kit, Repair 3/4" vacuum breaker (plastic).........cceeveviererienienieiieieienne 1
12 102654 Nipple (3/4 NPT X 4 1/4) BIass ....ccocceeverenienieieieieieeeeeeeese e 1
13 102442 EIbow (3/4 NPT X 90°) BIass ...cceeeevieeerieriiieieieieieieeeieeie e 1
111437 Valve, s01en01d (3/4 NPT) ..ccueiiiieiieeieeeeeeeee e 1
— 109903 Repair kit, solenoid valve (3/4 NPT) ...ccccooevievieiiiiciecececeeeeeee s 1
— 111472 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (3/4 NPT) (120V coil)......ccevvvevennenne 1
15 102526 Tee (3/4 NPT x 3/4 NPT x 1/2 NPT) Brass .....ccccceueeeeverencenencncncnenen 1
16 100209 Nipple (1/2 NPT x Close) Brass .....c.ccoceeevenienieiiieieieincnceeneneeenene 1
17 102412 Coupling (1/2 NPT Female) Brass .......ccccceeoeerieieniiieneieneeeeeeeiene 1
18 100599 Cr08S (3/4 NPT) BIass ...eeccuieeiiiiieeieeieecie et 1
19 107418 Tee (3/4 NPT X 1/4 NPT) Brass ...cccoveeeviieieniieiesieciesie e 1
20 102403 Bushing, Reducing (3/4 NPT x 1/4 NPT) Brass ......cccccceevevveierieevennnnns 1
21 100947 Nipple (1/4 NPT x Close) Brass ......cccccceeivieniieienieienieieeeeee e 1
22 103403 Tee (1/4 NPT) BIaSS ..ceeveieiieiieiieiieiieteeie ettt 1
23 102500 PIUZ (1/4 NPT) BIaSs ..eccveoieieiieiieiieeieieeie e ee et 1
24 109909 Fitting, compression (1/4 NPT X 1/2 O.D.) cccoviiieniiiiniieieieeeee 1
109909 Fitting, compression 1/4" NPT x 1/2" OD (Prior to S/N R2425)............ 1
24a 111250 Fitting, compression 1/2" OD x 1/2" MPT (After S/N R2426) .............. 1
25 110134 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 2 1/2) BIass ..ccccocevererenienieicieieieeeeseeese e 1
26 106418 Petcock (1/4 NPT Female) Brass.......ccccoceveeverenienieicniciininiicnceencneeen 1
27 100135 Gauge, pressure (0-60 PSI Male) .....ccocceeviiieiiiieiiieieceeeeeee e 1
28 311694 Bracket, piping SUPPOTT .....ceeeiiieieiieieeiieie ettt 1
107550 Valve, pressure reducing (3/4 NPT) Brass (Not installed at factory) .... —
30 110768 Strainer, line (3/4 NPT) Brass ......ccccccevivieriiiieneeieceeieeeeie e 1
31 107380 Tubing, copper (44KB) ..cc.ooveieieiieieeeeeeee e A/R
32 107380 Tubing, copper (S4KB) ....ccooiiiiiiiiinenereeeeeeeeeee e A/R
109885 Valve, solenoid (1/4 NPT) (Prior to S/N R2436) ...c.cccvevveerieiieereennnne 1
— 111172 Repair kit, solenoid valve (1/4 NPT)  ooooiieciiiieeeeeeeeee e 1
— 111469 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (1/4 NPT) (120V coil) .....cceovvevvennenne 1
33 113352 Valve Solenoid (1/2" NPT) (After S/N R2436) ....cooovevvveieiieieieeiee 1
— 113392 Repair kit (1/2") Solenoid Valve .........cceeieieniiieniiieceeeceeeeee e 1
— 113357 Replacement Coil (120V) .ooeiiiiiieiieieeeee et 1

77


kjones
11

kjones
14

kjones
24a

kjones
33

kjones
29


REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILL & OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING WITH NO BOOSTER (KL-44, KL.-66)
ALL S/N’S (cont.)

Fig. 37 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

101262 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 1 1/2) BISS .oeovovivveieeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
34 102388 Bushing, Reducing 1/2 x 1/4 Brass (After S/N R2436) ......cccccceverennennee 1
100947 Nipple, close 1/4 NPT Brass (Not Shown) (After S/N R2436) .............. 1
35 102422 EIbow (1/4 NPT X 90°) BIass ...ccceceeuieerieeiinienienienienieieeeeeeeeeiee e 1
36 110134 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 2 1/2) BIass ....cccooveeeviieiicieeiecieeieeeeere e 1
107069 Breaker, vacuum (1/4 NPT) Brass (Dronze) .........cccceeceevvevvervenienvennennnns 1
— 108351 Kit, Repair 3/4" Vacuum Breaker (bronze) ...........cccceevveeveivenieiieniennens 1
— 113219 Kit, Repair 1/4" vacuum breaker.........ccocoveverenenienienienieieieeeeeenceenes 1
1
1
1
1
1
1

38 101261 Elbow, street (1/4 NPT X 90°) Brass .....c.ccceeveeiiienieiiienieeieesiee e
39 110135 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 7 1/4) BIaSS ..ccveevveviieiieeieeieeeie e
40 100573 Locknut (1/4 NPT) BIass ..c.ccccvverieeiieiieeieeieesieeiee st esiee e e e
41 201669 Locknut (1/4 NPT) Plated ......ccoccoeiiininirineneneeeeeeeeeeee e
42 100073 Screw (1/4-20 X 1/3) Truss hd ....ooovveieiiiiiieece e
43 100141 NUL, GIIP (1/4-20) oottt

601247 Piping Assy Final Rinse (includes items 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,14) ............... 1
601077 Piping Assy Wash/Rinse
(includes items 5,8,10,11,12,13,15,17,18,22,23) .coeoveriiieiiiiiciniencns 1
— 403563 Piping Assy FllI (includes items 23,26,27,28,29,30,31,32,33,34) .......... 1
— 900734 Kit, Conversion (Stainless Steel Manifold) (Prior to S/N 86424) .......... —
A 900836 Kit* Repair, 1/2" Vacuum Breaker (Includes one each of
108349, 113219 and 113221)
*3 900837 Kit* Repair, 3/4" Vacuum Breaker (Includes one each of 108351 and 113223)

* Between serial number range R2289 and R2435 maintained 1/4" valves, switching from Parker to GC
(see Srv Bulletin #46) then converted to 1/2" valves. Contact factory for machines in this serial number
range for correct 1/4" valve.

*# Kits 900836 and 900837 were created to repair either style of vacuum breaker (bronze or plastic).
Plastic style are no longer available for complete vacuum breakers.

78


kjones
34

kjones
37

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
34a


REPLACEMENT PARTS

SERIAL NUMBER RANGE
82305 to R1650

BACK OF HOOD
! ﬁ?
THERMOMETER

AFTER SERIAL NUMBER
TO BOOSTER

TO FINALRINSE | N
S (0

Figure 38 — Fill & Outside Rinse Piping 44WS — With Electric Booster
(For machines beginning with S/N 82305 and above)

80



REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILL & OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING 44WS — WITH ELECTRIC BOOSTER
(For machines beginning with S/N 82305 and above)

Fig. 38
Item No.

Part
No.

Part Description

Qty.

| ‘a5| |@oo\loxm.|>w|\>.—

101259
105976
102392
100599
100209
102549
102572
102438
100500
108349
113221
109925
109886
109902
111471
113352
113392
113357
102567
102517
110134
106418
100135
108265
100073
104421
100947
316238
103403
100141
102500
109909
109909
111250
107315
109885
111172
111469
113352
113392
113357
101262
102388
100947

Pipe plug (1/8 NPT) Brass ......cccccecveeenennne.
Bushing, reducing (3/4 NPT x 1/8 NPT) ....
Bushing, reducing (3/4 NPT x 1/2 NPT) ...
Cross (3/4 NPT) Brass .......cccccoevvevvevvenenenn
Nipple, close (1/2 NPT) Brass .......c.ccccc......
Union (1/2 NPT) Brass ......ccccecvverencncnenee
Nipple (1/2 NPT x 4 1/2") Brass ................
Elbow, street (1/2 NPT x 90°) Brass ............
Vacuum breaker (1/2 NPT) (bronze)............
Kit Repair 1/4 & 1/2 (bronze) ......................
Repair Kit, 1/2" vacuum breaker (plastic)....

Fitting, compression (1/2 NPT x 5/8" O.D.)

Valve, solenoid (1/2 NPT) (Prior to S/N R2435) ...ccccveoieviieiieiieeieens

Repair kit, solenoid valve (1/2 NPT) ........

Replacement coil, solenoid valve (1/2 NPT) (120V coil) ...ccccevvveevennenes
Valve Solenoid (1/2" NPT) (After S/N R2436) ...ccocevvvieireiieiieiinnne

Repair kit (1/2") Solenoid Valve ..................
Replacement Coil (120V) ..ccoevveveiieiennne.
Nipple (1/2 NPT x 3") Brass .....ccceevveeeneenne.

Tee (1/2 NPT x 1/2 NPT x 1/4 NPT) Brass

Nipple (1/4 NPT x 2 1/2") Brass.....c..ccc......
Petcock (1/4 NPT) Female..........ccccvveuennnne.
Gauge, pressure (0-60 PSI Male) ................
Valve, pressure reducing (1/2 NPT) ............
Screw (1/4-20 x 1/2") Truss hd ....................
Strainer, line (1/2 NPT) Brass ........cccccveeue...
Nipple, close (1/4 NPT) Brass........c..cc........
Bracket, piping support ........cccceevevveeeennenne.
Tee (1/4 NPT) Brass .....ccccceeveveeeveeeneennnnne.
Nut, grip (1/4-20 ) cecveveieieinirinencneneene
Plug, pipe (1/4 NPT) Brass (44WS) ............
Fitting, compression (1/4 NPT x 1/2" O. D.)

Fitting, compression 1/4 NPT x 1/2" (Prior to S/N R2435) ......c.ccceueeee.
Fitting, compression 1/2 OD x 1/2 MPT Brass (After S/N R2436) ........

Tubing (1/2" O.D.) Copper .......ccceevveevenennne.

Valve, solenoid, (1/4 NPT) (Prior to S/N R2435) ..c..cccccvvivininincncnenee

Repair kit, solenoid valve (1/4 NPT) ........

Replacement Coil, solenoid valve (1/4 NPT) (120V Coil) ......ccccueeueens
Valve Solenoid (1/2" NPT) (After S/N R2436) ....ccccvevvveveviieiiciieienes

Repair kit (1/2") Solenoid Valve ..................
Replacement Coil (120V) ...ccoocvvevveiieeiennnne.

Nipple (1/4 NPT x 1-1/2") Brass (Prior to S/N R2435) .....ccccocerenennnn
Bushing, reducing (1/2 x 1/4 NPT) (After S/N R2436) ......cccccvevvenennne

Nipple, close 1/4" NPT (After S/N R2436)

Hi—‘b—‘b—db—di—li—‘b—ib—‘gb—ii—lv—ib—ihdb—db—db—db—ib—iHHH[\)HHH»—‘D—‘#HMND—H—AP—AHHLHMP—AH

81


kjones
9

kjones
11

kjones
25a

kjones
27

kjones
28

ljones
28

ljones
28a

ljones
25a


REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILL & OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING 44WS — WITH ELECTRIC BOOSTER (cont.)
(For machines beginning with S/N 82305 and above)

Fig. 38 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
29 102422 EIbow (1/4 NPT X 90° ) BIass....ccccveieirieeeinieriesiesiesieeeieieeee e 1
107069 Vacuum breaker (1/4 NPT) Brass (Bronze) ........cccceeeeveveerveeiveeneeesieenneenns 1
o 108349 Repair Kit, 1/4" and 1/2" vacuum breaker (bronze) ............ccceevevvvevennns 1
o 113219 Kit, Repair 1/4" vacuum breaker (plastic).........ccevervvereriienreienireiennenns 1
31 101261 Elbow, street (1/4 NPT X 90° )BIass .....cceccevvevierierieeienieeeeieeeeieeenns 2
32 110135 Nipple (1/4 NPT x 7-1/4" RTOE) Brass ......ccccccevevievievieieieieeeeeeeennns 1
33 100573 Locknut (1/4 NPT) BIass .....cccvevieeiieiiieeieeiiesreesieeeveeseee e esieesneevee e 1
34 201669 Locknut (1/4 NPT) Nickel-Plated .........ccooeririneniiieeeeeceeee, 1
— 601103 Piping Assy., Wash/Rinse
(includes items 5,8,10 thru 17,19,20,22,24,25).....ccccevinieiniiinininennens 1
— 601104 Piping Assy, Final Rinse (includes items 1 thru 10) ......cccccocevinininnne. 1
— 403563 Piping Assy, Fill (includes items 14,25,27 thru 34) . ....ccoooviieiiiieine 1
A 900836 Kit* Repair, 1/2" Vacuum Breaker (Includes one each of
108349, 113219 and 113221)
A 900837 Kit* Repair, 3/4" Vacuum Breaker (Includes one each of 108351 and 113223)

*  Between serial number range R2289 and R2435 maintained 1/4" valves, switching from Parker to GC
(see Srv Bulletin #46) then converted to 1/2" valves. Contact factory for machines in this serial number
range for correct 1/4" valve.

** Kits 900836 and 900837 were created to repair either style of vacuum breaker (bronze or plastic).
Plastic style are no longer available as a complete vacuum breaker.

82


kjones
30

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

o |
L
%
S g ‘
)-0) o
— =
n
| ()
(@]
© S |
m
O
CO) =z
o —Q
T =
w o
O O
hg o
o) L.'_Jl
= [dp)
(@]
(@)
om
=
<
L
l_
»

—

BACK OF HOOD

Figure 39 — Fill & Outside Rinse Piping 44WS — No Booster and Steam Booster
(For machines beginning with S/N 82305 and above)

84



REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILL AND OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING 44WS
NO BOOSTER AND STEAM BOOSTER

(For machines beginning

with S/N 82305 and above)

Fig. 39 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 101259 Pipe plug (1/8 NPT) BIass ....ccccciveeriieieiiieieiieeeeeeeeee e see e 1
2 105976 Bushing, reducing (3/4 NPT x 1/8 NPT) Brass ......cccccccecvvcenvercnenenene. 1
3 100599 Cross (3/4 NPT) Brass .....cccoeceevieieriiiienieiiesie ettt 1
4 102392 Bushing, reducing (3/4 NPT x 1/2 NPT) Brass . .....ccccccecvvenverenrcncnennee 2
5 100209 Nipple, close (1/2 NPT) Brass .....cccooceereeririieiieieeiieeeiiee e 4
6 102549 Union (1/2 NPT) BIass ...cccveeiieiieeiieiiieeieesiee st esieesve et seeesveesaeenee e 1
7 102569 Nipple (1/2 NPT X 3-1/2") BIaSS ..ccccovveiiiiieieiiieieciieieeeeere e 1
8 102438 Elbow, street (1/2 NPT X 90°) Brass .....cccecceeievierierieieeie e 1
@ 100500 Vacuum breaker (1/2 NPT) (Dronze) ........cceceevevieeievieiienesieie e 1
*E__ 108349 Repair Kit, 1/4" and 1/2" vacuum breaker (bronze) ...........ccccceceevcreneennee 1
*E 113221 Kit, Repair 1/2" vacuum breaker (plastic)........ccoccererienereniniiiieieeee 1
10 102572 Nipple (1/2 NPT X 4 1/2") Brass ...ccceeeeeieieeeieieeieeeeeeeee e 1
11 102435 EIbow (1/2 NPT X 90°) BIass ....c.ccceeevieiiriieieiieeieeeeie e 2
109886 Valve, solenoid (1/2 NPT) (Prior to S/N R2435) ....cccoovviiiieiiieiene 1
— 109902 Repair kit, solenoid valve (1/2 NPT) ..occooiioieieieeceee e 1
— 111471 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (I/2 NPT) (120V coil) ....cccceceverennnne. 1
12 113352 Valve Solenoid (1/2" NPT) (After S/N R2436) ....cceevveieieieieieeeeenen 1
— 113392 Repair kit (1/2") Solenoid Valve .........cccoevieeiiiiieiiecieieeeeee e 1
— 113357 Replacement Coil (120V) .oooviiuiiiieiiiieeeieeeee e 1
100209 Nipple, close 1/2" NPT Brass (After S/N R2436) .....ccccecvveivvrincnenenn. 1
13 102567 Nipple (1/2 NPT X 3") Brass ..ccccveceeririeniieieeieeeeieie et 1
14 102517 Tee (1/2 NPT x 1/2 NPT X 1/4 NPT) Brass ......cccceeevveveieieieieneeenenne 1
15 110134 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 2-1/2") BIass. ...cccoeeeeiiieieiieeieeiieeeeee e 1
16 106418 Petcock (1/4 NPT Female) Brass......c.ccccveevvierieiiieniesieeieeie e 1
17 100135 GAUZE, PIESSUIE  c.vveeuvierieeieeniieetienteeereesteeeaeeteesseenseessseeseesnseenseessseennes 1
18 102504 Pipe plug (1/2 NPT) BIass ...ccccccieieriieieriieieeie et 1
19 102514 Tee (1/2 NPT) Brass ..occveceerieiiieieeiieieeieie et 1
20 109925 Fitting, compression (1/2 NPT X 5/8" O.D.) .cocevveveneiicriiiicincnceee, 1
21 100073 Screw (1/4-20 X 1/2") Truss hd ....ccoeevvieiieiiieieceeeee e 1
22 316238 Bracket, piping SUPPOTT ..ccoueiuieieiieiieiieie ettt 1
23 100141 NUL, SEIP (1/4-20) e 1
24 100947 Nipple, Close (1/4NPT) Brass ......cccoceevvevieienieienieieseeie e sveseennens 1
25 103403 Tee (1/4 NPT) BIass ..cc.coueoieieiiiiieiinienesesesesesteeeeeit et 1
26 102500 Pipe plug (1/4 NPT) Brass (44WS) ..cccocvirinininiiiicieiceeceeeeec e 1
27 109909 Fitting, compression (1/4 NPT X 1/2" O.D.) .cocveviriiiiiiieiieeeeeee 1
109909 Fitting, compression 1/4" NPT x 1/2" OD (Prior to S/N R2425)............ 1
111250 Fitting, compression 1/2" OD x 1/2" MPT (After S/N R2426) .............. 1
28 107315 Tubing, copper (1/2 O.D.) (NO DOOSEEL) ....oovvevieieeiieieeiieie e A/R
29 107315 Tubing, copper (1/2 O.D.) (With bOOSEEr) ......ccceevvereieieeieieieeieeieieeeens A/R
£30) 109885 Valve, solenoid (1/4 NPT) (Prior to ) e 1
— 111172 Repair kit, solenoid valve (1/4 NPT) ...ccoociiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee 1
— 111469 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (1/4 NPT) (120V coil) ......cceeeveeunennns 1
30 113352 Valve Solenoid (1/2" NPT) (After S/N R2436) ...c.ccvevveiieiiiiiiieecee. 1
— 113392 Repair kit (1/2") Solenoid ValVe ..........ccovieiiriiiiiieieceee e 1
— 113357 Replacement Coil (120V) .ooviviiiiiieiieieieeee e 1

85


kjones
9

kjones
12

kjones
27a

kjones
30

ljones
12

ljones
27a


REPLACEMENT PARTS

FILL AND OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING 44WS
NO BOOSTER AND STEAM BOOSTER (cont.)
(For machines beginning with S/N 82305 and above)

Fig. 39 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

101262 Nipple (1/4 NPT x 1-1/2) Brass (Prior to S/N R2435) ....ccccccvirvninnnn 1
31 102388 Bushing, Reducing 1/2 x 1/4 Brass (After S/N R2436) ......cccccvvervnnnne. 1

100947 Nipple, close 1/4 NPT Brass (Not Shown) (After S/N R2436) .............. 1
32 102422 EIbow (1/4 NPT X 90°) BIaSS ..ecveuieeieiieiieiieiieieeiesiesiesiesieieeeseeseeeeneeeenes 1
33 107069 Vacuum breaker (1/4 NPT) Brass (bronze) ........cccccocveeveveeveenveeseennnnns 1

R 108349 Repair Kit, 1/4" and 1/2" vacuum breaker (bronze) ..........cccceevveeveenens 1

ok 113219 Kit, Repair 1/4" vacuum breaker (plastic).........ccevvevveriereniieienreeieeneene 1
34 101261 Elbow, street (1/4 NPT X 90°) Brass .....cccoceevveviieienieiienieeiesie e 1
35 110135 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 7 1/4) BIass ....cccccceeverieiieeieieeieieeieee e 1
36 100573 Locknut (1/4 NPT) Brass .....cccccoeveeiririnininenenieneneeeereeeeeeeeeeeienes 1
37 201669 Locknut (1/4 NPT) (Nickel-Plated) .......ccccoevvievieiiiiiieiieeiecieeieeis 1
38 104421 Line strainer (1/2 NPT) BIass .....cccoecieriieiieiieeieecie e sve e ens 1
39 108265 Valve, pressure reducing (1/2 NPT) ..ocoovieviieieiieieieceeeeeeie e 1
— 601105 Piping Assy. W/R (No booster) (includes items 1 thru 23) .................... 1
— 403563 Piping Assy., fill (includes items 15,23,32 thru 39) ......ccooeviriiiieene 1

A 900836 Kit* Repair, 1/2" Vacuum Breaker (Includes one each of

108349, 113219 and 113221)
o 900837 Kit* Repair, 3/4" Vacuum Breaker (Includes one each of 108351 and 113223)

*  Between serial number range R2289 and R2435 maintained 1/4" valves, switching from Parker to GC
(see Srv Bulletin #46) then converted to 1/2" valves. Contact factory for machines in this serial number
range for correct 1/4" valve.

** Kits 900836 and 900837 were created to repair either style of vacuum breaker (bronze or plastic).
Plastic style are no longer available as a complete vacuum breaker.

86


kjones
31

kjones
31a

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 40 — Cold Water Thermostat for Prewash Option
(All S/N’s)

88



REPLACEMENT PARTS

COLD WATER THERMOSTAT FOR PREWASH OPTION

(All S/N’s)
Fig. 40 Part

Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

1 201669 Locknut (1/4 NPT) (Nickel Plated).........cccoveviiioiieiiieiieieeieeceeee e 1

2 100573 Locknut (1/4 NPT) BIass ..cccccvverieeieeniieeieeiie et eveesiee e evee e 1

3 110135 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 7 1/4) BIass ....cccecveeeviieiiiieeieciieieeeeere e 1

4 101261 Elbow, street (1/4 NPT X 90°) Brass .....cccccvevvevieienierieieeie e 1

@ 107069 Vacuum breaker (1/4 NPT) Brass (bronze).........cccccceeevvevievveniesieniennnnns 1

HHE__ 108349 Repair Kit, 1/4" and 1/2" vacuum breaker (bronze) ...........ccccceceevcrvenuennee 1

Ak 113219 Kit, Repair 1/4" vacuum breaker (plastic)........ccccererveenerienenieiieieene 1

6 110134 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 2-1/2) BIaSS ..ccceeieireieiieeieieieie e 1

7 102422 EIbow (1/4 NPT X 90°) BIass ....cccceeevieiiriieieniieieeeeie e 1

(8) 101262 Nipple (1/4 NPT x 1-1/2) Brass (Prior to S/N R2425) .....c.cccoeevvvveienns 1

(8) 100947 Nipple, close 3/4" NPT (After S/N R2426) ....cccoevveviiiiiiiiiiiicnceeen, 1

9) 102388 Bushing, reducing (1/2 x 1/4 NPT) (After S/N R2426) .....cccccocevverenncnne. 1

*£10) 109885 Valve, solenoid (1/4 NPT) (Prior to S/N R2435) ...cccovvevieeiieiiecieeieens 1

— 111172 Repair kit, solenoid valve (1/4 NPT)...ccccoevieiiiiiieieeieeeeeeeee e 1

— 111469 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (1/4 NPT) (120V coil).....c.cceevevenenne 1

10 113352 Valve Solenoid (1/2" NPT) (After S/N R2436) ....ccccvvvvvveiieiiiieieins 1

— 113392 Repair kit (1/2") Solenoid Valve ..........cccoeieieriiiirieieceee e 1

— 113357 Replacement Coil (120V) ..ouiviieiiiiieiieieeeee e 1

11 100947 Nipple, Close (1/4 NPT) Brass .......cccoceeoieririenieeeieieeeee e 1

12 319549 Bracket, piping SUPPOTT .....cooueiuieiiiieiieiieie ettt 1

108265 Valve, pressure reducing (1/2 NPT) ..occoovieviiviiiiiieieceee e 1

t14) 100947 Nipple, C1ose (1/4 NPT) BIaSS ...c.cvovveivevereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeesenseseeesenees 1

15 102388 Bushing, reducer (1/2 X 1/4) Brass .......ccoocvevieeievierieie e 1

16 104421 Line strainer (1/2 NPT) Brass ......ccccccveviiiiiieiieiieecieeeie e 1

17 102438 Elbow, street (1/2 NPT X 90°) Brass ......cccveveeivienieniiesieeie e eve e 1

18 100141 NUL, SEIP (1/4-20) et 1

19 107922 Box, thermostat and COVET ........c.oivvviiiiiiie e 1

20 107966 Nut, grip (10-32 W/NYLON INSEIT) ..ecvvevieeieiieieiieieeeeie et 2

21 109069 Thermostat W/Capillary ..........cccoceevierieiienieieee e 1

22 201041 WASHET ...ttt 1

23 106460 Screw (6-32 X 1/4" Truss head) .......coeveeevieiiieiiiecieeeeee e 2

24 100547 Lockout (172" NPT SST) oottt 1

— 403563 Piping Assy., fill (includes items 1-9) ......c.ccevieviirieviiiieie e 1

ARk 900836 Kit* Repair, 1/2" Vacuum Breaker (Includes one each of
108349, 113219 and 113221)

* Note: Items 13 and 14 are optional unless incoming water supply pressure exceeds 25 PSI [173kPa].
** Between serial number range R2289 and R2435 maintained 1/4" valves, switching from Parker to GC
(see Srv Bulletin #46) then converted to 1/2" valves. Contact factory for machines in this serial number

range for correct 1/4" valve.

*#*Kit 900836 was created to repair either style of vacuum breaker (bronze or plastic). Plastic style is no
longer available as a complete vacuum breaker.

89


kjones
5

kjones
10

kjones
13

kjones
14

kjones
8

ljones
8

ljones
9


REPLACEMENT PARTS

~

N

~

N O

HooDTOP .~ \
. = >

< \”/ &

REAR
OF HOOD

TANK
BOTTOM

Figure 41 — Inside Rinse Piping and Rinse Drain-Off
(KL-44/66 Only)
(For machines beginning with S/N 90513 and above)

920



REPLACEMENT PARTS

INSIDE RINSE PIPING AND RINSE DRAIN-OFF
(KL-44/66 ONLY)
(For machines beginning with S/N 90513 and above)

Fig. 41 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 100548 Locknut 3/4 NPT SST ..o 1
2 108620 Gasket RiNSE PIPE ....ooveviiiiiriiiiiiiiiciciccee e 1
3 322372 Manifold, Final Rinse (Standard) .........cccoceveiieiieeiiieiiecieeie e 1
4 205754 Pipe Final Rinse UPPET ....cccveeviiiiieiiiiiieieeeie et en 1
5 106734 CaAP 1/2" PLASLIC cvvevvievieiieiieieeeeete ettt ettt be e 3
6 112493 NOZzIe 1/8 NPTM ..ot 9
7 322586 Manifold, Final Rinse (High Hood) .......cccoovviiiiiieiiieiieeeeeee 1
8 205755 Pipe Final Rinse LOWET .......cccouiviiiiiiiiiiiiniicnescnecceeeeeeeeees 1
9 100554 Tee 1/2" NPT SST ..ottt enea 1
10 100516 Elbow Street 1/2 X 90 SST ..ot 2
11 311761 Screen, Drain Body .......cccoocveviiiiiiieiicicicet e 1
12 315682 RESLIICIOr, DIAIN .ovviiiiiiiiiiicecee e 1
13 107863 Drain BoAy ...oc.ooieiiiiee e 1
14 107864 Washer, Drain Body.......c..coooueiiiiiiiiiiinseccceeeeeeeees 1
15 107865 Nut, Drain Body ......cccooeoiiiieieieieeeeee e 1
16 107866 Washer, OULIEt PiPe ......ooovveeiieiiecieeeeceeeeee e 1
17 109283 T PIECE -ttt et 1
18 107867 INUL, OULLEE PIPE ...ttt 1
19 107340 HOSE ClaAMP ..ottt 1
20 111400 HOSE DIAIN..c.cviiiiieiicciic ettt e en 1
21 100778 Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Truss Head .......ccooveiiiieiiiiiieeeceeeeee 1
22 100141 NUL GEIP 17420 1ot 1
23 100003 NUt PN 1/4-20 oo 1
24 106482 Washer Lock 1/4" SPIIt ....oovieeeiieieeieieeeee e 1

91



REPLACEMENT PARTS

SO

HooD TOP .~ .
e s
< L

: b

I -

~ -

REAR
OF HOOD

BOTTOM

Figure 42 — Inside Rinse Piping and Rinse Drain-Off
(Models KB, WS, KL)
(For machines beginning with S/N 87575 and above)

92



REPLACEMENT PARTS

INSIDE RINSE PIPING AND RINSE DRAIN-OFF
(MODELS KB, WS, KL)
(For machines beginning with S/N 87575 and above)

Fig. 42 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 100156 Locknut 3/4 NPT BIass ......cccecueiiirinininiineneneieeeeeee e 1
2 108620 Gasket RINSE PIPE ..c.vevveiiiiiiiiiiiiicceiserccceccceee e 1
(3) 311405 Manifold, Final Rinse (Standard) 44KB, 44WS, 54KB ......c..cccceevvvernenns 1
(4) 205421 Pipe Final Rinse, 44KB, KL44, 54KB, 44WS .....ccccoiiiiiieieeeeeeee, 2
5 106734 CaAP 1/2" PLASHIC veevvivieeiieiieieceeee ettt 2
(6) 112022 Nozzle Spray Lower, 44KB, KL44, 54KB, 44WS .......cccoviiiviiiieieenns 3
(7) 311404 Manifold, Final Rinse (High Hood) 44KB, 44WS, 54KB ........ccccccceuenue. 1
8 315294 Support — RINSE PIPE ...ccuevuiriiriiriiriiinienierieccceeectceeeees e 1
9 311761 Screen, Drain Body ......ccooiieiiieieee e 1
10 315682 ReStrICtOr, DIAIN .ooovveiiiiiiiiiiiice et 2
11 107863 Drain Body ....ccooveiiiieiiceeeceeee e 1
12 107864 Washer, Drain Body.........ccooiiiiiiiieiieieieeee e 1
13 107865 Nut, Drain Body ....ccccoecieieiiiiieiieeeeee e 1
14 107866 Washer, Outlet PIPe .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiniirieecece e 1
15 109283 T PIECE ..ottt 1
16 107867 NUL, OULLEE PIPE ..ot 1
17 107340 HOSE CIaMP ..ottt e ebee e 1
18 111400 HOSE DITAIN ...t 1
19 100778 Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Truss Head ........coceoeveniiiiciiiniiiiiiciecsceces 1
20 100141 NUL GEIP 17420 1ottt 1
21 100003 NUL PLAIN 1/4-20 .o 1
22 106482 Washer Lock 1/4" SPIt ....ooveieiiiiieieece e 1
23 104985 NUt, Plain 1032 e 1
24 106486 Washer, Lock 10-32 SPLit ...coccveviiiieiieieieeiece et 1
106530 Nozzle, Spray Upper 44KB, 54KB, KL44 .......ccoovvieiieieieieeeeeenen 3
0508376  Nozzle, Spray Upper 44WS .....coooiiiniiininiecieceeeeteeetee e 3
111444 HOSe Drain S4KB .......ooviviiieieeieeeeeeeee e eeeee e 1
Eb SPECIAL NOTE: Model KL44/66 Final Rinse Manifolds
317192 Manifold — Final Rinse (Standard K1.44)
(P110T t0 S/N 85280) ..eoviieiieiieeieeee ettt 1
317193 Manifold — Final Rinse (High Hood KL44) .......ccocoovvvveieiieeeeeeen, 1
(Prior to S/N 85280)
311405 Manifold — Final Rinse (Standard K1.44)
(Beginning with S/N 85280 thru S/N 90512) ..ooiieiiiiieieieeeeeeees 1
311404 Manifold — Final Rinse (High Hood KL44) .......ccccoeoviviiiiiieiieieieis 1

(Beginning with S/N 85280 thru S/N 90512)

93


kjones
3

kjones
4

kjones
6

kjones
7

kjones
25

kjones
26

kjones
27

kjones
28

kjones
29

kjones
28

kjones
29


REPLACEMENT PARTS

O

HOODTOP .
T >

< &

Y N
& 2
l /

REAR -~ _
OF HOOD ,/\i:::fb
\\\%/
TANK
BOTTOM

Figure 43 — Inside Rinse Piping and Rinse Drain-Off

94



REPLACEMENT PARTS

INSIDE RINSE PIPING AND RINSE DRAIN-OFF
(For machines prior to S/N 87575)

Fig. 43 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 100156 Locknut (3/4 NPT) BIrass ....cccveeieeiieiiieeiieiee et eeve et eeeevee e 1
2 108620 Gasket, Manifold .........oooooiiiiiiiii e 1
(3) 311405 Manifold, final rinse (Standard) (44KB, 44WS, 54KB).......ccccceevverveennes 1
4) 205107 Rinse Pipe, upper & lower (44KB,KL44) .......cocooovrieeeeeeeeeerrennnn 2
5 106734 CaP, TINSE PIPC  .eierrerierieeiieieeiiesteeteereeeeestesteessesseeseeseeseesseseeseaseeneenseenes 2
6 111519 Nozzle, final rinse (44KB, KL44, 54KB) .....cccceeovieeiieiiieieeeecieeeeen 8
311404 Manifold, final rinse — (High-Hood) (44KB, 44WS, 54KB) .........c........ 1
8 315294 SUPPOTL, TINSE PIPE eveerrrerriierieriieeiierteereeseeeteesttesaeesteesnbeeseessneensaesssens 1
9 311761 Screen, drain DOAY .....cc.eeviiuieiieieiieieie et 1
315682 REStIICOr, Arain .o.oooiieeiiiiciiee e 1
107863 Drain DoAY ..ooveeeieieiieeeee e 1
107864 Washer, drain body .......ccccoeoeiiiiiiieieee e 1
107865 Nut, drain DoAY .....ccceoieiiiiee e 1
107866 Washer, OULIEt PIPE ..oveevvieiieeiieieeee ettt 1
109283 TALL PIECE vvevvieiieiieiiecie ettt ettt ettt et re e saeessesreessenseens 1
107867 INUL, OULLEE PIPE ovioeveiieiieciieiecieeie ettt ettt s sbe s essenneens 1
107340 Hose clamp (IM28) ...vooeieiieieeiieieceee ettt 2
111400 Hose, drain (44KB, KL44, 44WS) ....ccoooiiiriieieieeeieeeeeeeee e 1
100778 Screw (1/4-20 x 3/8") Truss hd ...ooeooviieieeeeeeee 1
100141 NUL, SEIP (1/4-20) e 2
100003 Nut, Plain (174-20) cueeeeieeeeeeeeee e 1
106482 Washer, 10ck (1/4") SPLt .oveevierieeieie e 1
104985 Nut, plain (10-32) .ooeiiiiiiiei e 2
106486 Washer, lock (10-32) SPIt ..oouieiiiieieeieeeee e 2
204810 Rinse pipe, Upper (A44WS) ..ottt 1
111517 Nozzle, final 1INSE (44WS) ..oiiiieeieeieeeeeeee e 10
205107 Rinse pipe, LOWer (44WS) oottt 1
111444 Hose, drain (54KB) ..oooeiieieiieeceeeeee et 1
SPECIAL NOTE: Model KL44/66 Final Rinse Manifolds
317192 Manifold — Final Rinse (Standard KL44)
(Prior t0 S/N 85280) .ocueiiieieeiieie ettt 1
317193 Manifold — Final Rinse (High Hood KL44) ......ccoooviiiiiiiiieeeeee 1
(Prior to S/N 85280)
311405 Manifold — Final Rinse (Standard KL44)
(Beginning with S/N 85280 thru S/N 90512) ..coeoiiiiiiiiiiiiicicncncns 1
311404 Manifold — Final Rinse (High Hood KL44) ......ccoooviiiiiiiiieeeeee 1

(Beginning with S/N 85280 thru S/N 90512)

95


kjones
3

kjones
4

kjones
7

kjones
18

kjones
25

kjones
27

kjones
28

kjones
26

kjones
29

kjones
30

kjones
29

kjones
30


REPLACEMENT PARTS

UNLOAD END
OF TRACK

STUDS WELDED
TO TANK

Figure 44 — Rinse Saver Mechanism
(For machines prior to S/N 88123)

96



REPLACEMENT PARTS

RINSE SAVER MECHANISM
(For machines prior to S/N 88123)

Fig. 44 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 111296 Screw (10-32 x 3/8") Flat hd ......ccovviiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
2 100194 NUL, SIIP (10-32) oot 3
3 N/A SUPPOrt ASSY. (RL)..ooouieiiiiieiicieiieieieeeeete et 1
4 N/A SUpport ASSY. (L-R)...coieiiiieiieieiieiee et 1
5 107137 Bolt (10-32 x 7/8") HeX Nd ....ooveviiiiiiieieeeeeeeeee e 1
6 104971 NUL, GIIP (6-32) oottt ettt se e eneeaeeae s 2
7 111026 Switch, Magnet 18ed ........ccoeouirieiiieiee et 1
8 111319 Screw (6-32 X 1/2") Truss Rd......cccooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 2
9 113721 Switch Reed AIEPh ...ovveviiiieiiiceeee e 1
10 108954 Nut, grip (6-32 W/NYLON INSEIL) ..vevvvirieeieiieiieeie et ce e 2

This style rinse saver mechanism is no longer available.
Service replacement kits are listed below:

Refer to pages 88-91 for component parts contained in the kits.

900735 44KB, 44KPRB, 54KB, 54KPRB, K144, 44WS, 66WS

Machine direction L-R

900736 44KB, 44KPRB, 54KB, 54KPRB, KL44, 44WS, 66WS
Machine direction R-L

97


kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
This style rinse saver mechanism is no longer available.


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 45 — Rinse Saver Mechanism (L-R Shown)
(For machines beginning with S/N 88123 and above)

98



REPLACEMENT PARTS

RINSE SAVER MECHANISM (L-R SHOWN)

(For machines beginning with S/N 88123 and above)

Fig. 45 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 100754 Screw 10-32 x 1/2" Flat Head ....cc.ooveveieieiiiececeee e 4
2 100194 NUL GEIP 1032 et 4
3 319302 Bracket, Rinse Switch MoUnting...........ccccvevvevvieienieiinieeee e 1
4 106026 Washer 1/4 X 5/8 X 1/16 SST....ciiiiiiiiieiiieeeeseeeeeeeeee 2
5 100141 Nut, Grip 1/4-20 SST oo 1
6 104971 NUL GIIP 032 oottt seesn s s 4
7 113721 Reed Switch Aleph ....ooeoiiiiieee e 1
8 111026 MAGNEt SST ..ttt 1
9 106382 Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Truss Head ......cceoveiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeee 2
10 205377 Sleeve, RiNSE SWILCH .....cc.vviiiiiiiiiicce e 1
11 100736 Bolt 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Head .......cccooeviiininiiinicieccccee 1
12 319303-2  Arm, Rinse Switch (L-R) ..ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinneeececee 1
— 411101 Rinse Actuator Assy. (L-R) ...coooeoiiieiiiieieeeeceeee e 1

(includes items 3-8 and 9-12)

See next page for R-L Rinse Saver Mechanism

929


kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 46 — Rinse Saver Mechanism (R-L Shown)
(For machines beginning with S/N 88123 and above)

100



REPLACEMENT PARTS

RINSE SAVER MECHANISM (R-L SHOWN)

(For machines beginning with S/N 88123 and above)

Fig. 46 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 100754 Screw 10-32 x 1/2" Flat Head .......coeeveieieieeeeeeeee e 4
2 100194 NUL GIIP 1032 ettt 4
3 319302 Bracket, Rinse Switch MOUNting...........c.ocveveevvieeenieieneeiese e 1
4 106026 Washer 1/4 X 5/8 X 1/16 SST ..ot 2
5 100141 Nut, Grip 1/4-20 SST oo 1
6 104971 NUL GIIP 032 oottt ettt ettt sae s s e b aens 4
7 113721 Reed Switch AlEph ....ooeiieiiiieeee e 1
8 111026 MANEt SST ..ottt 1
9 106382 Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Truss Head .......ccooeienieiieieeeie e 2
10 205377 Sleeve, RINSE SWILCH .....ocvviiiiiiiiciiie e 1
11 100736 Bolt 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Head .......cccooevininiiiiiccicccccece 1
12 319303-1  Arm, Rinse Switch (R-L) .ococoriiininiiiiiiicieceeec e 1
— 411100 Rinse Actuator Assy. (R-L) ...coeeiiiiiiiiieieeeeceee e 1

(includes 3-6 and 8-12)

See previous page for L-R Rinse Saver Mechanism

101


kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 47 — Rinse Saver Mechanism (KL-44/66 Only)
(For machines beginning with S/N 90513 and above)

102



REPLACEMENT PARTS

RINSE SAVER MECHANISM (KL-44/66 ONLY)
(For machines beginning with S/N 90513 and above)

Fig. 47 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 322554 Final Rinse Lever (R-L) ....ccccocciiiiiiiiieiicieeee et 1
2 322555 Final Rinse Lever (L-R) ....coooiiiiiiiiiiieiiecee e 1
3 111026 MAGNEE SST ...ttt et et 1
4 108954 Nut Grip 6-32 W/NYLON INSEIt....cc.ooieriiiiiiieiesiieieeeeeeee e 2
5 113721 Reed Switch AIEph ....cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
6 104971 UL GIIP 032 ettt eee e 2
7 100754 Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Flat Head.......ccoooiiiiiiiniiiceeeeeee 2
8 322574 Mtg. Bracket RiNSE LEVET .....cccoeviiiviiiiiiiiiieiecieeece e 1
9 100141 INUE GIIP 174720 1o 1
10 107966 Nut Grip 10-32 W/NYION INSEIt.......ceovieieiieieeiieieeiee e 2
11 100738 Bolt 1/4-20 x 1" Hex Head .....c.ccooieiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee e 1

103



REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 48 — Doors, Curtains, Miscellaneous

104



REPLACEMENT PARTS

DOORS, CURTAINS, MISCELLANEOUS

Fig. 48 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 108250 Rod, curtain (End) ......cooviiieiiiieiecicieeeeeee e 2
2 108042 Curtain, end (Standard) ..........ccocceevieriiiieniiieeee e 2
3 109588 Curtain, end (High-Hood) .....c..cceoiiiiiiininiiicccccccceees 2
4 204506 Rod, curtain (CEnter) ......c.cecieeiieiiieeieeiiie ettt et ve e saeeree e 1
5 109723 Curtain, center (Standard) ..........ccoevveeeiieriieieeiie e 1
6 109723 Curtain, center (High-Hood) ........ccoovuiiiiviiiiiiiiieccee e 1
7 110691 Guide, door (Standard) ..........ccocceevieriiiiieniiiieeeee e 2
8 110692 Guide, door (High-HoOd) .....ccceovivieiiiieiiieeeee e 2
9 107970 Screw (3-32 x 1") Fillister hd ......ccoocevieiiieie e 14
10 107965 Nut, grip (8-32) W/Nylon iNSert ........cccvveeriieiiiiieieeiee e 14
11 312003 Plate, drive BIOCKOTT........cooiiiiiie e 1
12 110741 Gasket, drive BIOCKOTT .........ooiiiiiiiieecee e 1
13 100141 NUt, SUIP (174-20) et 6
14 100740 Bolt (5/16-18 x 1") HeX hd ...covoiiiiiiiiiiiccecccccee 12
15 102376 Washer, flat (5/16") .ovoeeieieieieeeee e 24
16 312101 Plate, standpipe blockoff ...........ooiiiiiiie 1
17 108345 Gasket, standpipe bloCKOTT ........cooviieiiiiiiei e 1
18 106013 Washer, 10K (5/16") SPLIt ..cvivveviieiiiieieieeeee e 12
19 100154 Nut, Plain (5/16-18) et e 12
20 113721 Switch Reed ALEPh ...ccvoevviiieiiieeee e 2
21 108954 Nut, grip (6-32) W/NYlon INSETt .......ccceruerererienieiiieieiereeeeee e 4
22 107999 Bolt (1/4-20 x 3/4") HeX Nd ..coooveiiiiiiiceeeeeeeeeee e 1
23 100141 NUL, SIIP (1/4-20) et 1
313359 Stop, door (Prior to S/N R2558) ..ocviiieiiiieiiceee e 1
— 325922 Stop, door stop/catch combo (Prior to S/N R2559) ...cccoccvevveveiieienne 1
25 100073 Screw (1/4-20 X 1/2") Truss hd ...cooeveiieieieieeeee e 4
325921 Hook, door catch (Prior to S/N R2558) ....ccccoiviiiiniiiiiiiiiccccncncee, 1
— 325921 Hook, door stop/catch combo (Prior to S/N R2559) ....ccooiiiiiiiiiiee 1
317345 Bracket, door catch (Prior to S/N R2558) ....ccccovciiiiiiiiieieeieeieeieeis 1
— 325920 Bracket, door stop/catch combo (After S/N R2559) ....ccovvvvvviiivieiinn, 1
311303 Panel, front (44KB, KL44, 44WS, S4KB) ....ccceeovvvieiiiieie e 1
313292 Panel, front 10" (54KB) (N0t ShOWN) ....coovieiiniiiiiiieieceee e 1
30 313036 Panel, €Nd........coooiiieiieeeee e 1
31 108578 Bracket, panel ..o 2
32 107865 Nut, drain bloCKOTT..........oooiiiiiiii s 1
33 107864 Washer, drain bloCKOfT ............oooviiiiii e 1
34 110755 PIug, drain ....ooveiiiieciiceceeeceee e 1
35 109158 Nameplate “Champion’ ..........ccccevirierieriieniieieseee et 2
36 107015 Screw (4-40 x 1/4") Round hd.......c.coeiininiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiccncs 4
37 107016 Nut (4-40) W/NYLON INSEIT ..eovviiiiiiiiiieiieieieee e 4
38 108966 HandIe, dOOT .....ooiiieieiieeeeee e 1
39 316992 Door - 24" (Standard) ........cooeoeeirieie e 1
40 316990 Door - 24" (High-Ho0Od) .....c.ccceeviiiiiiiieiiiieeee e 1
41 100194 NUL, EEIP (10-32) ot 2
42 106486 Washer, 1ock (10-32) SPIit ..cc.eoueeiiiiieiieieeeiee e 2
43 111026 Switch, Magnet 18ed .........coeeuirieiiiiee et 1
44 100007 Screw (1-32 x 3/8") Truss hd......cccooeiiiiiieeeeeeeeee 2
45 100735 Bolt (1/4-20 x 5/8) Hex head.........ccociveiiriniiineeeeeeeeeee e 2
— 314388 Plate, drain blockoff (NOt ShOWN) ......c.cccviviieiiiiiiicieieceee e 1
— 108345 Gasket, drain blockoff (Not ShOWN) .......cceoceeviiiiiiiiiiiceceee 1

105


kjones
24

kjones
26

kjones
27

kjones
28

kjones
29

kjones
—

kjones
—

ljones
14

ljones
22


REPLACEMENT PARTS

TO WASH

TANK PIPING

Figure 49 — Hood (PR22, PR36)
(For machines prior to S/N 87575)

106



REPLACEMENT PARTS

HOOD (PR22, PR36)
(For machines prior to S/N 87575)

Fig. 49 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
201669 Locknut (1/4 NPT) NicKel......coooieiiieiiieieece e 1
100573 Locknut (1/4 NPT) BIass ...c.cccvevieeiiieiiieieeiie et siee e ens 1
110135 Nipple, RTOE (1/4 NPT X 7-1/4") Brass ......cccceeerereneneeeieeeeeeeenne 1
101261 Elbow, street (1/4 NPT X 90) Brass .......ccccccceevveviieieniiienieeienieevesieenns 2
107069 Vacuum breaker 174" .o 1
108349 Repair kit, 1/4" & 1/2" vacuum breaker ..........cococevevevcicneniccieincnene, 1
110134 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 2-1/2") BIaSs ...cceeceereeiieieeiieieeieieeeee e 1
102422 EIbow (1/4 NPT X 90) BIass ..c.ceoieuieuieiieiieieeieeie et 1
101262 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 1-1/2") Brass.....ccceceeeririienienieseeeeeeeeeeeeeie e 1
109885 Valve, SOLENOIA 174" ..oooioeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
111172 Repair kit, solenoid valve (1/4" NPT) ..occevieiieieiee e 1
111469 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (1/4" NPT) (120V coil) .....cccecevenenne. 1
109909 Fitting, compression (1/4 NPT X 1/2") ccooieiiiiieieee e 2
107315 Tubing, copper (1/2" O.D.) (44KB, 44WS, KL44) w/PR36 .................. A/R
107315 Tubing, copper (1/2" O.D.) (54KB) W/PR36 .....c.occvevvieieiiiieiicieieeine A/R
107315 Tubing, copper (1/2" O.D.) (44KB, 44WS, KL44) w/PR22 .................. A/R
107315 Tubing, copper (1/2" O.D.) (54KB) W/PR22......cccccvvviiiieiieeeeeee, A/R
108043 Curtain, center (Standard) .........ccccoeiiiiiiiiininieeas 1
109589 Curtain, center (High-Hood) ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiee 1
108250 RO, CUMAIN  .ooeeiiiiic e e 2
110691 Guide, door (Standard) ..........ccccceeeeeriieiiiiieiece e 2
110692 Guide, door (High-HO0Od) ......cccveiiiiieiiiieiiceeeceee e 2
107970 Screw (8-32 x 1") Fillister hd .......cooveeieiiieieceee e 14
107965 Nut, grip (8-32) W/NYION INSEIt ....ccccoveriririninienienieieieeeeeeeeeeee e 14
100073 Screw (1/4-20 X 1/2") Truss hd  ..oveeeiieiiieieeeeceeeece e 10
317344 Hook, door catch (Prior to S/N R2558) ..ccuovviieiiiiieiiecieeeecee e 1
— 325921 Hook, door stop/catch combo (After S/N R2559) ...ccccoveviviveiiciieiinene 1
24 100141 Nut, SriP (1/4-20) oo 6
317345 Bracket, door catch (Prior to S/N R2558)......cccieviiiiiiiiieeiieeeeieee 1
— 325920 Bracket, door stop/catch combo (After S/N R2559) ....ccccvcvvivinncnenne. 1
313359 Door stop (Prior t0 S/N R2558) ....vvueeeeeeieeeeeeeeeee e 1
— 325922 Stop door stop/catch combo (After S/N R2559) .....ccoveiviviieiiiiiieieen 1
100073 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2" Truss Hd ..cocooeviiiiiiieeeeeeeeee s 10
113721 Switch Reed Aleph (PR22) ..c.oocvviiieiiiiieieceeecee e 1
108954 Nut, grip (6-32) W/NYION INSEIt ...occvevieiiiiieieciieie e 2
107966 Nut, grip (10-32) W/Nylon iNSETt ......cccocevverereneneniiieieiereieeeeeeeee 4
100007 Screw, (10-32 X 3/8") Truss Hd ....ccceeeveeiiieeiieiiecieeeece e 4
313698 Panel, front RH (PR22) ....cooiiiiiiieeieeeeeee e 1
313968 Panel, front RH (PR36) .....ccoooiiiiieiiiicieececeeeceee e 1
311302 Panel, front LH (PR22) ...coooiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeee et 1
313967 Panel, front LH (PR36) ....cooiiiiiiiieiceeeeeee et 1
108578 Bracket, panel ......c.ccoooiviiriiiiii e 2
312863 TabIe fIANEE ...eeiieiieeiiee e 1
108042 Curtain, end (Standard) .........ccceeeveeieeiieiiieeeee e 1
109588 Curtain, end (High-H0Od) ........ccceeviiiiieiiiiciiceeeceeeeeeee e 1
110856 NUL (1/4" NPT) PIUZ oo 1
110750 GaSKEt 1/4" .o 1

107


kjones
5

kjones
9

kjones
23

kjones
25

kjones
26

kjones
33

kjones
32

kjones
34

kjones
35

kjones
28

kjones
11

kjones
13

kjones
12

kjones
14


REPLACEMENT PARTS

HOOD (PR22, PR36) (Cont.)
(For machines prior to S/N 87575)

Fig. 49 Part
Item No. No. Part Descrption Qty.

42 107016 Nut, grip (440) W/NYION INSETt ...eoviieiieireiieieiieeieeee e 2

43 107015 Screw (440 x 1/4") Round hd ......coooieiininiiieeeeeccce 2

44 109158 Nameplate, “Champion” ..........ccccceevieririienieieeneeeeeiere e eee e 1

45 110855 PIUZ (174" NPT) ittt 1
316991 Door (14") Standard (PR22) .....ccoiiiieieieee e 1
317009 Door (14") High-Hood (PR22) .....coooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 1
316992 Door (24") Standard (PR36) ......ccoceeiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
316990 Door (24") High-Hood (PR36) ...cccoiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 1
108966 Handle, dOOT ......oooeiiieeeie e 1
111026 Magnet, reed SWItCH.......ccueoiiiiiiiiiiirrr e 1
100194 NULGTIP (10-32) ettt 2
106486 Washer, 1ock (#10) SPIE ..oooviiiieiieeee e 2
106382 Screw, 6-32 x 3/8" Truss Hd (PR36) ...c..coiiiieeeeieeeeeeee 2
111026 Magnet, Reed Switch (PR36).......ccoovimiiiiieiiiieieeeee e 1
317125 Bracket, magnet (PR36) .....c.ccooiiiiiiiieieiceeeeee e 1
104971 Nut, grip 6-32 (PR30) ...oouiiiiiiiiiiieiit et 2
100212 Screw, 10-32 X 3/4" Truss Hd .....ooooiimiiiiiiiiiiee e 3
317124 Chaseway, reed switch (PR36 w/ 44KB, KL44. 44WS) .....ccccovvvnvennnne. 1
317126 Chaseway, reed switch (PR36 W/ S4KB).......cccoeoveviieiiiiieieciieieereeeeeenn 1
113721 Reed Switch Aleph (PR36) ..ccueovieiiiiieieieeieeeeeeee e 1
100735 Bolt (1/4-20 x 5/8) Hex Head .......ccccoveiiiinininiiccecceee, 2

— 403563 Piping Assy, fill (includes item - 1-10) ....coooerieiiniiiiiee e A/R

— 108618 Gasket, NOOA ....oooeeeiiiiieeeee s 1

108


kjones
46

kjones
47

kjones
48

kjones
49

kjones
54

kjones
55

kjones
56

kjones
57

kjones
59

kjones
60

kjones
61

kjones
—

kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

TO WASH

TANK PIPING

AFTER /SN R2559

FRONT
OF HOOD

Figure 50 — Hood (PR22, PR36)
(For machines beginning with S/N 87575 and above)

110



REPLACEMENT PARTS

HOOD (PR22, PR36)
(For machines beginning with S/N 87575 and above)

Fig. 50 Part

Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
201669 Locknut (1/4 NPT) NICKel......ccvoviieiiiieiiiieieeeeeetee et 1
100573 Locknut (1/4 NPT) Brass .....cccccoevieimirinininenenenieseeeeeeeeeteeeeeenes 1
110135 Nipple, RTOE (1/4 NPT X 7-1/4") Brass .....cccceeerereerierieieieieeenieeeenene 1
101261 Elbow, street (1/4 NPT X 90) Brass .....ccccccevevieiiierieeiienieeieesee e 2
107069 Vacuum breaker 1/4" (DIONZE).......ccvevveevviriieiieieieeieie et 1
108349 Repair Kit, 1/4" vacuum breaker (Dronze) ...........coccoeveveeveicveneeiveneennns 1
113219 Kit, Repair 1/4" vacuum breaker (Plastic)..........eccevvevierierierierieiieieneeens 1
110134 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 2-1/2") BIass ...ccccoceevererinenenenieieieeeiereeeeeeee e 1
102422 Elbow (1/4 NPT X 90) BIass .....cccoveeeiieiiiieieeeie ettt 1
101262 Nipple (1/4 NPT x 1-1/2") Brass (Prior to S/N R2435) .....ccovevvveeennen. 1
100947 Nipple, close 1/4 NPT Brass (Not Shown) (After S/N R2441) .............. 1
102388 Bushing, Reducing 1/2 x 1/4 Brass (After S/N R2441) .....cccceovvininnnne. 1
109885 Valve, solenoid 1/4" (Prior to S/N R2435) ..ooooieoiieiiieieeeeeeeeee 1
111172 Repair kit, solenoid valve (1/4" NPT) ...occeoirieiieiee e 1
111469 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (1/4" NPT) (120V coil) .......cccueneeee 1
113352 Valve Solenoid (1/2" NPT) (After S/N R2441) ..ccooiiiiiieeiiee, 1
113392 Repair Kit, vVaIve 172" ..coiiiiiieiieeeee et 1
113357 Replacement COil (120V)...ooiuiiiiiiiiiiiieiecieeieeeeee et 1
109909 Fitting, compression (1/4 NPT X 1/2") coooieoieieieiee e 1
109909 Fitting, compression (1/4 NPT x 1/2") (Prior to S/N R2440).................. 1
111250 Fitting, compression 1/2 OD x 1/2 MPT Brass (After S/N R2441) ........ 1
107315 Tubing, copper (1/2" O.D.) (44KB, 44WS, KL44) w/PR36 .................. A/R
107315 Tubing, copper (1/2" O.D.) (54KB) W/PR36 .....c.occvvvvieieiiiieiicieieeins A/R
107315 Tubing, copper (1/2" O.D.) (44KB, 44WS, KL44) w/PR22 .................. A/R
107315 Tubing, copper (1/2" O.D.) (54KB) W/PR22......cccccvviiiiieiieeeeeee, A/R
108043 Curtain, center (Standard) .........ccccoeiiiiiniiininnea 1
109589 Curtain, center (High-Hood) .......cccoiiiiiiiii e 1
108250 RO, CUMAIN  ooeeiiiiieec et 2
110691 Guide, door (Standard) ..........ccocceevieviieviinieiere e 2
110692 Guide, door (High-HOoOd) ......cccveiiiiieiiiieiiceeeceeeeeeee e 2
107970 Screw (8-32 x 1") Fillister hd ......coooveeieiiiieiie e 14
107965 Nut, grip (8-32) W/NYION INSEIt ....ccccoviriririniinienieniciceeeeee e 14
317344 Hook, door catch (Prior to S/N R2558) ..ccveviieiiiciieiiecieeeecee e 1
— 325921 Hook, door stop/catch combo (After S/N R2559) ...cccoveviiviiieiiiiiieiens 1
23 100141 NUt, SEIP (1/4-20) et 6
317345 Bracket, door catch (Prior to S/N R2558) ...ooocieiiiiiiiiieecieeeeieee 1
— 325920 Bracket, door stop/catch combo (After S/N R2559).....cccovvviiiiiiinnns 1
313359 Door stop (Prior to S/N R2558) ..c.coiriririnininiienenccceeeeeceenes 1
— 325922 Stop door stop/catch combo (After S/N R2559) .....cccoeviiieiiiiiiieiene 1
26 100073 Screw (1/4-20 x 1/2") Truss hd  ...ooveoiiiiieeeeeeeeees 10
319991-2  Cover, door switch (PR36) ......c.coceeviiiiieiiciiececeeceeeee e 1
28 113721 Reed SWItch ALCPI ....ooviiieiicicieceeeee e 1
29 108954 Nut, grip (6-32) W/NYION INSEIt ....ccvevvieieieieieciieie e 6
30 107966 Nut, grip (10-32) W/NyIon iNSETt ......cccoceverirenenenieieieiereieeeeeeeeee 4
31 100007 Screw (10-32 X 3/8") Truss hd.......cceeeevieiiiiiiieiiecieeeece e 4
313698 Panel, front RH(PR22, PR36) ...cccveeiiiiiiiieiieieeeeceeeeeee e 1
311302 Panel, front RH(PR22) ......ccccoceveveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

111


kjones
5

kjones
8

kjones
8a

kjones
9

kjones
10a

kjones
22

kjones
24

kjones
25

kjones
32

kjones
27

kjones
33

kjones
12

kjones
13

kjones
11

kjones
14


REPLACEMENT PARTS

112

HOOD (PR22, PR36) (Cont.)
(For machines beginning with S/N 87575 and above)

Fig. 50 Part
Item No. No. Part Descrption Qty.
313967 Panel, front LH(PR36)......c.ovvieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
319993 Back plate, door switch (PR36).......cccccciiiiiiiiiiiieiecieeeeee e 1
36 108578 Bracket, Panel .......cccoooeiiieiiiiii e e 2
317690 Table flange (Prior to S/N R2207) ....oovovevieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneaans 1
37 325492 Table Flange (KL44, 44KB, 44WS) (After S/N R2208 ......ccccvvverinenne. 2
38 108042 Curtain, end (Standard) ..........ccooceeieiiiiene et 1
39 109588 Curtain, end (High-H0Od) .......cooiiiiiiiii e 1
40 110856 NUL (1/4" NPT) PIUZ .ot e 1
41 110750 GaSKEt 1/4" et 1
42 107016 Nut, grip (440) W/NYION I0SEIT ....ocvvivieeieiieieeieeieeeeie et 2
107015 Screw (440 x 1/4") Round hd ......coooveviiiiiiiii e 2
109158 Nameplate, “Champion” ........ccccoceveririneneneneeeereeeeee et e 1
110855 PIUZ (174" NPT) ettt 1
316991 Door (14") Standard (PR22) .....ccooieiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
317009 Door (14") High-Hood (PR22) ....ccooiiieiiiiieiecieceeeeee e 1
316992 Door (24") Standard (PR36) .......cccooiriiiiinineneieeeeeeeeee e 1
316990 Door (24") High-Hood (PR36) .....ccocoviiiiiniinineicieccicecceeeecee 1
108966 Handle, dOOT .......oovieiiiiiieicec ettt 1
111026 Magnet, reed SWItCh.......ooviiiiiiieiee e 1
100194 NULEEIP (10-32) ettt 2
106486 Washer, 10ck (#10) SPIE ..oooviviiiieiciieieeeeeee e 2
111478 Bolt (10-32 X 1/2" heX) W/LOCHLE .....coververiirienieieieieeeeeeeeeee e 1
325667 Track SHEFENET ........ouovveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
55 100735 Bolt (1/4-20 x 5/8) Hex Head .......ccccoeiviieiieiiiicieeeeeeeee e 2
— 403563 Piping Assy, fill (includes item - 1-10) ....c.oooerieiiniiiiiie e A/R
— 108618 Gasket, NOOA ....ooooueeieiiieceee s 1
o 900836 Kit * Repair 1/2 Vacuum Breaker

(includes one each of 108349, 113, 219, and 113221)

*  Between serial number range R2289 and R2440 maintained 1/4" valves, switching from Parker to GC
(see Srv Bulletin #46) then converted to 1/2" valves. Contact factory for machines in this serial range
for correct 1/4" valve.

** Kit 900836 was created to repair either style of vacuum breaker (bronze or plastic). Plastic style is no
longer available as a complete vacuum breaker.


kjones
34

kjones
35

kjones
37

kjones
46

kjones
47

kjones
48

kjones
49

kjones
55

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
–


REPLACEMENT PARTS

TO WASH
TANK PIPING

O

STUDS WELDED

TO WASH
TANK CRADLE

FRONT FEED PR26 HOOD

~ L-RSHOWN

@,

Figure 51 — Hood (FFPR26)
(All S/N's)

114



REPLACEMENT PARTS

HOOD (FFPR26)

(ALL S/N’S)
Fig. 51 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 100073 Screw (1/4-20 X 1/2") Truss hd  ....oooeiieiiecieeeeceeeee e 11
2 100141 NUL, SEIP (1/4-20) e 19
3 314489 TTACK, TEAT ..eevveeiiieeeeeeee et e e e e e e e e e enaes 1
4 314515 2T O § (o) o L PR 1
5 100754 Screw (10-32 x 1/2") Flat hd .o.ooviiiiiiiiiceccccceece 3
6 100736 Bolt (1/4-20 x 3/4™) HeX Nd ..cooveiieiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeee e 4
7 314762 Track, side (L R) woocveeeieiiieiece et e 1
8 314512 Track, side (R-L) ooooiiiiieieee e 1
9 100194 NUL, SEIP (10-32) e e 4
10 315392 TTACK SUPPOIT .oovviieieiieiecieee et e nbeesaens 1
11 104985 Nut, plain (10-32) . oooiiiiiiie e 3
12 106486 Washer, 1ock (#10) SPIt . .eooveeeieieieieee e 3
13 107033 Washer, flat (F10) . oot e 3
14 315122 Splash shield, VENt ........cccovevieiiiiiieiececeee e e 1
15 315125 Cover, No vent (Optional) ........cccevivieriiiieriiiiesie e 1
16 401487 VEnt StACK ASSY .vviuveiiieieiiieie ettt ettt ae e esbesneessennaens 1
17 313598 Lever, PaWl DAr . ..coooeiiieciieeceeee e 2
18 107999 Bolt (1/4-20 x 1-3/4") Hex hd ...ooieiiieieieeeeeeeeeee e 2
19 314772 PaW]L DAT oo 1
20 107016 Nut, grip (440) w/Nylon INSert .......ccooceviiiinieiiiieeeeeeee e, 2
21 109158 Nameplate “Champion”...........cccociveeriiiiienieieieeeeee e 1
22 107015 Screw (440 x 1/4") Round hd .......cooviiiininiiieeeeceee s 2
23 100097 Screw (10-32 X 1/2") Truss hd ..oovveeveiieieieeeeee e 2
24 314516 RACK GUIAC ..ot 1
312863 Table flange (For machines prior to S/N 87575)...cccccoceivirviiieniiieeeene 1
— 317690 Table flange (For machines beginning with S/N 87575 thru R2207) ... 1
325942 Table flange (KL44, 44KB, 44WS) (After S/N R2208) ....ceovvveerriernnene 2
26 108043 Curtain, center (Standard) ..........cccoovvevieriiiieiiiee e 1
27 109589 Curtain, center (High-Hood) .....cocoeiiiiiiiiiiieceeeee e 1
28 108250 Curtain 10d, CENLET .....cceievvieeiiieiieetie ettt ere e e b sreeeveeeaeeeaae s 1
29 108042 Curtain, end (Standard) ........ccoooieeieeiieiieee e 1
30 109588 Curtain, end (High-Ho0od) .....cooiiiiiiiiee 1
31 111146 Curtain rod, ENd ..ooooiiiiiiiicceeeee e 1
32 314730 Front Panel .......ccoocveiiieiiiieiecieeeee et 1
33 201669 Locknut (1/4 NPT) (Nickel-Plated) .......cccccccoeieviinieniiiiie e 1
34 100573 Locknut (1/4 NPT) Brass ....ccccceceeieriieieniieiese et 1
35 110135 Nipple, RTOE (1/4 NPT X 7-1/4") Brass ....ccccoceeeveeeierieieieieeeeeeeenee 1
36 101261 Elbow, street (1/4 NPT X 90°) Brass .....cccceeveevcvienieniienieeieeseeeveeniee s 2
107069 Vacuum breaker (1/4 NPT) (Dronze) ........ccecevveveieieviiieeieiieieeeeieeeens 1
*— 108349 Repair Kit, vacuum breaker 1/4" & 1/2" (bronze) ........ccoccevveevervvevennnns 1
*— 113219 Repair Kit, 1/4" vacuum breaker (plastic)..........cccevvriereriieniieienireieeenne 1
38 110134 Nipple (1/4 NPT X 2-1/2") BIasS ...cccveieiieeieeieieieieieeieeeee e 1
39 102422 EIbow (1/4 NPT X 90°) BIass ...cccccveeeiriieiieieieesienieieneeieeeeeeeeeeeene e 1
101262 Nipple (1/4 NPT x 1-1/2") Brass (Prior to S/N R2436) .......cccccervruennene 1
40 100947 Nipple, close 1/4" NPT (After S/N R2436) ....cooevvveveiieieiicieeeeeienen, 1
(40a) 102388 Bushing, reducing (1/2 x 1/4 NPT) (After S/N R2436) ........ccocovvevvrnn.n. 1

*— 900836 Kit* Repair, 1/2" Vacuum Breaker
(Includes one each of 108349, 113219 and 113221)

* Kit 900836 was created to repair either style of vacuum breaker (bronze or plastic). Plastic style is no
longer available as a complete vacuum breaker.

115


kjones
25

kjones
37

kjones
40

kjones
40a

kjones
25

ljones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

HOOD (FFPR26) (Cont.)

(ALL S/N’’S)

Fig. 51 Part

Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
{41) 109885 Valve, solenoid (1/4 NPT) (Prior to S/N R2436) .....cccceeevvevveeiiieciieeneens 1
— 111172 Repair kit, solenoid valve (1/4 NPT)  .oooieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
— 111469 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (1/4 NPT) (120V coil).....c.ccevvvevenenns 1
41 113352 Valve Solenoid (1/2" NPT) (After S/N R2436) ....cceoveieiiiiiiincncnennne 1
— 113392 Repair kit (1/2") Solenoid Valve ..........cccoeieiirieiiiieieeiee e 1
— 113357 Replacement Coil (120V) .oouivuieiiiieiieiee et 1
42 109909 Fitting, compression (1/4 NPT x 1/2" O.D.) ocoooiiieiiiieeiieeeeee 1
109909 Fitting, compression 1/4 NPT x 1/2" (Prior to S/N R2435) .........cc......... 1
42a 111250 Fitting, compression 1/2 OD x 1/2 MPT Brass (After S/N R2436) ........ 1
43 107315 Tubing, copper (1/2" O.D.) (44KB, 44WS, KL44) ...ccccoevvevveieieieine A/R
44 107315 Tubing, copper (1/2" O.D.) (54KB) ...oooieoiieieieeeeeee e A/R
(45) 108578 Bracket, Panel ......c..ccooieiiiiiiiiii s 2
— 108618 Gasket, NOOA ....oooeeeeiiiieeeee s A/R
— 403563 Piping Assy Fill (includes items — 33 thru 42) .......ccooeiiiiiniiniieeee 1
46 325667 Track SHITENET ...c..eiiiiieieeee e 2

*Between serial number range R2289 and R2435 maintained 1/4" valves, switching from Parker to GC
(see Srv Bulletin #46) then converted to 1/2" valves. Contact factory for machines in this serial number
range for correct 1/4" valve.

116


kjones
41

kjones
42a

kjones
45

ljones
—

ljones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

(CALLED OUT IN
CONTROL BOX)

> _LTHERMOMETER

STUDS WELDED
TO TANK
7

=
o
wo
ID_
Sa

>
DD

Figure 52 — Tank (PR22)
(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 and above)

I E ———
118



REPLACEMENT PARTS

TANK (PR22)
(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 and above)
Fig. 52 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

1 108875 Cotter Pin (3/32" X 1/2") oot 1
2 205121 Lift 10d, OVEITIOW .o 1
3 107967 Nut, grip (1/4-20) W/Nylon INSert ........ccccceevvieviiiieriieieieeieseeeeeeenn 1
4 100141 Nut, riP (1/4-20) oot 5
5 314294 SUPPOTrt, OVEITIOW ...eeiiieiiiiicieeiieeee e 1
6 111532 O-1INZ, OVEITIOW ..eiiieiiiiieieeeee e 1
7 316916 OVErflow tube (5-1/2") eoieieeeie e 1
8 106026 Washer, flat (1/4") oo 5
9 106482 Washer, 10Ck (1/4™) SPIIt ..c.eeuieiiiieieieeeee e 2
108875 Cotter Pin (3/32" X 1/2") oot 1

317051 LAt QI ceeiicic s 1

102376 Washer, flat (5/16") .ovoieieieieieeeeee e 1

111391 Spring, latch Bracket ..........coooieieiiiiieii e 1

316552 Latch bracket .......coooviiiiiie e 1

105254 Bolt (10-32 x 1/2") HeX hd  .ooeeeeiiiieieeeeeeeee e 1

106486 Washer, 10ck (#10) SPIE ..oooviiieiieieiieieeeeee e 1
316554-1  Drain IBVET. ..ceeoiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieere et e 1

109034 Gasket (1/2 NPT) PIUZ .ooveieieieieieeeeee ettt 2

108418 Plug (1/2 NPT) PLASHIC .ouveieuieiieiieiieiieie et 2

108417 NUt (1/2 NPT) PIASHIC wuveuieiieiiiiieiieiieie et 2

106314 Bolt (3/8-16 x 1/2") HeX hd ..c.oooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1

104618 Washer, flat (3/8") .o 2

100143 NUL, SIIP (3/8-16) et e 1

112257 O-ring, drain DoAY .....c..coeieiiieiiiiiiireeeecee e 1

107340 Clamp, hose (IM28) ...oeueiiieieeieee ettt 2

111034 Drain DOAY ..oooovieeieeiieceeeee e e 1

111060 Tee (1-1/2 NPT x 1-1/4 NPT x 1-1/4 NPT) Galvanized ........c.ccccccene.. 1

111113 Nipple, toe (1-1/4 NPT x 2") Galvanized .........ccccoevveviereeneiieieeieieeens 2

204979 Hose, drain, L-R (44KB, 44WS, KL44) ..cccoiiiiiiiiiicicieeieecee, 1

204980 Hose, drain, L-R (54KB) ..ccooiiiiieieeeeee e 1

204973 Hose, drain, R-L (44KB, 44WS, KL44) .....ooooviiiieieeiieeeee et 1

204977 Hose, drain, R-L (54KB) ...coooiiiiieeeeeeeeee et 1

311272 SCraP DASKEL .....veiiieiiiiieiiccieeece e 1

108966 HaNAIe, COVET .vviiiniiiiieie e 1

305706 Cover, scrap basket (Prior to S/N 86395) ....cocvvieviiiiiieiecieeeeeee e 1

— 320988 Cover, scrap basket (Beginning with S/N 86395) .......ccccoveviiiiniinienicnens 1
36 100073 Screw (1/4-20 X 1/2") Truss hd  ....oooeiieiiecieeeeeeeee e 2
37 100194 NUL, SEIP (10-32) oo 4
38 104584 Nut, plain (1/2-13) oo e 1
39 104882 Washer, flat (1/2") oo 1
40 100735 Bolt (1/4-20 x 5/8") HeX hd ....coceviiiiiiiiiiinececccee 4
41 100547 Locknut (1/2 NPT) SST oottt 5
42 311628 SCIEEN SUPPOTE TEAT ...cuveeeiiieiieetienieetieteeiie et eee et e e st ente e teeneeeeeneeseeenes 1
43 100097 Screw (10-32 x 1/2") Truss Nd....co.ooeeieiiieeeeeee e 2
44 305763 SCIAP SCTEEI .vvieuiieiiiieiieciieeiteeite et eite et esteeeae e taeebeesbeesnbeeseesnbeenseennsean 1
45 312649 Screen support, frONt .......ccveevieieriieieieee e 1
110854 FLOAt SWILCH ......oovviceececeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
— 111151 C-clip (2 per float SWItCh) .....c..cceeiiiriiiiiriniieneccceeeeceeeee e 2
47 110750 Gasket, Tloat SWILCH . ...ooiieiiiiii i 1
48 204533 Nipple, crossflow (1/2 NPT X 13-1/2" SST) c.eoeiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeee 1
— 408213 Drain Mechanism Assy (Includes items 10-17) .....cccccovvvevierieniiiieieennens 1

119


kjones
35

kjones
29

kjones
30

kjones
31

kjones
32

kjones
46

kjones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

TO WASH
TANK

(CALLED OUT IN
CONTROL BOX)

~_ THERMOMETER

O WASH
DRAIN

STUDS WELDED
TO TANK
b’

Figure 53 — Tank (PR36)
(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 and above)

120



REPLACEMENT PARTS

TANK (PR36)
(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 and above)

Fig. 53 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 108875 Cotter Pin (3/32" X 1/2") oot 1
2 205121 Lift 10d, OVEITIOW .o 1
3 107967 Nut, grip (1/4-20) W/NYION INSEIt ...covevvereieiiciieieciieieeeere e 1
4 100141 Nut, riP (1/4-20) oot 5
5 314294 SUPPOTrt, OVEITIOW ...eeiiieiiiiicieeiieeee e 1
6 111532 O-1INZ, OVETTIOW......eitieiiiiieieeiee ettt 1
7 316916 OVErflow tube (5-1/2") eeieeieeieeeeeee e 1
8 106026 Washer, flat (1/4") oo 5
9 106482 Washer, 10k (1/4") SPLIt ..ooovivieiieieiieieee et 2
108875 Cotter Pin (3/32" X 1/2") oo 1
317051 LAt QI oo s 1
102376 Washer, flat (5/16") .ovoieieieieieeeee e 1
111391 Spring, latch Bracket .........ccoooieieiiiieii e 1
316552 Latch bracket .......coooviiiiiie e 1
111478 Bolt (10-32 x 1/2") HeX hd ..eeveiiiieiieeeeeeeeee e 1
106486 Washer, 10ck (#10) SPIE ..eooveiieiieieiieieeeee e 1
317163-1  Drain IEVET ..ceoiiiiiiiiiiieiieieceee et 1
109034 Gasket (1/2 NPT) PIUZ .ooveieieieieieeeeee ettt 2
108418 PlIug (1/2 NPT) PLASHIC...cuveueeuieeieiieiieeieieeie et 2
108417 NUt (1/2 NPT) PIASHIC wuveuieiieiiiiieiieiieie et 2
106314 Bolt (3/8-16 x 1/2") HeX hd ..c.ooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e, 1
104618 Washer, flat (3/8") .o 2
100143 NUL, SIIP (3/8-16) et e 1
112257 O-ring, drain DoAY .....c..coeieiiieiiiiiiireeeecee e 1
107340 Clamp, hose (IM28) ...ooueiiieieeiiee ettt 2
111034 Drain DOAY ..oooovieeieeiieceeeee e e 1
111060 Tee (1-1/2 NPT x 1-1/4 NPT x 1-1/4 NPT) Galvanized .......c.cccccoenenee. 1
111113 Nipple, tee (1-1/4 NPT x 2") Galvanized .........ccoceveveneieoiniincicee, 1
111117 Hose, drain, L-R (44KB, 44WS, KL44) ...cccooiiiiiiieieeeee e 5 ft.
111117 Hose, drain, L-R (54KB) ..c..ccooiiiiiiiniiininecceceeeeeee e 5 ft.
111117 Hose, drain, R-L (44KB, 44WS, KL44) ...ocooiiiiiieieeieeeeeeeee e 3 ft.
111117 Hose, drain, R-L (54KB) ...coooiiiiieeeeeeeeee et 4 ft.
311273 SCrap DASKEt ...veoviieiiiicieceeec s 1
108966 HandIe, COVET ....vviiiiiieiiie e 1
305720 Cover, SCrap BaASKEL .....c.cccveviirieiiiieie e 1
100073 Screw (1/4-20 x 1/2") Truss hd .o.eoeveeieeeeeee e 2
100194 NUL, SEIP (10-32) oot 4
104584 Nut, plain (1/2-13) oot 1
104882 Washer, flat (1/2") oo 1
110750 Gasket, flat SWITCh ...c..oiiiiiiiiic e 1
110854 F10At SWITCH ..ottt 1
— 111151 C-clip (2 per float SWItCh) .....c..ccveiiiiiiiiininincneccceeeceeee e 2
42 100547 Locknut (1/2 NPT) SST oottt 5
43 313811 SCIEEN SUPPOTL, TEAT .eeveererreireeereerieeeiieeteesaeeaeesreeseesseesseenseesseesseessses 1
44 100097 Screw (10-32 x 1/2") Truss Nd....cc.ooeeeiiiiieeeeee s 2
45 306910 Screen SUPPOTt, CENLET ...c.vievvieriiiiieriieeieesie ettt esiee e s eseeesene s 1
46 305783 SCIAP SCTEEI .vviuiieiiieiieiite ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e e sabeebeesebeenbeesareas 2
47 313959 Screen support, frONt .......coceeieeririnenene e 1
48 204539 Nipple, crossflow (1/2 NPT X 14-1/2") SST ..ooovieiiiieieeeeeeee e, 1
49 100735 Bolt (1/4-20 X 5/8") Hex hd  ..ocooiiiiiii e 4
50 106026 Washer, flat (1/4™) oo 4

121


kjones
29

kjones
31

kjones
30

kjones
32

kjones
41


REPLACEMENT PARTS

1R058

THERMOMETER LEAD

CALLED OUT IN
CONTROL CABINET)

(

Figure 54 — Tank (FFPR26)
(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 and above)

122



REPLACEMENT PARTS

TANK (FFPR26)
(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 and above)

Fig. 54 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 316554 Drain 1ever (L-R) ...oooiiiiieieci e s 1
2 316554-1  Drain [ever (R-L) ..occoiooiieiieiieeieeiece e 1
3 106486 Washer, 1ock (#10) SPLit ...oovivieiiieieieeeeeeeeee e 1
4 111478 Bolt (10-32 x 1/2") HeX hd  .ooooiiiiiiieeeeece e, 1
5 316552 Latch Bracket .....oo.eouerieieiiiiieicc e 1
6 111391 Spring, latch bracket .........cccoceeiririninininiiceccc e 1
7 102376 Washer, f1at (5/16") wooveeiiieeeeii et 1
8 106482 Washer, 10Ck (1/4) SPLit....cceieieiiieieeee e 2
9 100141 NUL, SEIP (174-20) e 5
10 317050 Lift arm (L,R) oo 1
11 317051 Lift arm (R-L) covooveeiie e 1
12 106026 Washer, flat (1/4") cvoeeeeeeee e 1
13 108875 Cotter Pin (3/32" X 1/2") oot 1
14 108875 Cotter Pin (3/32" X 1/2") oo 1
15 205121 Lift 10d, OVETTIOW .ooiiiiiiiiceiee et 1
16 107967 Nut, grip (1/4-20) W/Nylon INSert .......ccccceevvevieviirieieiieie e 1
17 316916 OVErflow tUDE (5-1/2") wooeieiieiee et 1
18 111532 O-1INZ, OVETTIOW ..eiiieiiiiieieeeee e 1
19 314294 SUPPOTrt, OVEITIOW ....eiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
20 100547 Locknut (172 NPT) SST oottt 5
21 109034 Gasket, thermOmMEEr ......cc..vviiiiiiiiiiie e 2
22 314771 SCrap DASKEt ...cveoviiiieiieieceece e 1
23 305763 SCIAP SCTEEI .eveuvieiiieiiesiie ettt ettt et site et ettt et esabeebeesibeebeesaeean 1
24 312649 Screen supPOrt, fIONt ......cooeviriririnirenereeeee e 1
25 107033 Washer, flat (F10) . oot e 4
26 106486 Washer, 10CK (F10) oo 4
27 104985 Nut, Plain (10-32) oo e 4
110854 FLOAt SWItCH . ....voovvicecececeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
— 111151 C-clip (2 per float SWitCh) ........cccoeieriiiieiiieeeee e 2
29 110750 Gasket float SWItCh ........ccoooiiieiiiie e 1
30 107589 Washer, 10CK (172") oottt e s 1
31 104584 Nut, Plain (1/2-13). oo e 1
32 201041 Washer, flat (7/8" 1.D. X 1/8" Thick) ...ccccceeviivieiiiieieieeieceeeeeees 1
33 204981 Nipple, crossflow (1/2" NPT X 11") SST ..oooiioieiiieieceee e 1
34 314763 Screen support, Rear (L,R) . coooveiieieieieceee e 1
35 314764 Screen support, Front (R-L) ..cccocriniiininiiiiciccenccencncs 1
36 100735 Bolt (1/4-20 x 5/8") HeX Nd ..c.eoviiiieiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee e 4
37 106026 Washer, flat (1/4") oo 4
38 112257 O-ring, drain DoAY .....c.occveviiiieiiieiee s 1
39 111034 Drain DOAY . ..ooveiiiieiieieceeeceee e 1
40 111060 Tee (1-1/2 NPT x 1-1/4 NPT x 1-1/4 NPT) Galvanized. .........c.cccccoeuenee. 1
41 111113 Nipple, toe (1-1/4 NPT x 2") Galvanized .........cccoceovevivveveecincincncncnnenn 2
42 107340 Clamp, hose (IM28) ...ooueiiieiieiiee ettt 1
111117 Hose, drain (44KB, KL44, 44WS) ....ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 3 ft.
111117 Hose, drain (S4KB) ....oovivoeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4 ft.
— 408212 Drain Mechanism Assy (L-R) (Includes Items 1,3-7,10,13) ................. 1
— 408213 Drain Mechanism Assy (R-L) (Includes Items 2-7, 11, 13) ...ccccocceenenne. 1

123


kjones
28

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
43

kjones
44


REPLACEMENT PARTS

1R059

Figure 55 — Drain Unit and Screens
Wash Tank

(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 and above)

124



REPLACEMENT PARTS

DRAIN UNIT AND SCREENS
WASH TANK
(For machines beginning with S/N 84565 and above)

Fig. 55 Part

Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
@ 317037 Baffle, water, R-L (44KB) .....cccooiiiiiiieieiieiee ettt 1
1 325159 Baffle, water, R-L (44KB, 44WS) (After S/N R1690) ......cceevevevnrrnnnn. 1
317036 Baffle, water, L-R (44KB) ....ouvieoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e 1
2 325160 Baffle, water, L-R (KL44, 44KB, 44WS) (After S/N R1719) ................ 1
3) 317039  Baffle, water, R-L (54KB) ......o.oveoeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeseseeseseneees 1
3 325159 Baffle, water, R-L (54KB) (After S/N R2127) .cccvevieieiieieieeieeieiee 1
@ 317038 Baffle, water, L-R (54KB) .....cooiiiiiiiiiieieeeeet et 1
4 325160 Baftle, water, L-R (54KB) (After S/N R2074) .....ooveieiiieieieeeeee 1
5 107033 Washer, flat (F10) ...oooiiiiieiecie et e 7
6 106486 Washer, 1ock (#10) SPIIt ..ocooieieiiieieee e 8
7 104985 Nut, Plain (10-32) oo e 7
8 316554-1  Drain lever (R-L) ...cccoceriiiiiiiiiiceeeceeeeee e 1
9 316554-2  Drain lever (L-R) ....ccccoooiiiiieiiiieeeeee e 1
111478 Bolt (10-32 x 1/2") HeX hd  ..cvoieieiieiieeceeeeeeeeee e 1
111391 Spring, overflow 1ift ........ccoooiiiiii 1
102376 Washer, flat (5/16") ..o 1
100735 Bolt (1/4-20 x 5/8") HeX hd ..c.ooviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 6
108875 Cotter Pin (3/32" X 1/2") oot 2
317051 Lift arm, (R-L) ooooeiiiiiei e 1
317050 Lift arm, (L-R) .ooooiieiiieieieeeee e 1
205080 Lift 10d, OVEITIOW  .eeeeeiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 1
106026 Washer, flat (1/4") oo 7
316552 Latch Bracket ...o..ooooieieieieeee e 1
102376 Washer, Lft 1O .....cooiioiiiice e 1
317041 Support, drain/Screen-R-L (44KB,KL44,44WS) ....ccooovvieiieieiieieeeen, 1
317040 Support, drain/Screen-L-R (44KB,KL44,44WS) ....ccccovvvivinvinininincnnens 1
317043 Support, drain/Screen-R-L (54KB) .....ccooeiiiiiiieeiieeeeeeeeee 1
317042 Support, drain/Screen-L-R (54KB) ....c.cocovevieeiiiiiieiecie e 1
305164 SCTCLIL ittt ettt ettt sttt 6
305163 SUPPOTL, SCTEEM .evieiiieniieieieeiieriieetee ettt e sttt e ebeebeesbeeaeesereenseesaseas 2
107967 Nut, grip (1/4-20) W/NYLON INSETT ....eovvrrieiieieeiieieeiieie e 1
100141 NUL, SIIP (1/4-20) oottt 1
314463 Overflow (7") (44KB, KL44, 44WS) ....oooiiiiiiiieeeieeeeee e 1
314457 OVerflow (7-1/2") (54 KB) oottt 1
31 111532 O-1INZ, OVETTIOW .evivieiiiiieiiciecic ettt 1
32 112257 O TINE ittt ettt ettt 1
33 111034 Drain DoAY ..ooeeoiieieciieeceee et 1
34 100579 Pipe plug (1-1/4 NPT) Galvanized .........ccccocevenenicniniciciiiiiincnceene, 1
35 111059 Tee (1-1/4" NPT x 1-1/4" NPT x 1-1/2" NPT) coeoieieeeeeeeee, 1
36 101062 Nipple close 1 1/4" NPT galvanized .........cccoceveeienieienieniicee e 1
37 111655 Tee red (1-1/4" NPT x 1-1/4"NPT X 1" NPT)..eoeieeeiieeeccee, 1
38 111656 Elbow street 1" NPT galvanized ..........cccoeveverieieniiieieeieceeieeeeeeeens 1
39 204383 Nipple toe 1" NPT x 2" galvanized........ccccoevveveeienieienieieeeee e 1

125


kjones
1

kjones
2

kjones
3

kjones
4

kjones
21

kjones
22

kjones
23

kjones
24

kjones
29

kjones
30


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Tank Bottom

©
e 9

| 39
- 39

=

Figure 56 — Drain Unit and Screens
Wash Tank
(For machines beginning with S/N 80677 thru S/N 84565)

126



REPLACEMENT PARTS

DRAIN UNIT AND SCREENS

WASH TANK
(For machines beginning with S/N 80677 thru 84565)
Fig. 56 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 314118 CAIM .ttt ettt ettt ettt bt sa st st et e eteeseebeeneenens 1
2 111441 Spacer (9/32 X 1-3/4" ..o 1
3 314112 LeVer, ATaIN ....ooviiiiiiiiee e 1
4 315177 Lift 10d, OVETTIOW ..ooiiiiiiiieeieeceeeeeeee e 1
@ 314463 Overflow (7") (44KB, KL44, 44WS) ..oooiiiiiieeieieeeeeeeeeeeese s 1
6 111532 O-1INg, OVETTIOW ..oiiieiiiiieieeit e et 1
7 112257 O TN ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt b e st st st st seeneeseeseeaeenens 1
8 111034 Drain DoAY ..ooeeeeieiee e 1
9 111059 Tee 1-1/4" x 1-1/4" x 1-1/2" Galvanized.........ccccooevereieininieieeee e 1
100579 Pipe, plug 1-1/4" Galvanized..........cccveeeviieieniiiiecieciese e 1
Pipe, rinse drain off (No longer available. Use Items 33-38 listed below) —
314457 OVverflow (7-1/2") (54 KB) ..oouiiiiiiiiiiineseseeeteceeetee e 1
100736 Bolt (1/4-20 x 3/4" HeX hd) ..ccoooveieiieiiiieieeeeeeeeee e 1
100003 NUt, PLAIN 1/4-20 .o e 1
100141 NUL, SEIP (174-20) ettt 3
106028 Bolt (1/4-20 x 2-1/2" HeX hd) «.cceiiieiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 1
107967 Nut grip (1/4-20 W/nylon INSEIt) .....ccevveeveriieieriieieeiieieere e 1
100735 Bolt (1/4-20 x 5/8") HeX hd ....coeiiiiiiiniiniicccccce e 4
106026 Washer, flat (1/4") ..o 7
311496 Support, drain/Screen-R-L (44KB,KL44,44WS) ....ccoooiiieiiiiiieene 1
311500 Support, drain/Screen-L-R (44KB,KL44,44WS) ...ccooevvvviiieieiiieeenenn 1
313303 Support, drain/Screen-R-L (54KB) .....c.ccocovvieiiiiiiiiiciecieeeeereeee e 1
313305 Support, drain/Screen-L-R (54KB) .....c.ccoeviiiiiiiiiiieieceeeeee e 1
305164 SCICCIL. ..ttt ettt ettt 6
305163 SUPPOTL, SCIEEIL ..ottt ettt et sttt 2
107033 Washer, f1at (F10) ..ooooieiiieieeeie e 6
104985 NUt, PIAIN (10-32) oot e 6
106486 Washer, 10ck (#10) SPIE ..vooviivieiieiieiieeeeeeee e 6
314362 Baffle, water, R-L (44KB).....cccoooiiiieiieieieeiee e 1
314363 Baffle, water, L-R (44KB) ...cciooiieieiieeeeeee e 1
315103 Baffle, water, R-L (54KB) .....coiiiiiieiieiee ettt 1
315102 Baffle, water, L-R (54KB)......ccooiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeee s 1
9 * NOTE: Item 11 above is no longer available and is replaced by
Items 33-38 listed below. All machines are now produced with
Items 33-34 beginning with S/N 86681 above.
33 100579 Pipe plug (1-1/4 NPT) Galvanized ........ccccocevireiniiiiniiciieenceeee 1
34 111059 Tee (1-1/4" NPT x 1-1/4" NPT X 1-1/2" NPT) c.eoveirieiieiieicieeeeeeie 1
35 101062 Nipple close 1 1/4" NPT galvanized ..........ccccoveevenieienieieceeie e 1
36 111655 Tee red 1 1/4" X 1T 1/4" X 1Moot 1
37 111656 Elbow street 1" NPT galvanized .......c..coccoeeenenenieiieieininencneecneneee 1
38 204383 Nipple toe 1 X 2 galvanized.........ccoooeeveiieiiiieiieeeee e |

127


kjones
5

kjones
20

kjones
22

kjones
21

kjones
23

kjones
29

kjones
30

kjones
31

kjones
32

kjones
Item 11 above is no longer available and is replaced by
Items 33-38 listed below. All machines are now produced with
Items 33-34 beginning with S/N 86681 above.

kjones
11


REPLACEMENT PARTS

See Fig. 52, pg. 118, Tank PR22 and =
Fig. 53, pg. 120, Tank PR36
for float switch and other tank parts

Figure 57 — Drain Unit and Screens (PR22, PR36)
(For machines beginning with S/N 80677 thru S/N 84565)

128



REPLACEMENT PARTS

DRAIN UNIT AND SCREENS
(PR22, PR36)
(For machines beginning with S/N 80677 thru 84565)

Fig. 57 Part

Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

1 100738 Bolt (1-4/20 X 1" HeX Hd)...ooveieieieiieiieeceeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

2 106026 Washer, flat 1/4-20........ooooioiiee et 3
3 314112 LeVer, ATaIN ...ovvviiiiiieiiiee et 1
4 105186 SPACET (9-32 X 1/2™) et 8
5 100141 Nut, P (1/4-20) oot 1
6 314118 CAIM ettt ettt 1
7 314293 RO, Tt oo 1
8 100736 Bolt (1/4-20 x 3/4" HeX Hd) ..ccveoveieieiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
9 314462 Bracket, CAM ......oooiiiiiiiiiiceee s 1
314117 Overflow (5-1/2") PR22, PR36 ...c.ooeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
111532 O-1INZ, OVETTIOW.....vivieiiieiieieeieeie ettt 1

314294 SUPPOrt, OVEITIOW .eiiiieiiiiieieeiee e 1

106314 Bolt (3/8-16 x 1/2" HeX Hd) ..cveveieiieiieiieieeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

104618 Washer, T1at 378" .. 2

112257 O TIIZ ettt ettt sttt ettt et e ettt enes 1

111060 Tee, 1-1/2" x 1-1/4" x 1-1/4" Galvanized .........ccoceveveieiiiieccee, 1

111113 Nipple, TOE 1-1/4" NPT x 2" Glavanized .........ccccocevevevierncnincnenene, 2

204979 Hose, drain (44KB, 44WS, KL44) (L-R) .cooeoiniiiiiciiccceceecee, 1

204980 Hose, drain (54KB) (L-R) ..coueoieiiieiieee et 1

204973 Hose, drain (44KB, 44WS, KL44) (R-L) cccoeooviveiieieeiieeeeie e 1

204977 Hose, drain (54KB) (R-L) ..ccoooiiiiieeiieiecieeee et 1

107340 Clamp, ROSE ...eeeveeiiieiieee et 2

111034 Drain DoAY ....ocvveiiiieciieieceee e 1

100143 NUL, SIIP (3/8-16) et e 1

100735 Bolt (1/4-20 x 5/8" HexX hd) ...cocoveieieieiieiieieeeeeeeeee e 4

100073 Screw (1/4-20 x 1/2" Truss Hd)....cooveeeeeciieiiieieeeeee e 2

108966 HaNAIE, COVET ....oiiiiiiiiie e 1

100194 NUt, SEIP 10-32 e 6

305720 Cover, scrap basket (PR36) .......ccoocveriiiiiniiiieiecieeceeeee e 1

305706 Cover, scrap basket (PR22) ........covvovvieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeieseeeseesevesnenenas 1
311723 Basket, scrap basket (PR36) ......ccccoovrveviiiiieieieiieieieiceeie e 1
311722 Basket, scrap basket (PR22) .......c.cccovuevevovieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
313959 Support, screen front (PR36)........cccveviiviiieiiieiieceeeeee e 1
312649 Support, screen front (PR22).......ccoeviiiiiiiiniiiiiieeie e 1
306910 Support, screen center (PR36 Only) .....occoovvveiiviiniiiiiiecieieeeee 1
305783 Screen (PR36) ....oouiiiiiiiiiiiieiiesesee ettt 2
305763 SCIEEN (PR22) ..ot 2
315096 Support, drain 1ever (PR36)........c.c.cvovcueuereeeeeeeieeeeeee oo 1
313811 Support, screen rear (PR36) ....ccoovieeiieiiieeiieieceeeeee e 1
311628 Support, screen rear (PR22) ...occooviiviiiiieiieeeee e 1
41 100097 Screw (10-32 x 1/2" Truss Head) ....cccccveveeveieieiieiecieieceieeeeee e 2

129


kjones
18

kjones
19

kjones
20

kjones
21

kjones
10

kjones
29

kjones
30

kjones
31

kjones
32

kjones
33

kjones
34

kjones
35

kjones
36

kjones
37

kjones
38

kjones
39

kjones
40


REPLACEMENT PARTS

130

See Fig. 53, pg. 120, Tank FFPR26
for float switch and other tank parts

Figure 58 — Drain Unit and Screens (FFPR26)
(For machines beginning with S/N 80677 thru S/N 84565)



REPLACEMENT PARTS

DRAIN UNIT AND SCREENS (FFPR26)
(For machines beginning with S/N 80677 thru 84565)

Fig. 58 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

(1) 314771 Basket, scrap basket (FFPR26) ..........vveveeeereeeeeereeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeseesse 1

2 111532 O-1INZ, OVETTIOW. .. .eivieeiiiiciieeie e 1

3 314117 OVETTIOW (5-172") et 1

4 314293 RO, Tt e 1

5 100736 Bolt (1/4-20 x 3/4" HeX Hd) ..coooveieiieiiiicieeeeeeeeeeee e 1

6 100141 NUL, SEIP (1/4-20) ettt 6

7 100738 Bolt (1-4/20 X 1" HeX Hd)..oooveieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 1

8 314462 BIracCKet, CAM ...vviiiiiiiiiei ettt 1

9 314118 CAIM ettt ettt 1
10 106026 Washer, flat 1/4-20......cc.ccuiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 7
11 105186 SPACET (9-32 X 1/2™) 1ottt 1
12 314112 LeVer, TN ....ooviiiiieeiiee e 1
13 104985 NUt, PIAIN (10-32) oo e 4
14 106486 WaSher, 10CK #10 .....oiiiiiiieeie et 4
15 107033 Washer, flat 10 ........ooooeiiieeeecee e 4
16 314763 Support, screen rear (L-R).....c.cccoovieiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 1
17 314764 Support, screen rear (R-L)......coeviririnininiiiiceieiiccceeesceeeese s 1
305763 SCIEEN (FFPR26) ... 2
312649 Support, screen front (FFPR26) ......cccoovevieiiieiiiieceee e 1
20 100735 Bolt (1/4-20 x 5/8" HexX Hd) ..c.eeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 4
21 112257 O TN ettt sttt ettt 1
22 111034 Drain DOAY ....ooeveiiiiieieeieeeeeeee e 1
23 111060 Tee, 1-1/2" x 1-1/4" x 1-1/4" Galvanized .........c...ccoovvvevveeeecieeeeeeeen. 1
24 111113 Nipple, TOE 1-1/4" NPT x 2" Glavanized .........coceeeeieevecieieineneeeee 2
25 107340 Clamp, ROSE ...evvieiieeie ettt 2
204971 Hose, drain (44KB, 44WS, KL44) (L-R) ..ocovevvieiiiiiieceeieceeeceeeis 1
204974 Hose, drain (54KB) ...ooviviiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 1
28 314294 SUPPOrt, OVEITIOW ..vieeiieieiiciiecieeeeeee e 1

131


kjones
1

kjones
26

kjones
27

kjones
19

kjones
18


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 59 — Control Cabinet
(For machines beginning with S/N 84000 and above)

132



REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL CABINET
(For machines beginning with S/N 84000 and above)

Fig. 59 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
@ 313410 Control box 26"(44KB, 54KB, KL44, 44KPRB, 54KPRB, KL66)........ 1
(Prior to S/N 85303)
1 317186 Control box 36" (44KB, 54KB, KL44, 44KPRB, 54KPRB, KL66 ........ 1
44WS, 66WS) (Beginning with S/N 85303 and above)
@ 304863 Cover, control cabinet 26" (44KB, 54KB, K144, 44KPRB,
S4KPRB, KL66) (Prior to S/N 85303) ...ccveieiiiieiieiieieeieieieieieieieeeeens 1
2 317405 Cover, control cabinet 36" (44KB, 54KB, KL44, 44KPRB,
S54KPRB, KL66) (Beginning with S/N 85303 and above) ..........cccc.c..... 1
(3) 110866 26" Decal (44KB, 54KB, KL44) 44WS (Prior to S/N 85303) .............. 1
4) 305169 Separator (44KB, 54KB, KL44, 44KPRB, 54KPRB, KL66) ................ 1
(5) 113622 Thermometer- 4' Gas Filled - Final Rinse (Replaces 108391) ................ 1
6 107440 Thermometer- 8' - Wash .......cocoiiiiiiiiie e 1
7 107440 Thermometer- 8' - Prewash .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee 1
8 900726 Kit, Stop Pushbutton (Red) ....cccccevieiiiiiiiiiciececeee e 1
9 900725 Kit, Start Pushbutton (Green) ........cccoccevievierieiienieieseeie e 1
110844 Power switch/Circuit breaker - SA (Prior to S/N 87001) .....cccvvvveienene 1
— 111980 Power switch/Circuit Breaker- SA (Beginning with S/N 87001)
11 110920 Connector (1" X 90°) oo 1
100882 Connector (1-1/4" x 90°) (44WS, 66WS) .ooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeas 1
13 107964 BUSRING it 1
305300 Separator (44WS, 66WS) ....ccoviiiiiiiiiiesererereeeeeee et 1
304864 Cover, control cabinet (44WS) (Prior to S/N 85303) ....cceovvivvvninencnnns 1
16 107368 Coupling, chain end .........cccoooieiieiiii e 2
17 107367 Chain, Dead . ....ooieiiee e 1 ft.
110919 COoNNECLOT (1) wiiieiieiieete ettt et ees 1
100881 Connector (1-1/4") (44WS, 66WS) ....ooiiiiiiiiininieniereeeeeeeeeeiea 1
313409 Control box 30" (44WS, 66WS) (Prior to S/N 85303) ...ccccvverineninnns 1
109056 TNSULALION ..ot 1
112091 Label - Thermometer Overlay - Wash 120°F (KL44) .....cccccoeviiieiennene 1
112087 Label - Thermometer Overlay - Wash 150° (44KB, 44WS, 54KB) ...... 1
113644 Label -Thermometer Overlay - Final Rinse 180°F (44KB,44WS,54KB) 1
111340 30" Decal (44WS)(Prior to S/N 85303) .ooovevieiicieieciee e 1
111593 36" Decal (44WS)(Beginning with S/N 85303 and above) .................. 1
110867 30" Decal (44KPRB, 54KPRB, KL66)(Prior to S/N 85303) ................ 1
111594 36" Decal (44KPRB, 54KPRB, KL66, 44WS, 66WS) .....cccevveierernnns 1
(Beginning with S/N 85303 and above)
111341 30" Decal (66WS)(Prior to S/N 85303) ...coveiririieiierieieieeeeeeieeceeas 1
28 107351 Switch, toggle DPOT (Blower, Dryer) .......cccocoeevievienencienieieceeveeenn, 1
29 111357 Pad,vibration damping.. ........ceceveeierieiierieieeeee et 2
30 100097 Screw (10-32 x 1/2") Truss hd ..co.oovevieiininininiiccccccceeccs 4
31 100194 NUt, SEIP (10-32) & oot 2
32 107966 Nut, grip (10-32) W/nylon inSert .......ccccoooeeverienenienieeseeeeee e 2
112092 Label, thermometer overlay - Final Rinse (KL44) .........ccccovevvvvvvevnnnne. 1

— 900725 Kit, Start pushbutton (Green) (Kit includes: Qty. 1 each P/N 111614,
green pushbutton and P/N 111617, Contact Block N.O.)

— 900726 Kit, Stop pushbutton (Red) (Kit includes: Qty. 1 each P/N 111615,
red pushbutton and P/N 111616, Contact Block N.C.)

133


kjones
1

kjones
2

kjones
3

kjones
4

kjones
10

kjones
12

kjones
14

kjones
15

kjones
19

kjones
20

kjones
22

kjones
23

kjones
25

kjones
24

kjones
26

kjones
—

kjones
—

kjones
33

kjones
27

kjones
5


REPLACEMENT PARTS

»00714d 3sn4d
43150049

X004 3Isnd
LV3H MNVL

@ e, @
HIZILINYS

AN3OV 3ISNIY

END STOP

END STOP
END STOP

IN3OH313a

S%00719 TYNINHIL

]

0|0

&

S
D STOP_]
|

o] 9] [9]
]
. . . G HINHO4SNVHL
I I I TOH1INOD
o] lo] [o
| FR AR AR AR A B (v
N\ 7
% @@ @ @@ |@||@)| |5k |
0 W@ Er=l=z=l=r===sl=an] s ]===] (09
dANd @
[GNnGaD NOLLOINNOO ,( * t
-@\6 @ s @ @ & & & & & @& )
o (GEXeEXLEEEN6E) @
Slelelielele olo S OO0 I3 OO O 8 OO O [Oo[o[o][o][o[o[O[o[O[o[o
O[0[0 OO OP m™ [ w=ma O wolovinod [ uolovinoo [ woLowneo
0019 || ]
HOLOVINOO)|| HOLOVINOO Bl sxooma | F | yo0n |B 5 5 [ LT[ LT T Jeoms |H_ —
H3LS008 || LV3H MNVL g WAL | | g3mod W_H__H_O W_H_DO WDDO X
oooD_D o e |1 e |3 e SIS TOIOICIOIOIOIOIAO[0 (M@
le]le]le]|lle]le]e] OJ0]0 0O OO0 OO0 OO0 @W W
- \ \' E(mw:m\ - \
/ / /

- L
fog ©

OE

£09

Figure 60 — Control Panel
(For machines beginning with S/N 84000 thru S/N 85261)

134



REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL
(For machines beginning with S/N 84000 thru S/N 85261)

Fig. 60 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

108122 Contactor (Motor) 12 Amp, 3 Pole w/Aux Switch
(44KB, 54KB, KLA4,44WS) . .oomiiieieteiiee ettt 2

@ 108122 Contactor (Motor) 12 Amp, 3 Pole w/Aux Switch
(44KPRB, 54KRPB, KL66, 66WS) ....vooveeeeeeeeeeereeseeeeeeeseeeeseseeeesesenes 3
3 110805 Overload, Motor - 1/4HP Drive (208-240VAPH) .....ccccovviiiniininininns 1
4 110804 Overload, Motor - 1/4HP Drive (208-240V/3PH)....cc.coccoveieciiininincnncns 1
5 110802 Overload, Motor - 1/4HP Drive (380V,415V/3PH) .....ccovvevieeiieieee 1
6 110802 Overload, Motor - 1/4HP Drive (440-480V/3PH)....ccccooeieiieiiieieiens 1
7 110801 Overload, Motor - 1/4HP Drive (575V/3PH) ...cccoovviiiiiiiciiciecieee 1
8 110807 Overload, Motor - 1HP Prewash (208-240VAPH) .........cccoeveviriveiennne. 1
9 110806 Overload, Motor - 1HP Prewash (208V/3PH) ........cccoooveiiinieiiieieeen, 1
10 110805 Overload, Motor - 1HP Prewash (220-240V/3PH) .....cccccccovvvinicnincncnnns 1
11 110804 Overload, Motor - |HP Prewash (380V,415V/3PH) .....ccccovvvvvieiiennne. 1
12 110804 Ovcrload, Motor - 1HP Prewash (440-480V/3PH) ....ccceovvvvveireennnnne. 1
13 110804 Overload, Motor - IHP Prewash (575V3PH) ....c.ccecvvieiiiieiicieiee 1
14 110809 Overload, Motor - 2HP Wash (208-240V/IPH).........ccccovecviviecieeiierenee, 1
15 110807 Overload, Motor - 2HP Wash (208-240V/3PH) ......ccccooveiievieiiieieee, 1
16 110806 Overload, Motor - 2HP Wash (380V,415V/3PH) .....cccccevveieieieieienens 1
17 110805 Overload, Motor - 2HP Wash (440-480V/3PH) ......cccceovvvevieeiieieeee 1
18 110805 Overload, Motor - 2HP Wash (575V 3PH) ....ccccvvviiviiiiieieeeeeee 1
110811 Auxillary contact (44KB, 54KB, KL44, 44WS) ....ccccoviiriiniireienenee 2
110811 Auxillary contact (44KPRB, 54KPRB, KL66, 66WS) .......cccovvvrviinnne 3
21 110812 BUS Dar = 3 POLE ..o 1
22 110813 BlOCK, DUS DAL ....ooiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
23 110971 Terminal block (208-240VIPH) .....ccocciiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 2
24 110912 Terminal block (208-240V/3PH).......ccciiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeee e 3
111229 Terminal block (44WS, 66WS) (208-240V/3PH) .....ccccccvevvvvveiiiieienens 3
26 110912 Terminal block (380-415V/3PH) ......coiviiiiiiiiiieieeiee e 3
27 110912 Terminal block (440-480V/3PH) (575V/3PH) ..ooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiciicee, 3
110912 Terminal block (44WS, 66WS) (480V/3PH) ....ccevveieieieieieieieeeeee, 3
30 110900 BN SEOP 1ttt 5
31 103309 Wire Tug, Sround ........coocooieiiiiiieee e 1
108130 Auxillary switch (Drive Contactor) KL44, KL6O6........ccccoeveiiiniicnne, 1
33 110849 Din rail - 16-1/2" (specify length 16 1/2") ..coccveviiviiiiiieiieeeeeee 2
34 110849 Din rail - 12" (specify length 12").....ccooverieiiieeeiee e 1
35 111153 FUSE DLOCK. ...t 2
36 111823 Fuse (208-240V) (ATDR=6) .....coveieieiiiieiieeeeeesee e 2
37 111821 Fuse (380V,415V) (ATDR-3) .ooiiieiieiiiieieeese e 2
38 111821 Fuse (440-480V) (ATDR=3) ..c.ooiiiiiiiieeeee e 2
39 111115 Fuse (575V) (ATMR-2) ...t 2
40 112351 Timer 0-6 Min. Off Delay .........ccceevieiiieiiiieieieeecee e 1
41 111068 Relay- 120V ..ottt 1
111067 Relay - 24V (44KB, 54KB, KL44, 44WS) ...ccoiieeeeieeeeeeee e 1
111067 Relay - 24V (44KPRB, 54KPRB, KL66, 66WS) .....cceieieieieieiaeeeene. 5

135


kjones
1

kjones
2

kjones
19

kjones
20

kjones
32

kjones
42

kjones
43

kjones
28

kjones
25


REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL (Cont.)
(For machines prior to S/N 85261 thru 84000)

Fig. 60 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

44 111067 Relay-24V (Table Limit SWitch) .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e,
45 111068 Relay-120V (BOOStET-EIECIIC) .iovvvieiieiiiiiieiie et
46 111036 Socket, relay (1 Per Relay) .....ccccovieieiiieiiiieieceeeceee e
47 107091 Transformer, control (SO0VA) (208-240V) ....cceevveviiiieniieierieeieceeieeeens
48 107091 Transformer, control (SO00VA) (440-480V) ....ccvvrveriiieiieieieeieeeeie e
49 109148 Transformer, control (S00VA) (380-415V) .oooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee
50 111046 Transformer, control (500VA) (575V) eeoviieoiicieeeeee et

51 111277 Transformer, control (120V t0 24V) ooiieiiiiieieeeeeeeee e
52 110862 Terminal BIOCK ......ccuoiiiieiiieieee e
53 110862 Terminal block (Dispenser CONNECtIONS) .......cceevverveeriereerierreieererienenens
54 110863 ENA PIALE oo st
55 110901 JUIMPET .o
56 112352 SOCKEL, TIMIET. 1.vviiiiie ettt e e e e et e e e e e enaaeeeeeean
57 108615 Data plate, machine electrical connection ..........ccccceeevverveeiieenieeiieeneenns

314103 Inner panel (Prior t0 S/N 85303)......c.coiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseenenans
— 317185 Inner panel (Beginning with S/N 85303 and above)............cceeveevevennnns
314073 Inner panel (44WS, 66WS) (Prior to S/N 85303).....ccceevrierirrieieieins
— 317185 Inner panel (44WS, 66WS) (Beginning with S/N 85303 and above) ....

111827 Contactor (Heat-Electric) 60Amp 3 Pole (208-240V)(44WS, 44/54KPRB)
61 111827 Contactor (Heat-Electric) 60Amp 3 Pole (440-480V) (575V) ...ccvnne..

62 111827 Contactor (Booster-Electric 40°) 60Amp 3 Pole (208-240V)..................
63 111827 Contactor (Booster-Electric 40°) 60Amp 3 Pole (440-480V) (575V) ...

111231 Contactor (Booster-Electric 70°) 7SAmp 3 Pole(208-240V)(44WS,66WS)
65 111827 Contactor (Booster-Electric 70°) 60Amp 3 Pole (440-480V)(575V)......

108275 Fuse block (Heat-Electric) (208-240V) 44WS, 66WS .......ccovvvvvvveiennns
106925 Fuse block (Heat-Electric) (440-480V)(575V) 44WS, 66WS ................

108275 Fuse block (Booster-Electric 40°) (208-240V) 44WS, 66WS ................
106925 Fuse block (Booster-Electric 40°) (440-480V) (575V) 44WS, 66WS ..

108424 Fuse block (Booster-Electric 70°) (208-240V) 44WS, 66WS ................
180171 Fuse block (Booster-Electric 70°) (440-480V) (575V) 44WS, 66WS ..

111230 Fuse (OT-60) (Heat-Electric) (208-220V) 44WS, 66WS ......cccoeeinenne
111240 Fuse (FT-50) (Heat Electric) (220-240V) 44WS, 66WS........cccvvirvnnnne.
108517 Fuse (ATMR-25) (Heat-Electric) (440-480V) 44WS, 66WS ................
100917 Fuse (ATMR-15) (Heat-Electric) (575V) .ccveevirnieiriniieccrineiccinenes

|\1\1\1 ¥ o
BlRIN] |[—=|o Q
W LW W W W L L W L L L W —_— —_— —_— —_— —_— —_— H_HH._‘._.mp.pg.—.—.—__g.—._

111230 Fuse (OT-60) (Booster-Electric 40°) (208-220V) 44WS, 66WS ............
111240 Fuse (OT-50) (Booster-Electric 40°) (220-240V) 44WS, 66WS ............
108517 Fuse (ATMR-25) (Booster-Electric 40°) (440-480V) 44WS, 66WS ......
— 100922 Fuse (ATMR-20) (Booster-Electric 40°) (575V) 44WS, 66WS ..............
108448 Fuse (JJIN-90) (Booster-Electric 70°) (208-220V) 44WS, 66WS. ..........
180059 Fuse (A3T80) (Booster-Electric 70°) (220-240V) 44WS, 66WS. ..........
(80) 180173 Fuse (A4J40) (Booster-Electric 70°) (440-480V) 44WS, 66WS ............

180172 Fuse (A4J35) (Booster-Electric 70°) (575V) 44WS, 66WS ....................

136


kjones
58

kjones
59

kjones
60

kjones
64

kjones
66

kjones
68

kjones
69

kjones
67

kjones
70

kjones
71

kjones
72

kjones
73

kjones
74

kjones
75

kjones
76

kjones
77

kjones
78

kjones
79

kjones
80


REPLACEMENT PARTS

1R065

»00749 3snd
d31S00d

Y0014 3snd
LV3H MNVL

dOLO3INNOO
voIdLO313
ANIHOVIN

©)

31v1d AN3

a @ HIZILINVS ‘@

AN3OV 3ISNIH
AIN3OH313a

SHO019 TVNINYIL

I

VNING3L N3

;

i

6 o

&

=

/\

/\
\—
/—\
N—
/\

N—
/\
/\

SAvVOT1d3IA0 HOLOW
o o o
mmmemmW@mo_m
HSYM HSVYM3dd ENt=le} —
=lo}l==le]l [=[e]li
o006 66860668
=) [e] =)
plelonic] »ooT8
WNINGIL asnd /m_<m_ sng /
O O O
HOLOIANNO:!
S\ G0

= e

©

i
(ov)

®
®@ ©Q

lelle]le]le]lo

HINHOASNVHL
TOHLNOD

FIFIFER

I

i
[S]
[E

()
pusifRE==251
|| oo
cesclfiEE=z]

HOLOVINOO
HSYM

HOLOVHINOO HOLOVINOO
HSYM3dd 3AIHA

® L

(%)
@
@)

HINHO4SNYHL

¢4

=

of5  © TR Be

Figure 61 — Control Panel
(For machines beginning with S/N 85261 thru §8502)

138



REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL
(For machines beginning with S/N 85261 thru 88502)

Fig. 61 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
108122 Contactor (Motor) 12 Amp, 3 Pole w/Aux Switch
(44-54KB,KLA4,A4WS).....oieeeeeeeetee ettt 2
@ 108122 Contactor (Motor) 12 Amp, 3 Pole w/Aux Switch
(44-54KPRB,KLO6,60WS) ..ottt 3
3 110805 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M08 w/Aux-1/4 HP Drive (208-240V/IPH)........... 1
4 110803 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M06 w/Aux-1/4 HP Drive (208-240V/3PH) ........ 1
5 110802 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M05 w/Aux-1/4 HP Drive (380-415V/3PH) ........ 1
6 110802 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M05 w/Aux-1/4 HP Drive (440-480V/3PH) ........ 1
7 110801 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M04 w/Aux-1/4 HP Drive (575V/3PH) ................ 1
8 110807 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M14 w/Aux-1HP Prewash (208-240V//IPH) ........ 1
9 110805 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M08 w/Aux-1HP Prewash (208V/IPH) ................ 1
10 110805 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M08 w/Aux-1HP Prewash (220-240V/3PH) ........ 1
11 110804 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M07 w/Aux-1HP Prewash (380-415V/3PH) ........ 1
12 110804 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M07 w/Aux-1HP Prewash (440-480V/3PH) ........ 1
13 110803 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M06 w/Aux-1HP Prewash (575V/3PH) ................ 1
14 111630 Overload, Motor-2HP Wash (208-240V/ IPH) .....cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiics 1
15 110806 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M10 w/Aux-2HP Wash (208-240V/3PH).............. 1
16 110805 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M08 w/Aux-2HP Wash (380-415V/3PH).............. 1
17 110805 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M08 w/Aux-2HP Wash (440-480V/3PH).............. 1
18 110804 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M07 w/Aux-2HP Wash (575V/3PH) ......cccccce.ee. 1
111633 Bus bar 2 Unit (44KB, 54KB, KL44, 44WS) ..o, 1
111671 Bus bar 3 Unit (44KPRB, 54KPRB, KL66, 66WS) ....ccccceoveiiinininnenne. 1
21 111636 Power connector, 3 POLE......cciviiriieieiieiei et 1
110971 Terminal block (208-240V/IPH) 44W'S, 66WS .....ccoviiieieieieieieeeeee, 2
110912 Terminal block (208-240V/IPH) 44-54KB, 44-54KPRB,
KLA4, KLOO....c.eieeeeeeeeee ettt 2
110971 Terminal block (208-220V/3PH) 44WS, 66WS, 70°Rise .......cccceveerunee. 3
110912 Terminal block (208-240V/3PH) 44WS, 66WS, 40°Rise .....c..ccccoerunee. 3
26 110912 Terminal block (208-240V/3PH).....cccccevirininininiiicicciceeceeeecee 3
27 110912 Terminal block (380-415V/3PH).....ccocoiviriieiiiieieieieeeeeeee e 3
28 110912 Terminal block (440-480V/3PH) .....ccooiuiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 3
29 110912 Terminal block (575V/3PH) ...oioiiieeiieieceeee et 3
30 110900 BN SEOP 1ottt ettt eraens 5
31 103309 WIire Tug-ground..........cocoeiuieiiiieiecieieeeeee et 1
111639 Auxiliary switch (Drive contactor) KL44, KL66 ..........ccccoceovevrieernnnnn 1
33 110849 Din Rail 16-1/2" (specify length 16 1/2") ..ccccoiviivieniniiiiiiiiiiiiceee, 2
34 110849 Din Rail 12" (specify length 12") ...oooiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
35 111153 FUSE DLOCK. ... 2
36 100906 FUSE (208-240V) e 2
37 100906 FUSE (380-415V) i 2
38 100906 FUSE (440-480V) ottt 2
39 100906 FUSE (575V) ettt ene s 2
40 112351 Timer 0-6 Min. Off Delay 112351 ..o 1
41 111068 RELAY-120V ..ot 1
111067 Relay-24V (44KB,54KB, KL44, 44WS) ..oociiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee 4
111067 Relay 24V (44KPRB, 54KPRB, KL66, 66WS) ....ccccceoveiiiiiiininenene, 5
44 111067 Relay-24V (Table limit SWItCh) ......c.covieieriieierieieciee e 1
45 111068 Relay-120V (B0oOSter-EIECtIiC) ....ocveriieeieiieieriieieeiee et 1

139


kjones
1

kjones
2

kjones
19

kjones
20

kjones
22

kjones
23

kjones
24

kjones
25

kjones
32

kjones
42

kjones
43


REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL (Cont.)
(For machines beginning with S/N 85261 thru 88502 )

Fig. 61 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

46 111036 Socket, relay (1 Per Relay) .....occooveieiiiiie e A/R
47 107091 Transformer, Control (S00VA) (208-240V) ..oovvveviieeiieiieeieeieeeieeieens 1
48 107091 Transformer, Control (500VA) (440-480V) ..cccvevvevieieieeieiiecieeieeieiens 1
49 109148 Transformer, Control (500VA) (380-415V) ..ooveieviiieiieiecieeieieeeiene 1
50 111046 Transformer, Control (500VA) (575V) ceeovieieiieieeieeseeee e 1
51 111277 Transformer, Control (120V t0 24V) .cocvivinininiicicicicceeeeeceee 1
52 110862 Terminal BIOCK .......coiuiiiiiieecee e 20
53 110862 Terminal block (Dispenser CONNECtions) ..........ccceeveevevierveeiieeneeesieeneeens 4
54 110863 ENA PIALE oottt 4
55 110901 JUIMPET et et et e e e 5
56 112352 SOCKETL, TINET ...oevviiieieie e e e e enneas 1
57 108615 Data plate, machine electrical connection .........c..cocceeeeeeveievenincncnenne. 1
314103 Inner panel 317185 44/54KPRB ......cccoooiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
314073 Inner panel (44WS, 66WS) 317185 .oooriieiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
60 111827 Contactor (Heat-Electric) 60Amp 3 Pole (208-240V) ..cccvvevevveienneene. 1
61 111827 Contactor (Heat-Electric) SOAmp 3 Pole (440-480V) (575V) .cccvveeene 1
111827 Contactor (Booster-Electric 40°) 60Amp 3 Pole (208-240V)

44KB/WS, 44/54KPRB ...ttt 1
63 111827 Contactor (Booster-Electric 40°) 50Amp 3 Pole (440-480V) (575V) .... 1
111231 Contactor (Booster-Electric 70°) 7SAmp 3 Pole (208-240V)(44WS,66WS) 1
65 105514 Contactor (Booster-Electric 70°) S0Amp 3 Pole (440-480V) (575V) ... 1
(66) 108275 Fuse block 250V/60A (Heat-Electric) (208-240V) 44WS, 66WS........... 1
106925 Fuse block 600V/30A (Heat-Electric) (440-480V) (575V) 44WS, 66WS.. 1
(68) 108275 Fuse block 250V/60A (Booster-Electric 40°) (208-240V) 44WS, 66 WS 1
(69) 106925 Fuse block 600V/30A (Booster-Electric 40°) (440-480V) (575V) 44WS, 66WS 1
108424 Fuse block 600V/100A (Booster-Electric 70°) (208-240V) 44WS, 66WS 1
180171 Fuse block 600V/60A (Booster-Electric 70°) (440-480V) (575V) 44WS, 66WS 1
111230 Fuse (OT-60) (Heat-Electric) (208-220V) 44WS, 66WS .......cccoveverenne. 3
111240 Fuse (FT-50) (Heat Electric) (220-240V) 44WS, 66WS........cccoevvrvrennne. 3
108517 Fuse (ATMR-25) (Heat-Electric) (440-480V) 44WS, 66WS ................ 3
— 100922 Fuse (ATMR-20) (Heat-Electric) (575V) 44WS, 66WS........cccvvivvnnnnn. 3
111230 Fuse (OT-60) (Booster-Electric 40°) (208-220V) 44WS, 66WS ............ 3
111240 Fuse (FT-50) (Booster-Electric 40°) (220-240V) 44WS, 66WS ............ 3
— 180174 Fuse (A4J-45) (Booster-Electric 40°) (208-220V) 44KPRB .................. 3
108517 Fuse (ATMR-25) (Booster-Electric 40°) (440-480V) 44WS, 66WS ...... 3
— 100922 Fuse (ATMR-20) (Booster-Electric 40°) (575V) 44WS, 66WS .............. 3
108448 Fuse (JIN-90) (Booster-Electric 70°) (208-220V) 44WS, 66WS. .......... 3
180059 Fuse (A3T-80) (Booster-Electric 70°) (220-240V) 44WS, 66WS. .......... 3
(80) 180173 Fuse (JKS-40) (Booster-Electric 70°) (440-480V) 44WS, 66WS. .......... 3
— 180172 Fuse (JKS-35) (Booster-Electric 70°) (575V) 44WS, 66WS .................. 3

140


kjones
59

kjones
64

kjones
62

kjones
58

kjones
66

kjones
67

kjones
68

kjones
69

kjones
70

kjones
71

kjones
72

kjones
73

kjones
74

kjones
75

kjones
76

kjones
77

kjones
78

kjones
79

kjones
80


1R066

00749 3Isnd
d31S004d

Y0014 Isnd

LV3H MNVL

H3ZILINVS |

D:E]

N3OV ISNIH /‘
IN3oHII3a e
DO O
O
VT OO

HIWHO4SNYHL

T %

lelle]le]le]

HINWHO4SNVHL
OHLNOD

RRIEE

31V71d NOILOINNOD
voId.L03713
ANIHOVIN

@) ([@)) (@)

SAVOT43A0 HOLOW

6] 6]
eoegee ey

© 66

HSYM HSYM3dd ENLSle]

—=Oo[l=ol=0l

E] E]
@@@ommm_m

© 0 06

| [EIeleel |

/m<m sng /

[e}NelNe]
e NCE

HOLOVLINOO
HSYM3dd

@/

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 62 — Control Panel
(For machines beginning with S/N 88503 and above)

142



REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL

(For machines beginning with S/N 88503 and above)

Fig. 62 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

108122 Contactor (Motor) 12 Amp, 3 Pole w/Aux Switch
(44-54KB,KLA4,A4WS).....oieeeeeeeetee ettt 2

@ 108122 Contactor (Motor) 12 Amp, 3 Pole w/Aux Switch
(44-54KPRB,KLO6,60WS) ..ottt 3
3 110805 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M08 w/Aux-1/4 HP Drive (208-240V/1PH) ........ 1
4 110803 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M06 w/Aux-1/4 HP Drive (208-240V/3PH) ........ 1
5 110802 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M05 w/Aux-1/4 HP Drive (380-415V/3PH) ........ 1
6 110802 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M05 w/Aux-1/4 HP Drive (440-480V/3PH) ........ 1
7 110801 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M04 w/Aux-1/4 HP Drive (575V/3PH) ................ 1
8 110807 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M14 w/Aux-1HP Prewash (208-240V//IPH) ........ 1
9 110805 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M08 w/Aux-1HP Prewash (208V/IPH) ................ 1
10 110805 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M08 w/Aux-1HP Prewash (220-240V/3PH) ........ 1
110804 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M07 w/Aux-1HP Prewash (380-415V/3PH) ........ 1
110804 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M07 w/Aux-1HP Prewash (440-480V/3PH) ........ 1
110803 Starter Mtr OL GV2-M06 w/Aux-1HP Prewash (575V/3PH) ................ 1
111630 Overload, Motor -2HP Wash (208-240V/ IPH)........cccceovvcvivieiieiieienee, 1
112691 Overload, Motor -2HP Wash (208-240V/3PH) .....cccceveniiiiiiiiinincnens 1
111627 Overload, Motor -2HP Wash (380-415V/3PH) .....ccccccvviviiiiiiiiiinininns 1
111627 Overload, Motor -2HP Wash (440-480V/3PH) .....cccccceeeviiviieiieiieeenne 1
112692 Overload, Motor -2HP Wash (575V/3PH) ....ccccceevieviiiiieieeeeeeeee 1
111633 Bus bar 2 Unit (44KB, 54KB, KL44, 44WS) ..o, 1
111671 Bus bar 3 Unit (44KPRB, 54KPRB, KL66, 66WS) ......cccooevrririinnne 1
111636 Power connector, 3 POLE......cciviiriieieiieiei et 1
111833 Terminal block (208-240V/IPH) 44W'S, 66WS .....ccoviiieieieieieieeeeee, 1
111833 Terminal block (208-240V/IPH) 44-54KB, 44-54KPRB,KL44, KL66 .. 1
111833 Terminal block (208-220V/3PH) 44WS, 66WS, 70°Rise .......cccceveeruenee. 1
111833 Terminal block (208-240V/3PH) 44WS, 66WS, 40°Rise .......cccceveruenee. 1
111833 Terminal block (208-240V/3PH) ....ccvvoiiiiieiiieieeeee e 1
111833 Terminal block (380-415V/3PH) .....ccoiviiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
111833 Terminal block (440-480V/3PH)......ccccoeiririniiieieieeieieeeeee e 1
111833 Terminal block (575V/3PH) ..oviiiiiiiieieeeeeee ettt 1
104873 Label, ground.........ccooiiiiiiiiieee e 1
103309 WIre Tu@-Ground..........ocoviiuieiiiiieiicieeiecee ettt 1
111639 Auxiliary switch (Drive contactor) KL44, KL66 ..........cccccccovevriuerinnan 1
33 110849 Din Rail 16-1/2" (specify length 16 1/2") ...ccooieviiriiiiiieeieeeeeee 2
34 110849 Din Rail 12" (specify length 12") ...oooioiiiieieeee e 1
35 111153 FUSE DLOCK. .. 2
36 111823 Fuse (ATDR-6) (208-240V) ...ooiiieiieiiieeeeeeeesee e 2
37 111822 Fuse (ATDR-5) (B380-415V) oot 2
38 111821 Fuse (ATDR-3) (440-480V) ...oiiiiiiiiiiiieneeeeeeeeeee e 2
39 111821 Fuse (ATDR-3) (575V) oot 2
40 112351 Timer 0-6 Min. Off Delay ......cccoceoimininininineccccccceec e 1
41 111068 RElAY-120V .ot 1
111067 Relay-24V (44KB,54KB, KL44, 44WS) ..occiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
111067 Relay 24V (44KPRB, 54KPRB, KL66, 66WS) ....cccccevieiiirieieiieene, 5
44 111067 Relay-24V (Table limit SWItCh) .....cceeovieiiviieiiriieieeieie et 1
45 111068 Relay-120V (B0oOSter-EISCLIIC) ....ovvervieieiieeieiieieeiieie e 1

143


kjones
1

kjones
2

kjones
22

kjones
23

kjones
24

kjones
25

kjones
32

kjones
42

kjones
43

kjones
19

kjones
20


REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL (Cont.)
(For machines beginning with S/N 88503 and above)

Fig. 62 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

46 111036 Socket, relay (1 Per Relay) .....occooveieiiiiie e A/R
47 107091 Transformer, Control (S00VA) (208-240V) ..oovvveviieeiieiieeieeieeeieeieens 1
48 107091 Transformer, Control (500VA) (440-480V) ..cccvevvevieieieeieiiecieeieeieiens 1
49 109148 Transformer, Control (500VA) (380-415V) ..ooveieviiieiieiecieeieieeeiene 1
50 111046 Transformer, Control (500VA) (575V) ceeovieieiieieeieeseeee e 1
51 111277 Transformer, Control (120V t0 24V) .cocvivinininiicicicicceeeeeceee 1
52 107171 Terminal block (4 POLE) ..c.veeueeiieiieiieeee e 1
53 112279 Jumper, ShOTTING .....ooueiiiiiiieiee e 1
54 112296 Label, chemical CONNECHIONS .........ccovviiieiieiiieeeeee et 1
55 112352 SOCKET, TIMIET ...eivviiieiiie et e e e 1
317185 Inner panel 44/54KPRB,44WS, 66WS .......oooovivereeeeereeeeeeereeeeeenenenn 1
57 108615 Data plate, machine electrical connection .........c..cccceeeeeeverieceeenencnenne, 1
111827 Contactor (Heat-Electric) 60Amp 3 Pole (208-240V) 44/54KPRB ...... 1
59 111827 Contactor (Heat-Electric) SOAmp 3 Pole (440-480V) (575V) ... 1
111827 Contactor (Booster-Electric 40°) 60Amp 3 Pole (208-240V)

44WS, 44KB, 44/54KPRB ....cocoiiiiiiiiieiieiieieeieieeee s 1
61 111827 Contactor (Booster-Electric 40°) 50Amp 3 Pole (440-480V) (575V) ... 1
111231 Contactor (Booster-Electric 70°) 75Amp 3 Pole (208-240V)(44WS,66WS) 1
63 111827 Contactor (Booster-Electric 70°) 60Amp 3 Pole (440-480V) (575V) .... 1
108275 Fuse block (Heat-Electric) (208-240V) 44WS, 66WS........cccvevieiveienene 1
106925 Fuse block (Heat-Electric) (440-480V) (575V) 44WS, 66WS...............
(66) 108275 Fuse block (Booster-Electric 40°) (208-240V) 44WS, 66WS ............... 1
106925 Fuse block (Booster-Electric 40°) (440-480V) (575V) 44WS, 66WS .. 1
(68) 108424 Fuse block (Booster-Electric 70°) (208-240V) 44WS, 66WS ................ 1
(69) 180171 Fuse block (Booster-Electric 70°) (440-480V) (575V) 44WS, 66WS .. 1
111230 Fuse (OT-60) (Heat-Electric) (208-220V) 44WS, 66WS ........cccoccevrnenee 3
111240 Fuse (OT-50) (Heat Electric) (220-240V) 44WS, 66WS .......ccccvvernnee 3
108517 Fuse (ATMR-25) (Heat-Electric) (440-480V) 44WS, 66WS ................ 3
— 100922 Fuse (ATMR-20) (Heat-Electric) (575V) 44WS, 66WS ......cccoevvevvennee. 3
111230 Fuse (OT-60) (Booster-Electric 40°) (208-220V) 44WS, 66WS ............ 3
111240 Fuse (OT-50) (Booster-Electric 40°) (220-240V) 44WS, 66WS ............ 3
— 100922 Fuse (ATMR-20) (Booster-Electric 40°) (575V) 44WS, 66WS .............. 3
108448 Fuse ( JIN-90) (Booster-Electric 70°) (208-220V) 44WS, 66WS........... 3
180059 Fuse (A3T80)(Booster-Electric 70°) (220-240V) 44WS, 66WS. ............ 3
180173 Fuse (A4J40) (Booster-Electric 70°) (440-480V) 44WS, 66WS............. 3
— 180172 Fuse (A4J35) (Booster-Electric 70°) (575V) 44WS, 66WS. .................. 3
180174 Fuse (A4J45) (Booster-Electric 40°) (208-220V) 44KPRB .................... 3
(80) 111068 Relay-120V (Booster HOld-iN) ........cococeveiiiieieiriieieieiiceeeieeie s 1

Beginning w/serial no. R1649 and above

144


kjones
56

kjones
58

kjones
60

kjones
62

kjones
64

kjones
65

kjones
66

kjones
67

kjones
68

kjones
69

kjones
70

kjones
71

kjones
72

kjones
73

kjones
74

kjones
76

kjones
77

kjones
78

kjones
79

kjones
80


REPLACEMENT PARTS

METER
IN

e
MOMET
D OUT
CONTROL CABINET

N
W
THER
CALLE!

Figure 63 — Tank Heat (Electric, R-L. Shown)

146



REPLACEMENT PARTS

TANK HEAT (ELECTRIC, R-L SHOWN)

Fig. 63 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 100154 Nut, Plain (5/16-18) ..cueeiieiieiieiiiieiee e 12
2 106013 Washer, 10ck (5/16") SPIE c..c.ceiiiiiiiiiriiereeeeee e 12
3 102376 Washer, flat (5/16") .ovoeeieieieieeeee e 16
109683 Flange, blockoff (44KB, 44WS) .....oiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 1
109683 Flange, blockoff (KLA44) ....oooiiiieeee e 2
112257 O-1ing (44KB, 44WS) oo 1
112257 O-1ING (KLA4) et 2
108418 Plug (1/2 NPT) Plastic (44KB, 54KB, 44WS) ...ccccoiniiiiiiiiiiicicee, 5
108418 Plug (1/2 NPT) Plastic (KL44) ...cocceieieieeeeeieeeeeeeee e 6
109034 Gasket (1/2 NPT) PIUZ ..oveieieieieeeeeee et 8
108417 Nut (1/2 NPT) Plug (44KB, 54KB, 44WS) ..o 5
108417 Nut (1/2 NPT) Plug (KL44) ..o 6
100547 Locknut (1 1/2 NPT) SST (44KB, 54KB, 44WS) ...ccceieiiieiiieirceee, 3
100547 Locknut (172 NPT) SST (KL44) .ooiiiririieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2
15 100740 Bolt (5/16-18 x 1") HeX hd  ..cveveieieicicieeeeeeeeee e 12
16 107589 WaSher, 10CK (172") oottt ree e 1
17 104584 NUt, Plain (1/2-13) oo 1
201041 Washer (7/8" ID x 1/8") (44KB, 54KB, 44WS) ...cooiiiiiiieiieeeeeee, 3
201041 Washer (7/8" ID x 1/8") (KLA44) ..c.ooiiiiiiinienereieeeeeeeeee e 2
109069 Thermostat W/Capillary ..........cccoceevierieiienieieee e 1
109682 Cover, heater (44KB, 54KB, 44WS) ....ooviiiiininiicccceececee e 3
109682 Cover, heater (KL44) ..ot 1
107966 Nut, grip (10-32) w/nylon insert (44KB, 54KB, 44WS) ....cccovvvrvenenn. 2
107966 Nut, grip (10-32) w/nylon insert (KL44) .....c.ccceevveievrieieiieieeeieieennn, 4
308949 Junction box, heater (44KB,54KB,44WS) .....ccoevviviiriiiieiecieieeeeieeins 2
308949 Junction box, heater (KL44) ......ccoccveviriiiieieeeeeecee e 1
27 110561 Thermostat (High-Limit) w/capillary ........cccocoeneneniniiineiniinicnene, 1
28 109751 Heater Element-I0KW (208V) ...c.ooovieiiiieieeic et 1
29 107844 Heater Element-I0KW (240V) ..ooioiiiiieeeeee e 1
107846 Heater Element-I0KW (480V) ....ocviiiieiiiieieeieeeeeeeee e 1
— 111120 Heater Element-10KW (575V)
107839 Heater Element-5KW (208V) (44KB, 54KB, 44WS) ....cccceovvnvncnenne. 1
107840 Heater Element-5KW (240V) (44KB ,54KB, 44WS)......ccccvevveinvirennnnnn. 1
107842 Heater Element-SKW (480V) (44KB, 54KB, 44WS)....cccceevevieevirennnanns 1
— 111123 Heater Element-SKW (575V) (44KB, 54KB, 44WS)....ccccceeienvrevieennnnns 1
34 106314 Bolt (3/8-16 x 1/2") HeX hd ..c.ooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 1
108345 Gasket, heater (44KB, S4KB, 44WS) .....ovviviiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveseeeeans 2
108345 Gasket, heater (KL44) ......oooioieiieiee et 1
37 100100 Screw (8-32 x 1/4") Round hd .....c.coeiiiniiniiiiiiiciicicecs 2
38 314102 Box, dual thermostat .........cccveviiiiiiiiiieie e 1
39 100097 Screw (10-32 x 1/2") Truss hd .ooeooeeoiiiieeeeeeee 2
40 110854 SWItCh, flOAL ... 1
110750 Gasket, float SWItCh ........coovoiviieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
— 111151 C-clip (2 per float SWitCh) ........cccoeieriiiieiiietee e 2
42 100143 NUL, GIIP (3/8-16) vttt 1
43 104618 Washer, f1at (3/8™) ..oieieiieeieee et 2

147


ljones
4

ljones
6

ljones
8

ljones
7

ljones
5

ljones
9

ljones
11

ljones
12

ljones
13

ljones
14

ljones
18

ljones
19

ljones
21

ljones
22

ljones
23

ljones
24

ljones
25

ljones
26

ljones
30

ljones
31

ljones
32

ljones
33

ljones
35

ljones
36

ljones
41


REPLACEMENT PARTS

1R068

(aais H1
AVMIHIM
J0dolLolL

MNVL OL
a3agiam
2, SANLS

~

gc

Figure 64 — Tank Heat (Steam Coils, R-L Shown)

148



REPLACEMENT PARTS

TANK HEAT (STEAM COILS, R-L SHOWN)

Fig. 64 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 100141 NUt, SEIP (174-20) oneeieieee e e 3
2 B2850-2 Bracket, Steam COLl ..........oooviiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 B2850-1 Bracket, steam COILl ..........oooviiiiiiiiiee e 1
4 104585 Bolt (1/4-20 x 1-1/4") Hex hd ...ooiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 3
5 305138 Steam COil, (R-L) oooovieiiiiiieiece et 1
6 305137 Steam COil, (L-R) .iooiiiieiiciieiiceeeee et 1
7 102550 Union (172" NPT) SST oot 1
8 100704 Nipple (1/2" NPT X 1-3/4 RTOE) SST ..ocoeiiiiiriiiriieeeeeeeeeeieenes 1
9 100547 Locknut (172" NPT) SST .ooieieieieieieeieeteeie e 3
10 105738 Elbow, reducing (3/4" NPT x 1/2" NPT x 90°) B.L. ...occveoveiiieieienee. 1
11 105803 Nipple (3/4" NPT) ClOSE .eeeveeieiieiieiteieeiesie e 1
12 105779 Union (3/4" NPT) oo 1
13 105846 Nipple (3/4" NPT X 12") Bl i 2
14 109034 Gasket (1/2" NPT) PIUZ .oooveeieieiee et 8
15 108418 Plug (172" NPT) PIASHIC eevveuieiieiieiieiieieeieeieete e 6
109887 Valve, s0lenoid (3/4" NPT) ..ottt 1
(—) 109903 Repair kit, solenoid valve (3/4") .oooveeiieeeeieeeeeeee e 1
(—) 111472 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (3/4") (120V coil) ...coeeeveverevicnieienns 1
17 108417 Nut (172" NPT), PLASHIC ..eevenieiiieiiieiieieiesieeeieeeeeee s 6
18 108345 Gasket, StEAM COLL .....cc.oeiiiiiiiieiie e 1
19 102376 Washer, flat (5/16") .ovoeeieieieieeeeee e 16
20 100154 NUL, PLAIN (5716) e 8
21 106013 Washer, 10ck (5/16") SPIt c..cueeuieiiieiieiie e 8
110854 SWItCh, QUAL FLOAL ...veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 1
(—) 111151 C-clip (2 per float SWItCh) ..........coeveveveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 2
23 109683 Flange, DIOCKOTT .....oouiiiiieeceeee e 2
24 112257 O TN ittt ettt ettt b et et e be b et e bt e st st eneeseeseeaeenen 2
25 105730 Elbow (3/4" NPT X 90°) Bl ..cooiiiieiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 1
26 105782 Nipple close (172" NPT) Bl ..oouiooiieiecieeiect e 2
27 105783 Nipple (I/2"NPT X 2'") B oo 2
28 105757 Tee (3/4" NPT x 1/2" NPT X 1/2") Bl cooieeieiieeeeeeeeee 1
29 106485 Union, elbow (3/4" NPT x 90°) Female B.I. ........ccoceviiiiiiiiicieeee 1
30 107488 Nipple (1/2" NPT X 3 1/2") Bl cooioieieieeieeeeeeeeee e 1
31 102288 Elbow (1/2" NPT X 90°) B.L. ..cioiiieiieiiieeieeeeeeee e 3
32 100740 BOIt (5/16-18 X 1) oo 8
33 112322 Nipple (I/2" NPT X 23") B.I oot 1
34 107589 Washer, 10CK (172") woouieiioieieceeeeeee e 1
35 104584 Nut, plain (1/2"-13) oo 1
36 111380 Steam trap (1/2") coeeeeeeeieeeeeeer et 1
37 201041 Washer (7/8" L.D. X 1/8" thick) ....cccecveiririiiiiseieeeeeeeee e 1
38 109069 Thermostat W/Capillary ........ccoceoeiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
39 106460 Screw (6-32 X 1/4") Truss hd ....oooveiiiiiieeeeeeeee 2
40 100100 Screw (8-32 x 1/4") Round hd .....ccooeiviiiiiiieieeeeee e 1
41 107922 Box and cover, thermoStat .............cooveeieeieeieiieeeee e 1
42 107966 Nut, grip (10-32) W/NyIon inSert ........ccecevervenienienieieieieeeeeeeeeeeenee 2
43 106314 Bolt (3/8-16 x 1/2") HeX Nd ..c.ooiiieiiiiiieieeeeeeeeee e 2
44 104618 Washer, flat (3/8") ..o 2
45 100143 NUL, SEIP (3/8-16") et 1
46 110750 Gasket, 10at SWITCH ........oooiiiiiiiiicec e 1
47 105778 Union (172" NPT) Bl et 1
48 111306 NIpple (172" NPT X 5-1/2)cuieieiieiieiieiieieeieeie e 1
49 100147 Elbow, street (1/2" NPT X 90°) B.l..c.ooioiiieieeeeeeeeeee e 1

149


ljones
16

ljones
—

ljones
—

ljones
22

ljones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

7
THERMOMETER LEAD

@5’ .
0
STEAN P \@> e@

BOOSTER g

Figure 65 — Tank Heat (Steam Injector, R-L. Shown)

150



REPLACEMENT PARTS

TANK HEAT (STEAM INJECTOR, R-L SHOWN)

Fig. 65 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 105803 Nipple (3/4 NPT) Close B.l......ccocooieriiiiiiieiecieeeeteeeeee e 3
2 105779 Union (3/4 NPT) Bl 1
(3) 105806 Nipple (3/4 NPT x 2" ) B.I1.(44KB, 44WS, KL44) .....cceovvirinirenes 1
4) 105841 Nipple (3/4 NPT x 10") B.L. (54KB) .eooviiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
5 105730 EIbow (3/4 NPT X 90°) B.L.ouooiiiiiieiieeee et 1
6 105817 Nipple (3/4 NPT X 4") Bl .o 1
@) 109887  Valve, 501en0id (3/4 NPT) ..oovvoveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
— 109903 Repair kit, solenoid valve (3/4 NPT) .coooveviiieiiieeeeee e 1
@ 111472 Replacement coil, solenoid valve(3/4 NPT) (120V coil)....cccccceverennnne. 1
8 100853 Valve, Check (3/4 NPT) oot 1
9 107502 Union elbow (3/4 NPT x 90° Male) B.L. .....cccocoiiiiniieeeeee, 1
10 105738 Elbow, reducing (3/4 NPT x 1/2 NPT x 90°) B.Ll. ..cceoiiiiiiice, 1
11 108345 GaASKEL, NEALET ...ooviiiiieiii e 1
12 305143 Flange ASSEMDLY .....ccoeviiiiieieiiieieeiieieeeee et 1
13 201110 INJECLOT, STEAM  .e.viiiiiiieiiciciieiicie ettt 1
14 101677 Nipple (1" NPT X 9" TOE) SST ..ocuiiieiieiiieeeeeieieee et 1
15 100740 BOIt (5/16-18 X 1™) oo 12
16 102376 Washer, flat (5/16") .o 24
17 106013 Washer, 10ck (5/16") SPLit ...ocveviieiiiieieeeeee e 12
18 100154 Nut, plain (5/16-18) ..cueiuiiiiiiiiiicieete e 12
19 108417 Nut (1/2 NPT) Plug, Plastic ......ccooceireirieirieirieircseeeeeee s 4
20 109034 Gasket (1/2 NPT) PIUZ ..oveieieieieeeeeee e 6
21 108418 PIUg (1/2 NPT) PLASHIC...cueeieiieiieiieiieiieieeie ettt 4
22 104584 Nut, plain (1/2-13) oo e 1
23 107589 Washer, flat (1/2") oo 1
110854 SWCH, FLOAL ..vovevoieeeeeeeecee et 1
— 111151 C-clip (2 per float SWItCh) .....c.occveieiiiiiiirinirereecceeeeeeeee e 2
25 110750 Gasket, float SWITCH ...ooiveiiiiii i 1
26 109683 BIOCK Off . 2
27 112257 O TINE ettt b e e 2
28 100547 Locknut (172 NPT) oo 2
29 201041 Washer (7/8" ID x 1/8" THK) .c.ooiiiiiiiriieeeeece e 2
30 107922 Box and Cover, thermostat ............ccceeviieieeiieiieeceecieeieeee et 1
31 107966 Nut, grip (10-32) W/NYLon iNSETt .......cceveeiiiriiriieieeieie e 2
32 109069 Thermostat W/capillary ........ccooveoueeiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
33 106460 Screw (6-32 X 1/4") Truss hd ....ooooeeiiiieeeeeeeeee 2
34 100100 Screw (8-32 x 1/4") Round hd .....coooviiiiiiiiiies 1

151


ljones
3

ljones
4

ljones
7

ljones
—

ljones
24


REPLACEMENT PARTS

FROM
WASH/RINSE
PIPING

0%
@
\
~

TO FINAL

Note: Check Kw rating and voltage stamped
on heater flange of some elements.

Figure 66 — Electric Booster (40°F/22°C Rise)

152



REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRIC BOOSTER (40°F/22°C RISE)

Fig. 66 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 107967 Nut, grip (1/4-20) W/NYION INSCEIT ..c.eevvveriieieiieiieieeieieeieere e 9
2 108576 COVETL, DOOSLET ...t eae e eneeeenns 1
3 111265 Heater - 18KW (208V) (380V/3PH, connected WYE)......c.ccccccevveninnenne. 1
4 111266 Heater - 18KW (240V) (415V/3PH, conected WYE).....cccccevieininrannnne. 1
5 111267 Heater - I8KW (480V) ..o 1
6 111232 Heater - 10KW (208V) (380V/3PH, connected WYE).........ccceevvenenns 2
@ 111233 Heater - 7.5/10KW (44WS) (240V) (415V/3PH, connected WYE)........ 1
8 111234 Heater - TOKW (480V) ..ot 2
111383 Heater - TOKW (575V) (44WS) .ooviiiiieieieeeeeeeeee e 2
111235 Heater - SKW (208V) (380V/3PH connected WYE) (44WS) ................ 1
111236 Heater - SKW (240V) (415V/3PH, connected WYE) (44WS)................ 1
111237 Heater - SKW (480V) (44WS) ..ottt 1
111384 Heater - SKW (575V) (44WS) .o 1
106026 Washer, flat (1/4™) ceoooeee s 7
100003 NUL, PLAIN (1/4-20) .neiieieieieieeeiet ettt ene s 9
106482 Washer, 10k (1/4") SPIIt c..coouiiieiieieee e 9
100141 NUL, SEIP (1/4-20) ettt 4
100734 Bolt (1/4-20 x 1/2") HeX hd ..ceoiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 4
100113 Cap (3/4 NPT) SST ..ot 1
102505 Pipe plug (3/4 NPT) BIass ....cccoccvecieiiieiiniieieeeeieeteie et 1
21 305407 Tank, bOOStEr aSSEMDBLY ......ccverieieiieiiiiiiiere e 1
22 107922 Box cover, theIMOSLAL ........ccuvvviiiiiiiiieie et 1
23 100100 Screw (8-32 x 3/8) Round hd ......cocooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee s 1
24 106460 Screw (6-32 X 3/8) Truss hed ......cooeiiiiiiniieeeeeeee e 2
25 109069 Thermostat, NEAt .........ccooiiviiiiiieeeee e 1
102392 Bushing (3/4 NPT x 1/2 NPT) Brass (44WS).....ccccoevenerineniiiercnee, 2
102567 Nipple (1/2 NPT x 3") Brass (44WS) ....ccoviviriiieieieeieeeeeeeeee e 1
28 102469 NIpPle (3/4 NPT X 2-3/4") oottt 1
102438 Elbow, street (1/2 NPT x 90°) Brass (44WS) ...ocvevieeeieiieeiieiieeieeeens 3
30 102444 Elbow, street (3/4 NPT X 90°) Brass .....cccccvevvieieiieieiecienie e 3
102435 Elbow (1/2 NPT x 90°) Brass (44WS) ....cccceiiirinenenenieieeeeeeeeias 1
32 102442 Elbow (3/4 NPT X 90°) BIass .....cccceevieieriieieeieieeieieeeeie e 1
109925 Fitting, compression (1/2" Copper x 1/2 NPT) (44WS) ....cccccvvvvvenvnenne. 2
109879 Fitting, compression (3/4 NPT X 3/4) COPPer....ccvrierirveeneeienieeieieeeens 1
109880 Fitting, compression (3/4 Copper x 90°) (Not shown) ..........ccccceeeeenncee A/R
107314 TUDING (3/4) COPPET cevveeiiieiieeiieeieeeie ettt ettt e eaeenaee e A/R
107380 TUDING (1/2) COPPEL ettt be e b A/R
107966 Nut, grip (10-32) W/NYION INSETt ...coovvveieieieieiiieie e 4
107033 Washer, flat (F10) ..ooieeiiee e 2
110929 BoOX, thermMOSTAL ....cccevviiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
110930 (0001773 VR 010 ; TR 1
110562 Thermostat, Hi Limit.........ccccooiviiiiiiiiiiie e 1
103217 Connector, sealtite (1/2" X 90%) ..icviiiieiieieieceee e 1
109985 O TINE ittt ettt ettt ettt eae 3
109458 Blockoff, heater (44WS 40° RiS€) ....ccceverereririnienienieieieieeeieeeeeienes 1
112059 Heater 12KW (208V/3PH) (Beginning with S/N 87575 & above) ........ 3
111334 Heater 12KW (240V/3PH) (Beginning with S/N 87575 & above) ........ 3
112059 Heater 12KW (380V/3PH, WYE) (Begin with S/N 87575 & above) .... 3
111334 Heater 12KW (415V/3PH, WYE) (Begin with S/N 87575 & above) .... 3
112060 Heater 12KW (480V/3PH) (Beginning with S/N 87575 & above) ........ 3
112061 Heater 12KW (575V/3PH) (Beginning with S/N 87575 & above) ........ 3
— 110836 Connector, sealtite (1/2" Straight) (Not Shown) .........ccceceiiniinininncne. A/R

153


ljones
34

ljones
33

ljones
31

ljones
29

ljones
27

ljones
26

ljones
13

ljones
12

ljones
11

ljones
10

ljones
9

ljones
7

ljones
44

ljones
—

ljones
45

ljones
46

ljones
47

ljones
49

ljones
48

ljones
50


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Note: Check Kw rating and voltage stamped
on heater flange of some elements.

Figure 67 — Electric Booster (70°F/39°C Rise)

154



REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRIC BOOSTER (70°F/39°C RISE)

Fig. 67 Part

Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

1 107967 Nut, grip (1/4-20) W/NYION INSEIt ....eovviiiiirieiiciieieeiieieeeere e 6

2 106026 Washer, flat (1/4) oo 16

3 108576 COVET, DOOSLET ...eiviieiiiiiiicie ettt ettt ae et eb et save e eaeeeaae s 2

4 100003 NUt, PLAIN (174220 cneeeieiieeieiee et 18

5 106482 Washer, 10k (1/4) SPIIt.....ccveeiieiieeieecieceeeee et 18

6 100113 Cap (374 NPT) SST ..o 2

7 102505 Pipe plug (3/4 NPT) BIass ....cccccceeveeriieieiiieiesieeieee et 2
8 103217 Connector, sealtite (1/2" X 90%) ...oocieriiieiieiereeeeie e A/R

9) 110562 Thermostat, High Limit ...........ccoccovoivivireeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeesnes e 2
— 110836 Connector, sealtite (1-12" Straight) (Not Shown) ........ccceceevievienieienenne. A/R

10 110930 Cover, thermostat - High Limit .......c.ccoceviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 2

11 110929 Box, thermostat - High Limit ........cccccoeviiiiieiiniiiicccieceee e 2

12 107033 Washer, flat (F10) ..oovooieieeee e 4

13 107966 Nut, grip (10-32) W/Nylon INSert ........cccovivvierieieeieieeiee e 6

14 109069 Thermostat, NEat .........cccceiviiiiiiiiee e 2

15 305407 Tank, booster aSSEMDBLY .......ccccveiiiriiiieiei e 2

16 102444 Elbow, street (3/4 NPT X 90°) Brass .....c.cccvevveevierienieenieeieesieeeveeniee e 4

109879 Fitting, compression (3/4 NPT X 3/4) COPPET....ccccvvevuiieerieireieerereeenns 4
— 109880 Fitting, compression (3/4 Copper x 90°) (Not shown) ............cceevevenene A/R
102104 TUDING (3/4) COPPEL evneiiieiieeiieieetieie ettt ettt ae s enseeneens A/R

111319 Screw (6-32 X 1/2") Truss Rd......cocovevieiininiiiiiiccccceeeee s 4

100141 NUL, GIIP (1/4-20) ettt 12

109682 Cover, thermostat DOX ....cc.vvviiiiiiiiiiie e 1

100734 Bolt (1/4-20 X 1") HeX hd .eouveiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 12

314102 Box, dual thermOStat .........ccoeviiiiiiceieeceee e 1

309319 Bracket - 2 Thermostats..........ccoeoviiriririnineneneeeeeeeeecee e 1

100100 Screw (8-32 x 1/4") Round hd.......c..coeiiininiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinceces 2

102525 Tee (3/4 NPT x 1/2 NPT x 3/4 NPT) Brass ......cccceveveeveecieieieieeeeeeene 1

104682 Thermometer - 2" St .....coouiiiiiiiieieeiee et 1

100184 NIpple (3/4 NPT) ClOSC....cueevieeieiieiieiieiiesieeeeete et 1

314908 Base = 2 Tank .....oouereriiieiee e 1

111308 Heater Element - 9KW (208V) (380V/3PH, connected WYE) .............. 3

111305 Heater Element - 9KW (240V) (415V/3PH, connected WYE) .............. 3

108579 Heater Element - OKW (480V) ..c.vvioiiiiiieieeie et 3

109985 O TN ettt ettt ettt a ettt ettt ne et e aeenen 3

111122 Heater Element - 9KW (575V) 40° RiS€ ..cceverieiienienieieieiecececeeee 4

111265 Heater Element - I8KW (208V) ..ocuvivieiiiieieeieeieeeee et 2

111266 Heater Element - I8KW (240V) ..ocuviiieiiiieieieeetee e 2

111267 Heater Element - 18KW (480V) ....cooiirininininiicicicccecceceeeceees 2

112059 Heater 12KW (208V/3PH) (Beginning with S/N 87575 and above) ...... 3

111334 Heater 12KW (240V/3PH) (Beginning with S/N 87575 and above) ...... 3

112059 Heater 12KW (380V/3PH, WYE) (Begin with S/N 87575 and above) .. 3

111334 Heater 12KW (415V/3PH, WYE) (Begin with S/N 87575 and above) .. 3

112060 Heater 12KW (480V/3PH) (Beginning with S/N 87575 and above) ...... 3

112061 Heater 12KW (575V/3PH) (Beginning with S/N 87575 and above) ...... 3

109458 Block off plate ....oooieiieeeeeee e 1

155


ljones
9

ljones
17

ljones
38

ljones
39

ljones
40

ljones
42

ljones
41

ljones
43


REPLACEMENT PARTS

1R072

(8)
=92
/‘@V/&‘

1N0O
J1VSNIANOD

LV3H YNVL Oly_,

2

A104INVIN
JSNIH TVNI4 OL

Figure 68 — K2 Steam Booster

156



K2 STEAM BOOSTER

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Fig. 68 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
@ 311654 Booster-K2 (Includes items 2-4, 9) ...c.oovevvieiiiieieeieieeeee e 1
2 315596 Support bracket-DOOSEET........ccvevieiieieiieiere e 2
3 105725 Coupling, red 1" X 3/4" Bl ..ooiiiiiiiiiiireeeeecceeceeee e 2
4 105803 Nipple 3/4" NPT close Bl ......ocooiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeee e 5
5 105738 Elbow, red 3/4" NPT X 1/2" NPT Bl...coooiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeee e 1
6 105782 Nipple 172" NPT €lose Bl ...c..ooviiiiiiiiciiiiceeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
7 105778 Union 172" NPT B .o 1
8 111380 Steam trap 1/2" NPT ...oooiiieeeeeee e 1
9 102442 EIbow 3/4" NPT X 90° DIASS ..cevevvevieeieiieiieiieieeiesiesieieieieeeeseese e eee s 2
10 102489 Nipple 3/4" NPT x 2 1/2" NPT DIass ...cccoeeveerieieieieieieeeieeee e 1
11 102444 Elbow street 3/4" NPT X 90° Brass ......cccoceeeeiieienieieneee e 2
12 100571 Union 3/4" NPT DIASS .eeveieieiieiieieeieeiesie st 1
13 100184 Nipple 3/4" NPT ClOSE DIass ......cceveervieieriieiesiieieeiieie e 2
14 107550 Pressure regulating valve 3/4" ........coovoieiieierieeeee e 1
15 110768 Strainer, line 3/4" NPT Drass........ccceevvieviieiiieiiecieecieeciee et 1
16 100599 CroSs 3/4" NPT DIaSS ..ooouieieeiieiieiieie ettt 1
17 109879 Fitting compression (3/4" NPT Male x 3/4" Copper) ...c.cccocevvvereevenncne 1
18 104649 Valve, relief 3/4" NPT DIaSS ...oooveiieeiiiceiee et 1
19 102392 Bushing, red 3/4" NPT x 1/2" NPT brass .......ccccceevieviereerieieeieereieeenns 1
20 109069 Thermostat W/Capillary ..........cccocvevierieiienieieee e 1
21 107922 Box & cover, thermoOStat .........c.ccovieiieiiiiiieeie e 1
22 100100 Screw 8-32 x 3/8" round head..........ccceeevieiiieiiiiiiieeee e 1
23 106460 Screw 6-32 x 3/8" truss head..........ooceiiiiiiiiiii 1
24 106485 Union elbow 3/4" NPT female .........cccooeviniiinineieeeeeeecee 1
109887 Valve, 501en0id 3/4" NPT .......coiviimieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
— 109903 Repair Kit, solenoid valve (3/4"NPT) ...cccccvevevieiieieieeiee e 1
111472 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (3/4" NPT) 120V coil) .....cccecerennnne. 1
105752 Tee, 3/4" NPT Bl 1
103522 Bushing, reducer (1" NPT x 3/4" NPT) Bl ....cccoooiiiiiiiiiiieceeee 1
105771 Tee (1-1/4" NPT x 1/2" NPT x 1-1/4" NPT) Bl ...covveiiiieieenne 1
102402 Bushing, reducer (1/2" NPT x 1/4" NPT) Bl ..coooeiiiiiicee, 1
100123 Petcock, (1/4" NPT male) brass ........cccceevevierieiienienieseeie e 1
105875 Nipple (1-1/4" NPT X 3") Brass......ccoceeeeererenenienieieieieeeeeeseeeerenie e 1
100263 Strainer, line (1-1/4" NPT) Drass.......cccceevveveieeiiieiieeeecee e 1
102490 Nipple, (3/4" NPT X 3 1/2") BIass ...ccceeeeereieeeieieieieeeeeeeee e 1
100147 Elbow street (1/2"NPT x 90°) Bl ...ccooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
107488 Nipple (172" NPT X 3 1/2") B .ooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
107314 Tubing 3/4" copper (44KB, KL44, S4KB) ...ccccoceieviniiiiiiniiceenceen A/R
109880 Fitting 3/4" x 3/4" x 90° (44KB, KL44, 54KB) ....ccceeeviereieieiereeenene 1
109910 Fitting, compression 1/2" x 1/2" X 90° (44WS) ..eoviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 1
107380 Tubing 1/2" copper (A44WS) ..o A/R
109879 Fitting, (3/4" NPT x 3/4" Copper) (44KB, KL44, 54KB) ......cccccceoveneee 1
109925 Fitting, compression (1/2" NPT x 1/2" Copper) (44WS) ....cceevvvvvecveennns 1

157


ljones
25

ljones
—

ljones
41

ljones
40

ljones
39

ljones
38

ljones
37

ljones
36

ljones
1


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 69 — Thrush Steam Booster (40°F/22°C -70°F/39°C Rise)

158



REPLACEMENT PARTS

THRUSH STEAM BOOSTER
(40°F/22°C & 70°F/39°C RISE)

Fig. 69 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

1 107211 Union EIbow 1" X 90° NPT Bl ...ocooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

2 105847 Nipple close 1" NPT Bl....oooovioiiiiiieicieeeeeeeeee e 2

3 105774 Teered 1 1/2" X 1" X 1" NPT Bl.cooioiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee, 1

4 105881 Nipple close 1 1/2" NPT Bl ..cccoooiiiieiieieiieeeeeee e 1

5 101249 Strainer 1ine 1 1/2" NPT ....oooiiiiiieeeeeeeceee et 1

6 100123 Cock GAUEE 1/4" .o e 1

7 102402 Bushing red 1/2" X 1/4" NPT ..ottt 1

8 112346 Tee red 1" x 3/4" X 172" NPT oo 1

9 105803 NIpple CloSe 3/4" NPT ....ccvoiiiieieeeeieeeee et 3
109887 Valve, 3/4" NPT oo 1
— 109903 Repair Kit, solenoid valve (3/4"NPT) ...c.ccveerieieiee e 1
E) 111472 Replacement coil, solenoid valve (3/4" NPT) 120V coil) ....ccceecveeenneee 1
11 105779 Union 3/4" NPT Bl ..o 1
12 100978 Bushing red 1/2" X 3/4" Bl ...ooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
13 107500 Elbow street 1/12" X 90" ..o 1
14 101061 Nipple close 1 1/4" NPT DIass ......cccoeveeeveniiriiesiieieeieieeiere e 1
15 100583 Tee 1 1/4" x 3/4" X 3/4" NPT DIass.....cccoeceeererienieieieieieieieeeee e 1
16 102392 Bush red 3/4" X 1/2" NPT DIrass .....ccccoeceerieienieieeieie e 1
17 100128 Fenwal Thermostat..........ccveieiieiiiiieieeeeee e 1
18 102490 Nipple 3/4"NPT X 3 1/2" NPT Drass ....ccccceeeeeviecieeieieeiereeeeve e 1
19 104649 Relief Valve 3/4" ..o 1
20 102521 Tee 3/4" NPT DIASS .ouveuveueiiiiieiieiieieeieetesie ettt 1
21 109879 Fitting Comp 7/8" OD x 3/4" NPT male.........ccccoverrevrerieieieieieeeeeeeee 2
22 102444 Elbow street 3/4" NPT X 90" NPT brass ......ccccceeveriereneeneiieiesieieeeeene 1
23 102399 Bushing red 1-1/4" NPT X 3/4" DIass ......cccecererenienieneeieieeeeeeeeee e 1
24 112354 Tee red 1" x 1/2" X 3/4" NPT Bl..oouvoiiiiiicieeceeeeeeee e 1
25 105782 Nipple close 172" NPT Bl ..c.ooouioiieiiiieieeeee et 3
26 111380 Steam trap 1/2" NPT ..o e 1
27 105778 Union 1/2" NPT Bl ..ot 1
28 100147 Elbow street 1/2" NPT x 90° BI ....ocviiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 1
29 112349 Bushing red 1-1/2" NPT X 1/2" Bl ...ooiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee e 1
30 112308 Amtrol Steam BOOSLET ........cceviiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 1
31 105749 PLug 3/4" NPT Bl oo 1

159


ljones
10

ljones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

1R074

Figure 70 — Thrush Steam Booster
(80°F/44°C Rise)

160



REPLACEMENT PARTS

THRUSH STEAM BOOSTER
(80°F/44°C RISE)

Fig. 70 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

1 112341 Bushing red 2" X 3/4" Bl....ooioiiieeeieee e 1

2 105731 Elbow street 3/4" X 90" Bl ...ooooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 1

3 103465 Bushing red 3/4" X 1/2" Bl ..ociiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 1

4 105782 Nipple close 1/2" NPT Bl ...coooioiiiieiicieieeeeee e 3

5 105778 Union 1/2" NPT Bl ..ot 1

6 111380 Steam trap 1/2" NPT ..o 1

7 112354 Tee red 1" x 1/2" X 3/4" NPT Bl .coioiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 1

8 105780 Union 1" NPT Bl 1

9 105860 Nipple 1" NPT X 8" Bl..ioiiiiiiiiieieceeeeeeeee e 1
10 110196 Teered 1" x 1" X 1-1/2" NPT Bl..c.ooiiiiiiiiininececcccceeeeen 1
11 106606 Nipple 1-1/2" NPT X 6" Bl.cooioioieieiieiieiecieeeeeee e 1
12 101249 Strainer Line 1-1/2" NPT Bl ....ccoooioiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeie e 1
13 105749 PIug 3/4" NPT Bl oo 1
14 105847 Nipple close 1" NPT Bl....ccooovioiiiiiieiiceeeeeeeeeee e 4
15 100123 Gauge COCK 1/4" oottt 1
16 112358 Tee red 1" x 1" X 1/4" NPT Bl .ooiiiiiiiiecccccccecee 1
17 110005 Valve, 1" NPT SEAM ......oooivieiiiieeeeee e 1
18 110120 Steam COIl 120V .o 1
19 110007 Repair Kit 1" StEAIM ..o.eeviieiiecii ettt 1
20 105733 Elbow 1" NPT X 90° Bl ..o 1
21 105851 Nipple 1" NPT X 2 172" Bllioiiiiiiiiinceeeeeeeee e 1
22 100979 Bushing red 1 1/2" x 1" NPT Bl ....cooiiiiiininiiicccccceen 1
23 107500 Elbow street 1-1/2" NPT X 90° Bl......ccooiiieiiiiieieeeeeeeee e 1
24 100983 Bushing red 2" x 1-1/2" NPT Bl.....ccoooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 1
25 109879 Fitting com 7/8" OD X 3/4" NPT male ......cccceeieiniiiiiieiiecieeee 2
26 102442 EIDOW 3/4" X 90" DIasS ...c.eeveuieuieiieiieiieieeie ettt 1
27 102444 Elbow street 3/4" X 90" Drass .......cccceerererenenenienieieeeeieeeeeieee e 1
28 100184 Nipple close 3/4" NPT DIass ....c.ccceecverveeieriieieniieieeiieie e enes 3
29 100571 UnNion 3/4" NPT DIASS ..ccuvievuieiiieiieeie ettt aeeeveesaeevee e 1
30 106583 Bushing red 2" x 3/4" NPT DIass .....ccccccevievienieienieieieee e 1
31 106498 Bushing red 2" x 1-1/4" NPT Brass.......ccccceevererienieeneee e 1
32 101061 Nipple close 1-1/4" NPT DIass ......ccceeveevverrieieniieiieiieieereereeeesre e sie e 1
33 100583 Tee 1 1/4" X 3/4" X 3/4" DIASS ..ecuevviieiiiiriinieiesieieieeeeee e 1
34 100128 Fenwal Thermostat.........c.coveiiiiiiiiinineseeeee e 1
35 102392 Bushing red 3/4" NPT x 1/2" NPT Brass .....ccccceccerievereeresreiesieeeeeans 1
36 102521 Tee 3/4" NPT DIASS .oeeeeiieieieiiieieeiiete ettt 1
37 104649 Relief valve 3/4" NPT ..o 1
38 112355 PIUg 2" NPT Bl .o 1
39 112309 Amtrol Steam BOOSLET .........ccveiiiiiiiiiriieeeeeeeeee e 1

161



REPLACEMENT PARTS

162

@) (@)

| /

\
\ ©

| —

O
®®®:l:|
NSNS
o O o O o O o O
o[[e[]@ o[[e[[o o[le[Jo o[[e[[@
e e e e
= e e e
RIRIE RIRIE RIIE RIRIE
OO0 O OO0 O OO0 O O8O
O Ol
[ © \ o

Figure 71 — Control Panel, Electric Booster (70°F/39°C Rise)



REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL, ELECTRIC BOOSTER (70°F/39°C RISE)

Fig. 71 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
(1) 111827 Contractor - 60A - 3 Pole (208V-240V) 44/66WS ........cccccvvirvirinenenns 3
2) 111827 Contractor - 60A - 3 Pole (208-240V) 44/66WS.......ccccoveveoiivninininnens 1
2 111827 Contractor - 60A - 3 Pole (208-240V) 44/66WS
111827 Contractor - 60A - 3 Pole (380V, 415V, 480V) 44/66WS  ........c......... 1
3 111827 Contractor - 60A - 3 Pole (208V-240V, 480V, 575V) ..covvevveeciieieeene 1
4 111827 Contractor - 60A - 3 Pole (380V, 415V) cviviiiiiiiiieeeeeeceeeeeee e 1
5 313774 Control CabINEt ......ccuevuiiiiieieieieee e 1
6 106482 Washer, 10k (1/4") SPIIt c..eevieeieieeieieeiee et 4
7 100734 Bolt (1/4-20 x 1/2") HeX Nd ..cooviiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
8 313743 INNET PANEL ... 1
9 110920 Connector, sealtite (1" X 90°) ...cciiviieiieiieeeeee e 2
108424 Fuse block (208V-240V) (Prior to S/N 85303) ....cceevvivveiiiieiieieieeins 3
— 180171 Fuse block (208V-240V) (Beginning with S/N 85303 and above) ........ 1
11 180171 Fuse block (380V, 415V) .. 3
12 180171 Fuse block (480V) (575 V)it 2
13 180060 Fuse 70A, 250V (208V-240V) ....cciiiiiiieieeeeeeeee e 6
14 180042 Fuse 100A, 300V (208V) .ottt 3
15 108448 Fuse 90A, 250V (240V) .o 3
16 180176 Fuse 60A, 600V (380V, 415V, 480V) ..coiviiirieieieeeeeeeeee e 3
180175 Fuse 50A, 600V (380V, 415V, 480V) ..coeririninieieieeieieeeeeeeese e 3
— 180173 Fuse 40A (208V-240V) 44/66WS .....ooveieeieeieeeieieeeee s 3
18 180174 Fuse 45A, 600V (380V, 480V, 575V) oot 6
19 180172 Fuse 35A, 600V (415V, 575V) ittt 6
20 108498 Label, fUSE @MPS ....ooovveiiiiieieciieieeecteee ettt A/R
21 108615 Label, machine electrical CONNECHION .........ceeeveveieeueeiiiieeeeeee e 1
22 104873 Label, Sround.........ccooveeieiieiieeiieieeee e 1
23 103310 Lug, Sround .......cccoveviiiiiiiiiic s 1
24 109014 Terminal block (208V-240V, 380V, 415V) .ooiieiieeeieeeee e 1
25 313744 Cover, control CabINEt ............coovviiiiiiiiiiie e 1
26 100097 Screw (10-32 x 1/2") Truss Nd....ccooeiiiiiiieeeeeee e 2
27 110849 Din rail (480V, 575V/3PH)....ccoioiiiiiiiiiiiseieeeeeeeeeee e A/R
28 110900 End stop (480V, 575V/3PH) ..c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieneceeeeeeeee e 2
110912 Terminal block (480V, S7T5V/3PH) ....ccoooivieiiiieieeeeeeeee e 3
29 109014 Terminal block (208-240, 380V, 415V)
(Do not use items 27, 28 with P/N 109014) .....c.ccovvvviiiiiiiieeiiereeeene 1
— 701156-1  Control Cabinet Assy. (208V)
(Includes items 1, 3, 5-8, 10, 14, 15, 20-26) ...ccvevvereieiiinininenencnienens 1
— 701156-2  Control Cabinet Assy. (240V)
(Includes items 1, 3, 5-8, 10, 13, 15, 20-26) ...ccvereeieieieieieeeeeeeieeeins 1
— 701156-3  Control Cabinet Assy. (480V)
(Includes items 2, 3, 5-8, 12, 16, 17, 20-29) c..ooveiicieiieieieeeere e 1
— 701156-4  Control Cabinet Assy. (380V)
(Includes items 2, 4-8, 11, 16, 18, 20-26) ....covevvererieiiiiieicieceenencens 1
— 701156-5  Control Cabinet Assy. (415V)
(Includes items 2, 4-8, 11, 16, 19-26) ....ccceeeveieeiieiieiieieeeeeeeee e 1
— 701176-6  Control Cabinet Assy. (575V)
(Includes items 2, 4-8, 11, 16, 18, 19-26) ....eeeruiriieieieeieieeeeeeeae 1

163


ljones
2

ljones
2

ljones
1

ljones
10

ljones
17

ljones
29

ljones
—

ljones
—

ljones
—

ljones
—

ljones
—

ljones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

PP
/

S (0
‘90
S| (0
‘90

ISEN
|
05,
2 |©
Ols
028,
2 |©
Ols
%EJéaa

Figure 72 — Control Panel, Electric Booster (40°F/22°C Rise)

164



REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL, ELECTRIC BOOSTER (40°F/22°C RISE)

Fig. 72 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.

1 100734 Bolt (1/4-20 x 1/2") HeX hd ..c.oooiiiiiiiiiieceeeeeee e 4

2 313774 Control CabINEt ......ccevueriiiiiiiiieieeccet et 1

3 313743 INNET PANEL ...t 1

4 109014 Terminal BIOCK .....ooouiiiiiieee e 1

5 103310 LUg, Sround ......cc.oooiiiiiiiiieeee e 1

6 104873 Label, Zround.........ccooveiiiieiicieeieceete ettt 1

7 108615 Label, machine electrical CONNECHION .........cceeveeveieeeeeeiiiieeeeee e 1

8 108498 Label, fUSe amMPS .....oceeiiiieieciieieeeeeee et 2

9 106482 Washer, 10k (1/4") SPIIt c..eeeiieieiieieieeee e 4
108424 Fuse block (208V-240V) 44KB/PRB (Prior to S/N 85303) .....c.cocvneeee. 2
10 180171 Fuse block (208V-240V) 44KB/PRB (Beginning S/N 85303 & above) 2
11 180171 Fuse block (380V, 415V, 575V) it 2
12 180171 Fuse block (480V) (575V) ettt 1
180060 Fuse 70A, 600V (208V-240V) 44KB/KPRB ......ccccccoiiiiiiiniiiicncnee, 6
— 180175 Fuse 50A, 600V (240V/TPH) ...coooiiiiiiieieieeeeeieeeeee s 8
@ 180173 Fuse 40A, 600V (240V/3PH) ..oooviiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 9
14 180176 Fuse 60A, 600V (480V) ..ottt 3
15 180172 Fuse 35A, 600V (575V) i 6
16 180174 Fuse 45A, 600V (208-240V, 380V, 415V) ooiiiiiiieeececeeeec e, 6
17 100097 Screw (10-32 X 1/2") Truss Rd.....ccvveieeiieieiieieceee e 2
18 111827 Contractor - 60 Amp, 3 Pole (208V-240V) ...oooeiieieeeeeeeeee e 2
19 111827 Contractor - 60 Amp, 3 Pole (480V) ....coviririiiieeeeeeeeee 1
20 111827 Contractor - 60 Amp, 3 Pole (208-240V, 380V, 415V, 575V) ...ccoeeueeeee. 2
21 110920 Connector, sealtite (1" X 90°) ..ooioieiiiiiiiciecieeeeie et 2
22 313744 Cover, CONtrol CADINET ..........oooviiiiiieiiiee et 1
— 701336-1  Control Cabinet Assy. (208V-240V) (Includes items 1-8, 10, 13, 18) .... 1
— 701336-5  Control Cabinet Assy. (480V) (Includes items 1-8, 12, 14, 19) .............. 1
— 700985-7  Control Cabinet Assy. (380V) (Includes items 1-8, 11, 16, 20) .............. 1
— 700985-8  Control Cabinet Assy. (415V) (Includes items 1-8, 11, 16, 20) .............. 1
— 700985-5  Control Cabinet Assy. (575V) (Includes items 1-8, 11, 15, 20) .............. 1

165


ljones
10

ljones
13

ljones
—

ljones
—

ljones
—

ljones
—

ljones
—

ljones
—


REPLACEMENT PARTS

—— e ———

Figure 73 — Vent Hood Assembly

166



REPLACEMENT PARTS

VENT HOOD ASSEMBLY

Fig. 73 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
@ 401487 Vent Stack Assembly (Includes items 2-5) .....ccoovverieriiiieneiieieeieieeeee 1
2 201589 Regulator ASSEMDbLY .......c.c.coveiiiiiiiiiiiireeeee e 1
3 112258 Nut, WinG (1/4-20 SST) ..cueeieieeieeieiieie ettt 1
4 108954 Nut, grip (6-32) W/Nylon iNSeIt .......ccoirieiiiiiiiieieeieieeee e 4
5 104883 Screw (6-32 x 3/8") Round hd.......c.ooeiiiiniiie s 4
6 307228 VEnt NOO ..o 1
7 100734 Bolt (1/4-20 x 1/2") HexX Rd ...voviieiiiieieieeeeeeee e 4
8 100141 NUL, GIIP (1/4-20) oottt 4
9 107015 Screw (4-40 x 1/4") Round hd.........ccocoieiiiiiieiiiiiceec e 2
10 107016 Nut, grip (4-40) W/Nylon INSEIt .......ccooerieriiriiiieieeieeeee e 2
11 109158 Nameplate “Champion”...........cccooviiieriiiiiiieiiieeieeeere e 1
— 401889-S  Vent Hood Assembly (Includes items 1-10) ......coovrveriiiienieienieiene, —

167


ljones
—

ljones
1


REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 74 — Dish Racks

168



REPLACEMENT PARTS

DISH RACKS
Fig. 74 Part
Item No. No. Part Description Qty.
1 101285 RACK, POZ vttt ettt enaens 1
2 101273 Rack, COMDBINALION ........c...ooieiiiiiiieeeee e 1

169



)

12

120V CONTROLS L1 L2 L3
NOTES: NOTE
PCB 24 GND
1. WIRE NO. 7 AND 8 ARE CONNECTED TOGETHER IN JUNCTION BOX. TINE FOR SINGLE PHASE
2. WHEN TABLE LIMIT SWITCH IS USED, SEPARATE WIRE 7 AND 8, o (@) r--J20VFANSIGNAL ___ 2 IFI_~ MOTOR CONNECTION
WIRE TABLE LIMIT SWITCH (TLS) AS SHOWN. H ! ! o Q9 - OMIT LINE L3 ’
WHEN MACHINE IS SUPPLIED WITH MOTORIZED RACK ADVANCE (MRA) o o " 6o 1 OA H | | 1 MOL M
AND A 120V TLS IS USED, CONNECT WIRES INTO DISH MACHINE : | :
JUNCTION BOX. DISCONNECT WIRE 7 AND ADD TLS IN SERIES. —\Q/— 1OFF ON  (IFUSED) 1 BWR.SW. (IF USED) o TN~ X o 0
3. JUMPER TO BE USED WHEN IDLE PUMP IS NOT USED. Lo 1 2> C N AX 1 DRIVE
4. USE JUMPER WHEN DOOR SAFETY SWITCHES ARE NOT USED. 2 7 ( ) P) MOTOR
5. BR RELAY USED WITH A BUILT IN BOOSTER, WITHOUT BUILT VTt o |o———(P) —o N X
IN BOOSTER A JUMPER BETWEEN WIRE 50 AND 70 IS USED. b ! TLS ISO DRIVE OFF ON 3MOL 3M 6
START | --=0-- (IF USED) o
[ s S 1 7 WASH
L | | — N\~ X
10 3CR , STOP 4 21 159 | ~1m TMOL , e 8 MOTOR
i J\/_/X_/'O_'
1CR RACK SWITCH SWITCH RELAY CR R
SEE NOTE 1,2
2CR FINAL RINSE SWITCH RELAY ~CR 2
3CR DOOR SAFETY SWITCH RELAY _/
4CR WASH FILL HOLD-IN RELAY 7 1CFR 9 2 FU1 Fu2
6CR TABLE LIMIT SWITCH HOLD-IN RELAY ™M 120V
™ DRIVE MOTOR CONTACTOR WA )_OK(IEB DETERGENT SIGNAL 2 . LINE V
| FE
1MOL DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD SEENOTE3 —>| | 17120V %
3M WASH MOTOR CONTACTOR ISO (IF USED) 3M 162 \LT/ 2
3MOL WASH MOTOR OVERLOAD WASH /O\
5M BLOWER MOTOR CONTACTOR i ' 3MOL
. o152 | Mo 2
5MOL BLOWER MOTOR OVERLOAD 'OFF ON |
BC- BOOSTER HEAT CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE R
BR BOOSTER RELAY P 5MOL 5M 62
BWR.SW.| BLOWER SWITCH ~SEE NOTE 5 L2 < A 3 BLOWER
CR HOLD-IN RELAY L3 <—o ALY o 4 MOTOR
CWTS COLD WATER THERMOSTAT 4CR 14 5 (IF USED)
DSS DOOR SAFETY SWITCH )_O;‘/FC S0 (IF USED)
FU FUSE/FUSE BLOCK )
WASH HEAT ELECTRIC HEAT ONLY 7N
FV FILL VALVE i Poommooeos S He
HC- HEAT CONTACTOR T 60 Q{CH LIS 16 Q 20 ISKWTANKHEAT .
b ’ L1213 2 1
HLTS HIGH LIMIT THERMOSTAT R ! !
86 3? HLTS | 89 \BCH 24 i |
1SO ISOLATION SWITCH (IF USED) : o : ) o | FU HC1 38 10KW !
LT ISOLATION SWITCH LIGHT (IF USED) i 873{ CHLTS ! 90 GBCZ 2 i o] oy a4 i
MSW MOTOR STOP SWITCH (IF USED) : 889{CHLTS | 91 BC3 2} i of fok—] 35 i
PCB POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER [ = J C ) of i
RSW RACK SWITCH ! FOR 3 PHASE SKW
4 17 CWv_ 2 i i
RV RINSE VALVE @ T (IF USED) :. BEIH(A CONNECTION 37 _E
% CONTROL TRANSFORMER 10% 2 S
TLS TABLE LIMIT SWITCH — i EFU
42 24V 46 !
TR PUMP TIMER 24V CONTROLS :
TS THERMOSTAT !
43 ~\1CR |
/ i
i FOR 3 PHASE
W 44 GZCR ' Y CONNECTION
' ONLY
. 49 (T)BCR__46 N
: u : 32 -E
s<—SEE NOTE 4 i FU HCA !
: o] to 10KW i
WFSW 52 4ACR 46 i 33 |
i i 34 E
% 4CR | ! of top—_ |
o098 o] i i FOR 1 PHASE sk
5 ' ! CONNEGTION ONLY |
| 1 35 H
__________ 86.........()BCR..46.|
RS SPECIFIED PER ORDERTO DISCONNECT SWITCH. REV. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY REV. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY 44/54aKB
ALL POWER SUPPLIED TO EACH CONNECTION POINT
MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ELECTRIC CODES. E |RENONE HC2 ON1PHTANK HEAT 94-11 AL H |CHANGE BR RELAY NOTE 960214 AL Champion STEAM/ELECTRIC
DR.BY A.LANNI SCALE 1=1 E__ [MOVE ISO TO OTHER SIDE OF 4CR 94-11 AL | ADDED AUX CONTACTS TO ISO SWITCH 5MAY97 JCN REV.
DATE | 94-11-15 SHEET 1 OF 1 G |REMOVE MOTOR SWITCH, ADD FAN SWITCH 950525 AL J  |REDRAWN POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BRREAKER 2FEB9S JCN The Dishwashing Machine Specialists B 70 O 9 3 O




120V CONTROLS /r 5

LINE
NOTES: \@( ° _ _120VFANSIGNAL _ _ L2 L3 o
1. WIRE NO. 7 AND 8 ARE CONNECTED TOGETHER IN JUNCTION BOX o o ! 10A ! GND
——— 1 05
2. WHEN TABLE LIMIT SWITCH IS USED, SEPARATE WIRE 7 AND 8, hgd e o B BWR.SW. (IF USED) FOR SINGLE PHASE
WIRE TABLE LIMIT SWITCH (TLS) AS SHOWN. Lop | 77 P jOFF ON __ (IF USED) c foXe) — MOTOR CONNECTION,
WHEN MACHINE IS SUPPLIED WITH MOTORIZED RACK ADVANCE (MRA) 7 é( ) OMIT LINE L3
AND A 120V TLS IS USED, CONNECT WIRES INTODISHMACHINE || mmm e e e e e e e e - —>(P 1MOL 1M
JUNCTION BOX. DISCONNECT WIRE 7 AND ADD TLS IN SERIES ISO DRIVE o 0
3. JUMPER TO BE USED WHEN IDLE PUMP IS NOT USED. (IF USED) 21 DRIVE
4. USE JUMPER WHEN DOOR SAFETY SWITCHES ARE NOT USED. [ O——o | X\~ X
5. BR RELAY USED WITH A BUILT IN BOOSTER, WITHOUT BUILT d 10 SCE}( I' % 1 g ! ] 159 | O1 o) fo-24 o—" A, X 2 MOTOR
IN BOOSTER A JUMPER BETWEEN WIRE 50 AND 70 IS USED, | |
(OFF ON _ |
SEE NOTE 1,2
: C
2
3MOL 3M o6
120V o | N~ X
1CR RACK SWITCH RELAY 13 HDETERGENT SIGNAL 2 7 WASH
o df —o | N~ X
2CR FINAL RINSE SWITCH RELAY Lo ALY 8 MOTOR
3CR DOOR SAFETY SWITCH RELAY FU2
4CR WASH FILL HOLD-IN RELAY
6CR TABLE LIMIT SWITCH HOLD-IN RELAY LINE V
7CR BOOSTER HEAT HOLD-IN RELAY —
1M DRIVE MOTOR CONTACTOR 1] 120V ]2
1MOL DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD
3M WASH MOTOR CONTACTOR |
3MOL WASH MOTOR OVERLOAD 1OEF ON _ ! 70 5
5M BLOWER MOTOR CONTACTOR | Lemeen
2CR BR | €«—  SEENOTE5 5MOL 5M
5MOL BLOWER MOTOR OVERLOAD 62
L—olfo—< | L1 <—o
AS ARC SUPPRESSOR o ol R L2 < AX 3 BLOWER
BC- BOOSTER CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE 4CR 14 14 ¢W®—< AN~X 4 MOTOR
BR BOOSTER RELAY Y (IF USED) L3 (IF USED)
BWR.SW. | BLOWER SWITCH Fo—
WASH HEAT ELECTRIC HEAT ONLY
= mew— 403 15 1s 50 ¢ HLTS, HC1
DSS DOOR SAFETY SWITCH 0—:—0 o—1—4 O—% : 16 O
OFFON! = ==
FU FUSE/FUSE BLOCK L—=2 15KW TANK HEAT
FV FILL VALVE (IF USED) 42 24V CONTROLS 46 1123~~~ ~ " T T IITTpTT T :
HC- HEAT CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE I
HLTS HIGH LIMIT THERMOSTAT (IF USED) AS S FU HCA 33 10KW :
1SO ISOLATION SWITCH (IF USED) o] Foy a4 :
CR 43 ™\1CR 35 I
LT ISOLATION LIGHT (IF USED) 170 CR 60— 520 l O o] Fo— !
MSW MOTOR STOP SWITCH (IF USED) 10 O—< I
o] (AS of 36 skw !
PCB POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER FORT3 %4 C?SE o :
RSW RACK SWITCH . | 42 . a4 /~2CR 46 s 8EI|__YA NNECTION . !
RV RINSE VALVE BOOSTER HEAT oIS 186 egoHLTS 89 O ) -/ -7 -
1 CONTROL TRANSFORMER 7CR ! | I ! N
LS TABLE LIMIT SWITCH ] |172 l ¢ G{TS = g LS : = OB 2 AS P : FU
L OFF ON REE L BB HLIS | W_49 3CR !
R PUMP TIMER (IF USED) o ___ ¢ G0 © I
TS THERMOSTAT ! 1
_____ '<—SEE NOTE 4 :
WFSXV 52 ACR o : FOR 3 PHASE
Y CONNECTION
CR : ONLY
80—5334 N
___________ . 32 0
DIAGRAM STATE | GASBOOSTERSIGNAL | FU HC1 |
POWER OFF 10 ! ! ol ol 10kw |
DOORS CLOSED | (IF USED) J' : 33 |
TANKS EMPTY ity | '
120V 34 |
IR o I r- AS- - % ot or— |
e I ! | FOR 1 PHASE \
427 24v 46 42 ___JLS 96 __¢- 6CR__46_, CONNECTION ONLY Skw
35
________________________________ J
CUSTOMER TO SUPPLY RATED VOLTAGE/PHASE/Hz,
AS SPECIFIED PER ORDER TO DISCONNECT SWITCH. REV. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY REV. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY 44/54KB
ALL POWER SUPPLIED TO EACH CONNECTION POINT -
MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ELECTRIC CODES. || ADDED MOTOR AUX CONTACTS TO SO CKT sMAY97 | JON L | ADDED NEW BOOSTER LOGIC 3DEC99 | JCN champlon STEAM/ELECTRIC
DR.BY A.LANNI SCALE J REDRAWN POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER 2FEB98 JCN M REMOVED UNUSED CWT REFERENCE 40CT01 JCN . . . - B 70 O 9 3 O REV.
DATE | 15NOve4 [SHEET 1 OF 1 K | ADDED GAS BOOSTER SIGNAL 120N | JCN N | ADDED ARC SUPPRESSORS 1FEB02 | JCN The Dishwashing Machine Specialists N




1CR RACK SWITCH RELAY 120V CONTROLS /I\ L1 L2 L3
2cR FINAL RINSE SWITCH RELAY 1 2 NOTE
3cR DOOR SAFETY SWITCH RELAY PCB ol GND FOR SINGLE PHASE 15KW BOOSTER HEAT
4CR WASH FILL HOLD IN RELAY LINE é) o 120V FAN SIGNAL Y 50 o @ MOTOR GONNECTION, i L2 L3 H
5CR PREWASH FILL HOLD IN RELAY H [ 1 2() OMITLINELS : i f I?l) :
6CR TABLE LIMIT SWITCH HOLD IN RELAY (@] (@] : 10A IHI : | : 110 :
om B00STER HEAT HOLD-IN RELAY _\O/_ IOI::)F C;;N IFU? ! BWR.SW. (IF USED) T 1MOL 1M 0 | FU E|_C|.l 10KW E
M DRIVE MOTOR CONTACTOR losp | 77> (OFF ON ____(FUSED) . © ol o _ 21 DRIVE ! 111 |
iMOL | DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD 2 PR 7 _E_g z ) J VSN _ 2 MOTOR E of for— 12 i
oM PREWASH MOTOR CONTACTOR : TLS ISO DRIVE OFF ON 2MOL 2M ! ol for— SKW !
2MOL | PREWASH MOTOR OVERLOAD | . - (IF USED) _ TN ZA 23 | FOR 3 PHASE !
3M WASH MOTOR CONTACTOR START | ! ! r ! A~ 24 PREWASH | DELTA CONNECTION 114 !
3MOL WASH MOTOR OVERLOAD 10 3CR 4 STOP 6 —1 7 H 1 % ' g i ] 159 ! 1M 1MOL > o | NI MOTOR - -9[\"_'\_(____________________________________'
5M BLOWER MOTOR CONTACTOR G_O'I |-O-€ ¥ y T O_:_O_O%O_O <>—0-/\W 5 ol el el
5MOL BLOWER MOTOR OVERLOAD CR i 6CR | :Q_F_E _(_)_N_ . 3MOL 3M |
AS ARC SUPPRESSOR ---o] |-o---: SEE NOTE 1,2 o TN X o 6 ) i
BC- BOOSTER CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE CR 2 X g \W 27 WASH :
BR BOOSTER RELAY 1CR TR C N N 8 MOTOR E
BWR.SW. | BLOWER SWITCH 7 9 15UTCHa| o 2 24 E !
: DI ¢ u1g Bruz . oD
CR HOLD-IN RELAY 1M 12 —O@-? 120V ! F%F({DS PHéSEO
CWTS COLD WATER THERMOSTAT 7 o £ 8, : Y NNECTION
DSS DOOR SAFETY SWITCH [ P 22 I o3 O Of DETERGENT SIGNAL 2 - LINEV O T s
FU FUSE/FUSE BLOCK SEENOTE3 ——>! . ISO(IF USED U O Q
Fv FILLVALVE | Trmm T - P_BE(_\N_A_SH_ )N LT 24 1] 120V |2 E U 109 i
He- HEAT CONTACTOR 0 i N 2MOL i o SKW 1
HLTS | HIGH LIMIT THERMOSTAT __(IF USED) <>—i—o 151 : 2M 24 ! E
150 ISOLATION SWITCH (IF USED) 'OFF ON __! 5MOL 5M i 1
LT ISOLATION SWITCH LIGHT _ (IF USED) NVLT 2 L1 <—o/ [N~ XoH 62 | 1
MsSwW MOTOR STOP SWITCH (IF USED) WAS'H """ ' /N 3MOL ? L2 %0' W 3 BLOWER E FOR 1 PHEE :
PCB POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER i 152 : 8 3M F 2 E A X 4 MOTOR ' 5KW |
PWFV | PREWASH FILL VALVE b :OFF ON ! P L3 (IF USED) ! CONNECTION ONLY E
RSW RACK SWITCH 1Rt - 1 !
RV RINSE VALVE > i H
T1 CONTROL TRANSFORMER 2CR BR E SEE NOTE 5 i 5KW :
TLS TABLE LIMIT SWITCH —O;]/FO—( ' 50 RV 2 \ 1 114 E
TR PUMP TIMER _O‘I FV NPT
TS THERMOSTAT [: )
4CR 14 144 (FR . o (IF USED)
S LT 15KW TANK HEAT
Fo— ISO o= . _ISKWTANKHEAT . 25KW BOOSTER HEAT
42 24V CONTROLS 46 WASH HEAT ELECTRIC HEAT ONLY a L1123 7 |
108 ), 15 TS | HLTS! 16 (\HC1 | P :
CAS ) >0 o—:—o—e{ : o y ) | FU HCH tokw! g EI; :
BRsw 43 1CR LQFE O o | of o] - FU !
B8 () (IF USED) CR ! of ol P :
170 /\7CR i - i
10 © ' 1 1
o N\ ! ol fo b .
—O% o | [ oo o b =
FRSY o44  (T)CR WASH HEAT B ) Dl qony T L% !
TR H IS 186 HLTS 1 89 /\BCH o O 1 |
L Zﬁﬁc 172 O] 1171 S ° U ¢ i : :
¢ i | TS, | | | !
—OfS—— |_OFF_ON! S S— i B | e = |
) PWA48 W .49 | 3CR b (IF USED) | | PELTA CONNECTION 17 E
loo-_lo_____1< SEE NOTE 4 ot gﬁf‘c” 11 @PWFV i - PO oo )
! SHASE | T T 19 T i
42 WFSW 52 _ ,~4CR 46 | 4 CWTS 17 17 ) CWV__ & (IF USED) ! { CONNECTION I FU BC1 i
"—GE U 7 0 N R A : of 1o o oKW |
4CR 10| 120v N ' |
g o— 53 4 OVAAASO NOTES. 2 : 3 e of to :
f— e 1 1 i 112 Il
: ) 1. WIRE NO. 7 AND 8 ARE CONNECTED TOGETHER IN JUNCTION BOX i FU_ HC b —l of boy sKw |
o PWF§W 54 © QSCR—O 42 24V 46 NO 2. WHEN TABLE LIMIT SWITCH IS USED, SEPARATE WIRE 7 ANDS, E ol 1o E i FOR 3 PHASE BC2 15 E
NG WIRE TABLE LIMIT SWITGH (TLS) AS SHOWN. i 33 b SGQNNECTION o fo 114 |
5CR ! WHEN MACHINE IS SUPPLéED WTT’\\AA%(E)SFNET% Fgg’f S%m?: (MRA) ! a4 ! | 115 i
025 i DIAGRAM STATE fgﬁcﬁféﬁ‘ﬁ ISE?E%NE%%RE 7 AND ADD TLS IN SERIES. E — of i i o1 tey T0KW |
AS | POWER OFF 3. JUMPER TO BE USED WHEN IDLE PUMP IS NOT USED. 1 E%ﬁ&ggﬁgﬁ ONLY 5KW | lo] for i
i . O """" 'dl’ DOORS CLOSED coi 4. USE JUMPER WHEN DOOR SAFETY SWITCHES ARE NOT USED. 1 a5 S — 17 H
L IS sy CpoR ] TNKS EVETY comen s e DT o o o s J
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE BY AUTHENTICATION
C |REMOVE HC2, BC2 ON 1PH HEAT 94-2 AL CUSTOMER TO SUPPLY RATED DR.BY A.LANNI -
D _|REDRAW, B SIZE 048 | AL VOLTAGE/PHASE/Hz, AS SPECIFIED DATE | 94-11-15 Champion
E MOVE ISO TO OTHER SIDE OF 4CR 94-11 AL PER ORDER’ TO DISCONNECT SWITCH APP .BY The Dishwashing Machine Specialists
F REMOVE MOTOR SWITCH, ADD FAN SWITCH 95-04-19 AL ALL POWER SU PPLIED TO EACH DATE TITLE 6 6/W S
G CHANGE BR RELAY NOTE 96-02-14 AL SCALE
H | REDRAWN POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER 20MAYS8 | JON CONNECTION POINT MUST COMPLY SHEET 1 OF STEAM/ELECTRIC
REV.
| | CHANGED BOOSTER LOGIC, ADDED 7CR 3DEC99 | JCN WITH ALL LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES. B 701 O: 21 J




NOTES: /) 120V CONTROLS s \ore
1. WIRE NO. 7 AND 8 ARE CONNECTED TOGETHER IN JUNCTION BOX. PCB 21
2. WHEN TABLE LIMIT SWITCH IS USED, SEPARATE WIRE 7 AND 8, TNE ¥ FOR SINGLE PHASE
WIRE TABLE LIMIT SWITCH (TLS) AS SHOWN. o o __J120VFAN SIGNAL ___ - > o) — MOTOR CONNECTION,
WHEN MACHINE IS SUPPLIED WITH MOTORIZED RACK ADVANCE (MRA) H r | o OMIT LINE L3
AND A 120V TLS IS USED, CONNECT WIRES INTO DISH MACHINE o o ! ] 10A H, H 1MOL 1M
JUNCTION BOX. DISCONNECT WIRE 7 AND ADD TLS IN SERIES. s i O BWR.SW. (IF USED) d A 20
3. JUMPER TO BE USED WHEN IDLE PUMP IS NOT USED. LoaD —O 1OFF ON  (IFUSED) 1 ) N 1
4, USE JUMPER WHEN DOOR SAFETY SWITCHES ARE NOT USED. 5 - o— 1 >(C) o AV Gac
e 5_0 o—1——>(P LAY 22 MOTOR
1
| TLS OFF ON 2MOL  2M 54
1 T -7 : '\ /_‘ X I'O_|
i i 6 N ALX 24 PREWASH
; X N o5 MOTOR
1CR RACK SWITCH RELAY AVa® Gacr|
3MOL 3M
2CR FINAL RINSE SWITCH RELAY SEE NOTE 1.2 p AN X0 26
3CR DOOR SAFETY SWITCH RELAY | o A o o7
4CR WASH FILL HOLD IN RELAY R A X o 28 MOTOR
5CR PREWASH FILL HOLD IN RELAY oL :1 CFR: 9 1597 o2 24
6CR TABLE LIMIT SWITCH HOLD IN RELAY 2 M 45 ZO@-?—T 120V
™ DRIVE MOTOR CONACTOR ——of )O—fE\QGj_e_s 13 HDETERGENT SIGNAL 24 FU1
1 OFF DELAY. 1 =
1MOL DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD SEENOTE3 ——> i LINE V
S J
oM PREWASH MOTOR CONTACTOR
2MOL PREWASH MOTOR OVERLOAD 120V |2
3M WASH MOTOR CONTACTOR
3MOL WASH MOTOR OVERLOAD
5M BLOWER CONTACTOR
5MOL BLOWER MOTOR OVERLOAD L1 < ,\SMOQL( M 62
AS ARC SUPPRESSOR L2 <o/ Ao 3 BLOWER
BC- BOOSTER CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE L3 <ol ALY o 4 I\Illlg)T(S)EtD
BR BOOSTER RELAY (IFU )
BWR.SW.| BLOWER SWITCH
CR HOLD IN RELAY 42 ' 24V CONTROLS / :46
CWTS COLD WATER THERMOSTAT AS
DSS DOOR SAFETY SWITCH O ¢ rL___I:___L____]E)K_W_ TANKHEAT . .
FU FUSE/FUSE BLOCK 4CR 14 X R l 43 61 CR o | 11213 |
FV WASH FILL VALVE q ISO E FU HCA - i
1 1
HC- HEAT CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE WASH HEAT ELECTRIC HEAT ONLY OAS ® | of fo I |
HLTS HIGH LIMIT THERMOSTAT (IF USED) 2103 oo i 5 TS 60 Q{OHLTS 16 /~HC1 2] F OZCR o E of fo 33 10KW i
ISO ISOLATION SWITCH (IF USED) ! OFF ONE R = / E of fo a4 i
LT ISOLATION SWITCH LIGHT (FUsSEpy | | 22 7 N T T T ] (MAS d i FOR 3 PHASE i
SOLATION SWITCH LIGHT (IF USED) (IF USED) IS 186 . {HLTS 89 /~\BC1 2 U DELTA CONNECTION !
MSW MOTOR STOP SWITCH (IF USED) v _/ ¥ 3CR | ONLY |
! . O e
PCB POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER e{cTS: 879{ LTS 90(MBC2 24 i - O .
S 1 1
PWFSW | PREWASH FLOAT SWITCH 5CR e SEE NOTE 4 | FU HC1 32 |
PWFV PREWASH FILL VALVE o opfo1 " PWEV_2¢ i ofto 10KW |
o—( 4CR o i 33 .
RSW RACK SWITCH 4 CWTS 17 17 oW o @, q i o] bo ” E
RV RINSE VALVE O ®—‘> (IF USED) ; ol ko :
T CONTROL TRANSFORMER 10| 120V 2 ! L CONRECTION E
ONAANASO i ;
TLS TABLE LIMIT SWITCH _— - o onNny oo N
TR PUMP TIMER 42 24V TAB N
1
TS THERMOSTAT /~\5CR FU HC1 i
o o p .
WFSW WASH FLOAT SWITCH N ' of fo 2 |
1
! 10KW §
! 1
Ops i offo = i
""""" ? EONNECTION ONLY !
_________ 6CR__46 i
CUSTOMER TO SUPPLY RATED VOLTAGE/PHASE/Hz,
AS SPOECIFIED PER ORDIEOR,TOCDIggONNECTOSWIgCZH. REV. DESCRIPTION DATE BY REV. DESCRIPTION BY KL -66
ALL POWER SUPPLIED TO EACH NNECTION POINT
MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ELECTRIC CODES. E  |REDRAWN POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER 20MAY8 JCN Champion STEAM/ELECTRIC
DR.BY A.LANNI SCALE 1=1 F ADDED ARC SUPPRESSOR 1FEB02 JCN 2 REV.
DATE | 94-11-15 SHEET 1 OF 1 G| ADDED MISSING 5CR RELAY COIL TO 120 VOLT CIRCUIT 11MAR 02 MJM The Dishwashing Machine Specialists B 70 O 9 3




)

120V CONTROLS

12

PCB |
LINE (5 2J> L1 L2 L3
_NOTES: _ © __120VFANSIGNAL ___ 5 NoTE
1. WIRE NO. 7 AND 8 ARE CONNECTED TOGETHER IN JUNCTION BOX. o ! 10A ! | © GND
2. WHEN TABLE LIMIT SWITCH IS USED, SEPARATE WIRE 7 AND 8, N o | o % % ; BWR.SW. (IF USED) FOR SINGLE PHASE
WIRE TABLE LIMIT SWITCH (TLS) AS SHOWN. LOAD S : OFF ON (IF USED) : O 0O O o MOTOR CONNECTION,
WHEN MACHINE IS SUPPLIED WITH MOTORIZED RACK ADVANCE (MRA) o | | T ITERE ©) OMIT LINE L3
AND A 120V TLS IS USED, CONNECT WIRES INTO DISH MACHINE 7 -ro o—F 1 MOL 1M
JUNCTION BOX. DISCONNECT WIRE 7 AND ADD TLS IN SERIES. R -0 | o——F——(P) & T 0
3. JUMPER TO BE USED WHEN IDLE PUMP IS NOT USED. : 1SO DRIVE OFF ON
4, USE JUMPER WHEN DOOR SAFETY SWITCHES ARE NOT USED. ! . _G-lé,% . (IF USED) o o A Ao 1 I\Dllgl'l\'/ (I;R
5. BR RELAY USED WITH A BUILT IN BOOSTER, WITHOUT BUILT START ! ' ! it ! 00" ALY o 2
IN BOOSTER A JUMPER BETWEEN WIRE 50 AND 70 IS USED. 10 3CR 4, STOP ¢ 7! ! % g | 159 | 1M 1MOL > SMOL oM
0] tog o o o————o|o . & T 3
CR i ecr | (QFFON | IS NN ! PREWASH
1CR RACK SWITCH RELAY i--of fo--- SEE NOTE 1,2 JPEN 5 MOTOR
2CR FINAL RINSE SWITCH RELAY /CR 24 X
TR U/ 3MOL 3M 6
3CR DOOR SAFETY SWITCH RELAY 2 1CR o L 5 5 BN T
4CR WASH FILL HOLD-IN RELAY ; 2 _ir'“ © e N 7 WASH
5CR PREWASH FILL HOLD-IN RELAY 1M 120V ~~ 8 MOTOR
7 )-OKES < 13 ,HDETERGENT SIGNAL 2 — .S
6CR TABLE LIMIT SWITCH HOLD-IN RELAY O iy = -2 FUA FU2
M DRIVE MOTOR CONTACTOR SEENOTE3 ——> J: ISO(IF USED) 2M g4 LT
1MOL DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD PREWASH FO—/O\_" LINE V
oM PREWASH MOTOR CONTACTOR T
2MOL PREWASH MOTOR OVERLOAD 1] 120V |2
3M WASH MOTOR CONTACTOR
3MOL WASH MOTOR OVERLOAD
5M BLOWER MOTOR CONTACTOR
5MOL BLOWER MOTOR OVERLOAD
BC- BOOSTER CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE L1 SMOL  5M 62
BR BOOSTER RELAY % ALY 63 BLOWER
BWR.SW. | BLOWER SWITCH i L2 AN~X 4 MOTOR
CR HOLD-IN RELAY ZCFR BR i "SEENOTE 5 L3 (IF USED)
CWTS COLD WATER THERMOSTAT
DSS DOOR SAFETY SWITCH ACR 4, i
FU FUSE/FUSE BLOCK (IF USED)
Fv FILL VALVE < ISO 15KW TANK HEAT
HC- HEAT CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE VYA_S_':'_ '_"_E_AI ELEC'_I’_FEI _Q H I_EA'I_’_QN LY Al 1lg Tttt 5T TTTTTTTTTTT 1
HLTS HIGH LIMIT THERMOSTAT (IF USED) E1 03 5 {TS fﬁg goHLTS‘: 16 /~\HC1 i '
1SO ISOLATION SWITCH (IF USED) i OFF ONE R = R -/ i FU HC1 33 10KW E
LT ISOLATION LIGHT (IF USED) I-|; -L-J-S-E-l-)-) - poosooosmooooooo- 2 E o] oy a4 i
MSW MOTOR STOP SWITCH (IF USED) ( ofS 86 G?OHLTS ' ' o for— 35 i
PCB POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER s E 87 9{ HLTS E ! of i
PWFV PREWASH FILL VALVE | | 42 24V CONTROLS / 246 | FOR 3 PHASE 36 BKW |
RSW RACK SWITCH oS i SSQ{CH LTS 7 i DELTA CONNECTION i
b ] 42 RSW 43 ~\ICR 46 | 0 I O s A et S
RV RINSE VALVE W © 2 O D
T CONTROL TRANSFORMER 42 FRSW 44 7\2CR 46 T
=0 o !
TLS TABLE LIMIT SWITCH 04 gﬂf{c 11 - E FU
TR PUMP TIMER 42 PW48 W _49 3CR 46 4 !
4 CWTS 17 . . . i
TS THERMOSTAT o (IF USED) ! ! ! i
10| 120y L mmme +<—SEE NOTE 4 '
&2V o 042 WFSgV 52 ~ (N4CR 46 | ' FOR 3 PHASE
p— U/ Y 1 Y CONNECTION
4R T L A
42 24V 146 442 53 I )
| 32 !
DIAGRAM STATE 5 ! FU  HC1 |
PWFSW 54 46 i i
POWER OFF 042 ¢ o—( °CR © : of fol= 10KW |
DOORS CLOSED 5CR ' ! 33 '
TANKS EMPTY 042 055 o] | i 84 |
| 35 ! ! of bog |
i | i FOR 1 PHASE !
42 . MTLS __________ 56 . 6CR __46_ ! CONNECTION ONLY e 5KW |
&S i*TF%“é'Fp?eBOPSéLéPgFLzEEQ%%Y&%QEE@? SWITGH, REV. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY REV. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY 44/54aKPRB
ALL POWER SUPPLIED TO EACH CONNECTION POINT
MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ELECTRIC GODES. F__| MOVE ISO TO OTHER SIDE OF 4CR 94-11 AL |___| ADDED RELAY DIAGRAM %1200 | JON Champion STEAM/ELECTRIC
DR.BY A.LANNI SCALE 1=1 G REMOVE MOTOR SWITCH, ADD FAN SWITCH 95-04-19 AL J ADDED MOTOR AUX CONTACTS TO ISO CKT 16APRILY7 JCN . ) - B 7 O O 9 3 3 REV.
DATE | 94-11-15 SHEET 1 OF 1 H | CHANGE BR RELAY NOTE 9602-14 AL K | REDREW POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER 30JAN9S | JCN The Dishwashing Machine Specialists K




NOTES:

1. WIRE NO. 7 AND 8 ARE CONNECTED TOGETHER IN JUNCTION BOX.

2. WHEN TABLE LIMIT SWITCH IS USED, SEPARATE WIRE 7 AND 8,
WIRE TABLE LIMIT SWITCH (TLS) AS SHOWN.

SINGLE PHASE WIRING

L1 L2

THREE PHASE WIRING

L3

WHEN MACHINE IS SUPPLIED WITH MOTORIZED RACK ADVANCE (MRA) 120V CONTROLS /l\ 2 o) /l\ /I\ /l\ GND
AND A 120V TLS IS USED, CONNECT WIRES INTO DISH MACHINE P — )
JUNGTION BOX. DISCONNECT WIRE 7 AND ADD TLS IN SERIES. - | I :I—_
3. BR RELAY USED WITH A BUILT IN BOOSTER, WITHOUT BUILT 120V FAN SIGNAL 000 -
INBOOSTER A JUMPER BETWEENWIRE50AND70ISUSED. ~ |IM—HA | | = rmye— ——— — ® 1MOL 1™ 0 IMOL .
——o | NN\, XoH
—1 o]0 10A BWR.SW. (IF USED) I DRIVE ® o 0
[OFEON __ (FUSED)_, c 2 MOTOR o Ao 1 DRIVE
7 _ro o———(C) 2 MOTOR
————————————— —0 | o—F——>(P) oo NN, A
1CR RACK SWITCH RELAY TLS ;ﬁ:OUI%IEIB/)E OFF ON 21 ® o 2MOL 2M 3
2CR FINAL RINSE SWITCH RELAY | il r=—" IMOL 2MOL oM 4 PREWASH
3CR DOOR SAFETY SWITCH RELAY >—+j—lil—o | 159 1M 2 O———o [ Ao 3 1 % 5 MOTOR
4CR WASH FILL HOLD-IN RELAY [OFF ON | ——o PREWASH @ N
| SR - = 5 MOTOR 3MOL  3M
5CR PREWASH FILL HOLD-IN RELAY —oflo- SEE NOTE 1,2 ® o 6
6CR TABLE LIMIT SWITCH HOLD-IN RELAY (ER 7 WASH
TR Ny 24 —o" | Y\~ X
7CR BOOSTER HEAT HOLD-IN RELAY 7 1CR o [ ciuren 2 oL 3M [ o AN~ MOTOR
7
1M DRIVE MOTOR CONTACTOR 2 M 4y g 120V ———o Ao 6 FU1 FU2
1MOL DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD 13 ,H.DETERGENT SIGNAL 24 ¢ WASH
2M PREWASH MOTOR CONTACTOR 8 MOTOR LINE V
ISO(IF USED)
2MOL PREWASH MOTOR OVERLOAD PREWASH M ==
3M WASH MOTOR CONTACTOR FU1 FU2 27 1] 120V T2
3MOL WASH MOTOR OVERLOAD ? o -
5M BLOWER MOTOR CONTACTOR LINE V
5MOL BLOWER MOTOR OVERLOAD T1
AS ARC SUPPRESSOR - 17120V 1o
BC- BOOSTER CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE ¢l L1 < SMOL ~ 5M 62
BR BOOSTER RELAY o 5MOL  5M 3 BLOWER
BWR.SW.| BLOWER SWITCH L1 <—of [~ MOTOR
CR HOLD-IN RELAY -SEE NOTE 3 N <—o BLOWER L3 < 2R %e (IF USED)
CWTS COLD WATER THERMOSTAT b 4 |\I/|FOJ(S)ERD
DSS DOOR SAFETY SWITCH ACR 14 [ =R 63 ( )
FU FUSE/FUSE BLOCK 14 O (IF USED)
FV FILL VALVE WASIaCI)-iEAT :O: L 15KW TANK HEAT
HC- HEAT CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE ~ =< 7 ELECTRIC HEAT O_INLY CTols ———~—~~—~g~———~— 1
HLTS HIGH LIMIT THERMOSTAT (IF USED) 103 | O—'L)-QEUMQECHLTS 16 OHC1 2¢ ]\ 24V CONTROLS I |
1SO ISOLATION SWITCH (IF USED) L OFF_ON, L=~ 42 I FU HC1 33 10KW |
LT ISOLATION LIGHT (IF USED) (IF USED) | o] o 4 |
35
MSW MOTOR STOP SWITCH (IF USED) 170 ~ICR | o] for— I
PCB POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER @, © | o |
PWFV PREWASH FILL VALVE | FOR 3 PHASE SKwW |
RSW RACK SWITCH 1SO ——— = ] DELTA CONNECTION |
RV RINSE VALVE BOOSTER HEAT IS .86 HLTS 89 /\BC1 — - - - - - - - - = - =
T CONTROL TRANSFORMER 7GR 170 o) o 171 %j | 32 1
FU HC1
TLS TABLE LIMIT SWITCH L OFF_ON, | oy 10KW |
TR PUMP TIMER | 33 |
(IF USED) L__© _ ol fo
TS THERMOSTAT | |
35
5CR | allse s |
4 ool 11 PWFV FOR 3 PHASE 36
T CWTS @ ? 42 WFS(\:N 52 ACR 46 )| | ¥ CONNECTION I
4 & oL 1L QEW_—o (1F USED) 5 JoR I T
______ ® (e} 53 o Y PP
DIAGRAM STATE I™ GAS BOOSTER SIGNAL | | FU HC1 |
POWER OFF 10 I s o 422 B PWFSW 54 5CR 46 l ol fold_ 10KW |
DOORS CLOSED I (FUSED) R 4 I |
TANKS EMPTY 120V 5 | 55 0% | | ol o 1™ |
~V AS FOR 1 PHASE
427 24v 46 | 65 r— -9 I CONNECTION ONLY . SKW :
TLS
Lo ds — s 4 (OEcR _ A e . e 2 i
CUSTO 08 OLTAGE/PHASE/Hz,
RS SPECIFIED PER ORDER 10 DISCONNECT Switer REV. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY REV. DESCRIPTION DATE | BY 44/54KPRB
ALL POWER SUPPLIED TO EACH CONNECTION POINT -
MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ELECTRIC CODES. J___| ADDED MOTOR AUX CONTACTS TO SO CKT 69RLY | JCN M__| ADDED NEW BOOSTER LOGIC 3DEC99 | JCN champlon STEAM/ELECTRIC
DR.BY A.LANNI SCALE K REDREW POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER 30JAN98 JCN N ADDED ARC SUPPRESSOR TO REED CIRCUITS 30MAR01 JCN ] _ _ o B 7 O O 9 3 3 REV.
DATE | 15NOvo4 |[SHEET 1 OF 1 L |ADDED GAS BOOSTER SIGNAL 1200NEB8 [ JCN O | ADDED SINGLE PHASE WIRING 028EPO3 | JAM The Dishwashing Machine Specialists O




ir 120V CONTROLS ¢ 15KW BOOSTER HEAT
1 2 TS STt T T T TTTT ST T T T TSI T T T T T T T T s T T T T Tttt il
42/|" 24VCONTROLS  “|yg 2] L1213 5
042 §SW 43_(M)ICR 46 ¢, Fee __120VFANSIGNAL ___ Bele NOTE ! FU  BC oKW |
o ,o0 . . GND | |
o2 FGFLS%V 44 /\2CR 46 | H 10 E o| o10A IHI : 24 FOR SINGLE PHASE i ot !
/ o le) i = @ MOTOR CONNECTION, i o] }oy i
42 W 49 3CR 46 X {OFF ON ____(FUSED) | BWR.SW. (IF USED) SRR OMIT LINE L3 ! i
‘9 =T (OB towp [ 2N iMOL 1M : of SKW |
! ! 7 o—+—=(C) & 0 E FOR 3 PHASE '
R 1<-SEE NOTE 4 2 R <l§-o o—————(P) I\ E 29 DRIVE ! DELTA CONNECTION !
: ISO DRIVE OFF ON ?
=>42 WFSé)N 52 ~ /N\4CR 46 o 10 © ! MSW TLS - (IF USED) ®—o- 22 MOTOR il
35 ~ i 3CR STOP Slt?\ET E '-(I-E-l:l-S-E--D-)--' i i E- ----------- E 1MOL 3MOL 3M ! FU
642 053 Ac;?R i o' oot 6 Loi-o<rolAs **—%—H—O o5 lo—_w 9 (OM_o)ro-2¢ I EW 27 WASH i
! 5 i CR ! ecr | OFFON MOTOR |
; 5 i--of fo--- SEE NOTE 1,2 !
42 . IS 56 ________ 6CR __46_| GCR 24 ! FOR 3 PHASE
TR E ¥ CONNECTION
o7 2 %RS 9 (Gl o2 2} e
2 M 4y 7‘0@*55_\" 120V Futf Bru2 N 00 6 o o :
1CR RACK SWITCH RELAY Lo . §e§c5 _ 13 HDETERGENT SIGNAL 2 ! FU BC1 |
2CR FINAL RINSE SWITCH RELAY SEE NOTE 3 %EL OFEDELAY j = -|-1 LINE V i ol bt o Skw |
3CR DOOR SAFETY SWITCHRELAY | | | e 3M N | E
4CR WASH FILL HOLD IN RELAY L?_/Ké_lll_-:l_t_]_s_l_z?) o162 O 2o 1] 120V T2 DIAGRAM STATE i of :4_ L i
6CR TABLE LIMIT SWITCH HOLD IN RELAY i ; X Bg\ggg gfgSED | O S LY 5KW i
1M DRIVE CONTACTOR EOFF ON i TANKS EMPTY i 112 |
1MOL DRIVEMOTOROVERLOAD | | T | 113 i
am WASH CONTACTOR 70 ! 2 ! 5KW i
3MOL WASH MOTOR OVERLOAD 2CR BR | <—FSEENOTES5 ! 114 i
i 15KW TANK HEAT | '
5M BLOWER CONTACTOR ojfo "_Oi/’io_:L®RV_2(> g Tt T e
5MOL BLOWER MOTOR OVERLOAD ACR FV 24 E o 25KW BOOSTERHEAT
BC- BOOSTER CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE 14 14 BR 24 (IF USED) E FU HCA1 3 10KW E -|_1 L2 L3
BR BOOSTER RELAY ISO \Q/LT—QQ ! ot g‘; E E EI; g
BWR.SW. | BLOWER SWITCH WASH H-E-A:I,- ELEQIB_'Q_ HEAT ONLY g i o o= E i FU BC1
CR HOLD-IN RELAY 103 OE_(,_O{CTS 160 g? HLTS | 16 (\HCH1 24 | of 36 skw | o] fo
| i N : FOR 3 PHASE ro
CWTS COLD WATER THERMOSTAT ' OFF ON! ' ' BEL&A CONNECTION . o of o5
DSS DOOR SAFETY SWITCH (IF USED) S :86 %HLTS ! . 89 /\BC1 2) O e | o]
—g ! e U ? e !
FU FUSE/FUSE BLOCK o i BC2 2, ! | BC2
FV FILL VALVE C | FU | o1 Foi
HC- HEAT CONTACTOR i E o] o
HLTS HIGH LIMIT THERMOSTAT  (IF USED) | E comspuase 1ol
SO ISOLATION SWITCH (IF USED) 10% 2 ! FOR 3 DHASE E Qe TA CONNECTION
LT ISOLATION SWITCH LIGHT _(IF USED) A 5 ¥ CONNECTION L
MSW MOTOR STOP SWITCH (IF USED) 427 24V 146 T SECEREREERERE i
NOTES: L L FU
PCB POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER 1. WIRE NO. 7 AND 8 ARE CONNECTED TOGETHER IN JUNCTION BOX. E 82 i :
RSW RACK SWITCH 2. WHEN TABLE LIMIT SWITCH IS USED, SEPARATE WIRE 7 AND 8, : FU HC1 ! :
WIRE TABLE LIMIT SWITCH (TLS) AS SHOWN. I of for=__ 10KW |
RV RINSE VALVE WHEN MACHINE IS SUPPLIED WITH MOTORIZED RACK ADVANCE (MRA) | a3 -
AND A 120V TLS IS USED, CONNECT WIRES INTO DISH MACHINE : : !
™ CONTROL TRANSFORMER L1 E SMOL 5M JUNCT:OZI(\)I BOXS. DISgONNE%T WIRE 7 ANI?AD[?TLS IN SERIES. : J 34 : : FOR 3 PHASE
TLS TABLE LIMIT SWITCH BLOWER 3. JUMPER TO BE USED WHEN IDLE PUMP IS NOT USED. ! of foy— ! i g S&NNECTION
L2 <—o W 4. USE JUMPER WHEN DOOR SAFETY SWITCHES ARE NOT USED. ! FOR 1 PHASE BKW | E
TR PUMP TIMER L3 <o MOTOR 5. BR RELAY USED WITH A BUILT IN BOOSTER, WITHOUT BUILT 1 CONNECTION ONLY o
TS THERMOSTAT (IF USED) IN'BOOSTER A JUMPER BETWEEN WIRE 50 AND 70 IS USED. ! 35 b
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE BY AUTHENTICATION
C REMOVE HC2, BC2 ON 10 HEAT 94-2 AL CUSTOMER TO SUPPLY RATED DR.BY A.LANNI =
D |ADD DRIVE MOTOR STOP SWITCH OPTION 94-2 AL VOLTAGE/PHASE/Hz, AS SPECIFIED DATE 94-11-15 Champlbn
E_|REDRAW, B SIZE 94-8 AL PER ORDER, TO DISCONNECT SWITCH. APP.BY The Dishwashing Machine Specialists
G CHANGE BR RELAY NOTE 96-02-14 AL SCALE 1=1
H ADDED MOTOR AUX CONTACT TO ISO CKT. 16APRILS7 JCN CONNECTION POINT MUST COMPI—Y SHEET 1 OF 1 STEAM/ELECTRIC
| |REMOVED CWT, BC2 TO OPERATE WITH BC1 10DECo7 | JCN WITH ALL LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES B 70 1 020 REV. J
J REDRAWN POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER 20MAY98 JCN




) 120V CONTROLS 1, L1 L2 13 e 1SKWBOOSTERHEAT .

NOTE L1 L2 L3
42’|"  24VCONTROLS "l46 - — 2¢ GND :
___________________ FOR SINGLE PHASE i
™S o i i o o o @ MOTOR CONNECTION, | FU BC1
OAS Js 10 S OM@ 1 24 OMIT LINE L3 ! o] }os
© o o 1 ! i
o |OFF ON____(FUSED) ; BWR.SW. (IF USED IMOL 1M : o] oy
& gé:\—’cv 43 M\ICR > oa | A I ( ) L o | N X o 0 i
o o () : 5 ~(C) o o 1 DRIVE i ol
/AS I\ 2 e bolo—T —p R > MOTOR : FOR 3 PHASE
10 : 1SO DRIVE OFF ON O—o~ W H DELTA CONNECTION
pooMsw o LS (IFUSED) 3MOL  3M ey T
FRSW 44 /\2CR | (IFUSED) i - URUSED) - 6
o =0 o o START 1 A2_=2=2) o Lo ! ® o [N~ o N P .
N\ 10 3CR , STOP g _t oA g ] 159 | ~dqm TMOL , 7 WASH | '
q | =10 Pl ! b o o J\/_/_X_/'O_' ! !
(MAS oo & P —O J 8 MOTOR | FU |
) ® CR ! gcR | OFFON_ . —o AN ' |
W o] fo- - SEE NOTE 1,2 5 ;
& L &49 OSCR—(, OCR 24 i !
1 1
: :GSEE NOTE 4 7 1CR 8 : FOR 3 PHASE !
| ISR 4 CLUTCH 1
o’ —ojfo2 oL 2 e | ¥ GONNEGTION !
42 WFSW 52 4CR 46 7 M o [ ] C p 120V FU1 FU2 O e J
o ¢! o—( F———o o] ~ .13 HDETERGENT SIGNAL 2
1 : ;?’:.:Cf T b = | e ':
55 4CR : SEENOTEZ —>| | Y 5 FU BCl [ ’
¢ o o | ISO(F USED) _ 3M 162 N~1LT2) T : o] sk |
! [ OAS _______ Py WASH S O 11120V T2 : I~ |
| | - i aMOL | 1 =
! ! 1 | |
] s 56 6CR_____! ¢ oo . . % : of A Lo :
"""" IOFF ON__; 5MOL  5M g, | COR 1 PHASE .y ;
70 RINSEAD/ | 2 LT <" | "N i CONNECTION ONLY SKw
>
1CR RACK SWITCH RELAY i SANI SIGNAL L2 E A ,-\ : 3 BLOWER ! 112 !
2CR FINAL RINSE SWITCH RELAY 2CR BR ! -SEE NOTE 5 L3 < AY 4 MOTOR ! s i
3cR DOOR SAFETY SWITCH RELAY o}fo—e-o} o150 6 )RV 24 3 (IF USED) i i
4CR WASH FILL HOLD IN RELAY CR _O‘l @FV 2.5 i 5KW E
4 |
6CR TABLE LIMIT SWITCH HOLD IN RELAY 14 14 ) \BR 24 (IF USED i 114 i
Y DRIVE CONTACTOR 1SO ~ S~ LT 2 ( ) IR 1?5\{\/_ 'TA"\I'K' 'HI'EAT """"""""""" L DT i
Fo— O———=e L1 L2 L3 32 ;
IMOL | DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD WASH _HEC“]:' ELECTRIC HEAT ONLY 7N i g g ' 25KW BOOSTER HEAT
SH CONTACTO! ! ! i 33 st '
am WASH CONTACTOR 6103 ) o 15 EgcTs 60 Q{CHLTS 16 OHC1 28 i FU HCH1 10KW! i1 L2 L3 |
3MOL | WASH MOTOR OVERLOAD i i ' i |
. OFF ONj | 011 y I |
5M BLOWER CONTACTOR IF USED) H of pol—] 35 : ! :
5MOL BLOWER MOTOR OVERLOAD ( E ! i FU BC1 H
AS ARC SUPPRESSOR i of 36 skw || o oy E
BC- BOOSTER CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE CR i E%ET%PC%I\JSI\IIEECTDN E E o] ol E
BR BOOSTER RELAY 170 /\7CR 24 :_________9’:":!_______________________3_7 ______________ 4 i —l ol 1
BWR.SW. | BLOWER SWITCH ® 10 o] - 1 O i i
) : ! BC2 :
CR HOLD-IN RELAY I1SO I FU i o] Fo! |
CWTS | COLD WATER THERMOSTAT STR HEAT ELECTRIC HEAT ONLY E E !
pss DOOR SAFETY SWITCH 7CR . | ! ! o] of |
" CUSERUSE BLOCK —of Jo :1 72 o . 171 ,_{CTS 86 3{ HLTS 89 \BC1 24 | | o to 116 10kW |
| ' ! FOR 3 PHASE |
Fv FILL VALVE i_ OFF_ON; BC2 2,4 | | DELTA CONNECTION 117 :
HC- HEAT CONTACTOR (IF USED) i FOR 3 PHASE il doJONLY Tl
10| 120V 2 i g,\?&NNECT'ON O .
HLTS HIGH LIMIT THERMOSTAT __ (IF USED) SV o bl ooy o T ——— : s :
150 ISOLATION SWITCH (IF USED) —_— NOTES: N Lo FU BC1 |
LT ISOLATION SWITCH LIGHT _ (I USED) 2], 24v [48 1. WIRE NO. 7 AND 8 ARE CONNECTED TOGETHER IN JUNCTION BOX. ' FU HCT s2 P of oy 110 10KW
MSW MOTOR STOP SWITCH (IF USED) 2. WHEN TABLE LIMIT SWITCH IS USED, SEPARATE WIRE 7 AND 8, ! o1 ol oKW ! o] oy i
WIRE TABLE LIMIT SWITCH (TLS) AS SHOWN. | | i
PcB POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER NO WHEN MACHINE IS SUPPLIED WITH MOTORIZED RACK ADVANCE (MRA) ) 33 E 1 —| of fo 112 H
RSW RACK SWITCH NC AND A 120V TLS IS USED, CONNECT WIRES INTO DISH MACHINE ! o 5KW !
JUNCTION BOX. DISCONNECT WIRE 7 AND ADD TLS IN SERIES. ' 34 [ FOR 3 PHASE 113 i
i EINSE VALVE DIAGRAM STATE 3. JUMPER TO BE USED WHEN IDLE PUMP IS NOT USED. i of fog— [ &\C‘?&NNECT@N E-|C|-20 114 E
ik CONTROL TRANSFORMER POWER OFF 4. USE JUMPER WHEN DOOR SAFETY SWITCHES ARE NOT USED. ! FOR 1 PHASE sw | 115 !
LS TABLE LIMIT SWITCH DOORS CLOSED COIL 5. BR RELAY USED WITH A BUILT IN BOOSTER, WITHOUT BUILT | CONNECTION ONLY . o] o 10KW |
™" PUMP TIMER IN BOOSTER A JUMPER BETWEEN WIRE 50 AND 70 IS USED. ! 35 . 116 :
TANKS EMPTY COMMON g o] Fof |
TS THERMOSTAT e "z H
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE BY AUTHENTICATION

MOVE ISO TO OTHER SIDE OF 4CR 94-11 AL CUSTOMER TO SUPPLY RATED DR.BY A.LANNI

CHANGE BR RELAY NOTE 96:02-14 AL VOLTAGE/PHASE/Hz, AS SPECIFIED DATE 94-11-15 CI‘IampIOI‘I

ADDED MOTOR AUX CONTACT TO ISO CKT. 16APRLY | JCN PER ORDER, TO DISCONNECT SWITCH. APP.BY The Dishwashing Machine Specialists

REMOVED CWT, BC2 TO OPERATE WITH BC1 10DEC97 JCN

DATE TITLE
REDRAWN POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER 20MAY98 JCN ALL POWER SUPPLIED TO EACH SCALE 1=1 44A/VWS

CHANGED BOOSTER LOGIC 3DECS9 | JCN CONNECTION POINT MUST COMPLY SHEET 1 OF 1 STEAM/ELECTRIC

N el = s o R

ADDED ARC SUPPRESSOR e8| JCN| | WITH ALL LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES. B 701020 =L




) 120V CONTROLS $ 5
PCB 2]

15KW BOOSTER HEAT

REDRAWN POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER

20MAY98 | JCN WITH ALL LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES.

1CR RACK SWITCH RELAY el o e
e "L ? L1 L2 L3 !
2CR FINAL RINSE SWITCH RELAY o ___120VFANSIGNAL ____ o NOTE ' FU BC1 110 10KW
3CR DOOR SAFETY SWITCH RELAY < o < o ! E 10A % % ! | © GND E o Fol
4CR WASH FILL HOLD IN RELAY _\0’_ E °ojo O O E BWR.SW. (IF USED) @ FOR SINGLE PHASE : 111
om | A~ | OFF ON (IF USED) 1 00 MOTOR CONNECTION, ! of foy— T2
5CR PREWASH FILL HOLD IN RELAY [t et 4 (©) OMIT LINE L3 !
6CR TABLE LIMIT SWITCH HOLD IN RELAY 2 ,______7 ________________________________________ 5_0 O_Q(P) 1MOL 1M 1 ol 5KW
' | T i FOR 3 PHASE
1M DRIVE MOTOR CONTACTOR I 1SO DRIVE OFF ON ® o | N~ X o i DELTA CONNECTION
é | LS BTN DRIVE | ONLY 114
1MOL | DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD | - -- (IFUSED) O——o | M\ MOTOR S S N Bt R pupunpipupupupuupupea
oM PREWASH MOTOR CONTACTOR 10 3CR , STOP 4 START - E % | 8 | 159 | ~im 1MOL , G0 Ao Y
2MOL | PREWASH MOTOR OVERLOAD g co—0 *—6 ¢~ 1—olo X P | o T 2MOL ~ 2M ,4 ! FU
M WASH MOTOR CONTACTOR CR ! BCR i OFF ON | T 1 ALY 4 PREWASH |
3MOL | WASH MOTOR OVERLOAD t---0] fo--- SEENOTE 1,2 1 MOTOR |
VN 5 oTO
5M BLOWER MOTOR CONTACTOR QCR 24 o AN X o !
TR 3MOL  3M i
5MOL BLOWER MOTOR OVERLOAD 7 1CR g Lowreng] 2 2| © o TN 6 i FOR 3 PHASE
BC- BOOSTER CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE ¢ 0171’MO %c_og__'r § oA Aot BT WASH i ¥ CONNECTION
120V L e i e e
BR BOOSTER RELAY L7 of )—oigge% .13 ,H,DETERGENT SIGNAL 2 Lol A Yo 2B MOTOR N I
BWR.SW. | BLOWER SWITCH i OFF DELAY ":’ Y == r FU2 ! 109
CR HOLD-IN RELAY SEE NOTE 3 > ;| ISO(IFUSED) AT o i FU BCAH
CWTS | COLD WATER THERMOSTAT PREWASH_ p Oy > LINE V i o of= 5KW
DSS DOOR SAFETY SWITCH q i 151 E 2M 2moL 24 i J_ 10
FU FUSE/FUSE BLOCK E_O_E!:_ ON | 120V |2 i of Fot=F m
FV FILL VALVE ST 2 ! FOR 1 PHASE SKW
He- HEAT CONTACTOR WASH _____ , p O > | CONNECTION ONLY o
| 152 | am 3MOL !
HLTS HIGH LIMIT THERMOSTAT __ (IF USED) oo : ) | "
1SO ISOLATION SWITCH (IF USED) OFF ON __» 70 meEAD ] 2 |
LT ISOLATION SWITCH LIGHT  (IF USED) —'_-_‘. -SANI SIGNAL > : 5KW
MSW MOTOR STOP SWITCH (IF USED) 2CR BR E < ISFENOTES 15KW TANK HEAT i 114
PCB POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER L—offo— ' 50 RV 2 > o3 Ty R
PPy prewnoi FiL vae . il @Fv® 2] | ... 25KWBOOSTERHEAT
RSW RACK SWITCH ' o
14 144 (MBR 24 (IF USED) : FU ~ HCI WL 1 L2 18
RV RINSE VALVE < N N i ot o - g g
ISO O 24 : P
T CONTROL TRANSFORMER WASH HEAT PN i of for— o
o Toeemmowmor 1| | |WASHHEA . ELECTRIC HEAT ONLY | L FU BO1
i 1 F======Z====-~- I Il 1 Il
TR PUMP TIMER 103 o—ii()—o{oLEB—O—O{OHLTSE 16 (HCT 2¢ i FOR 3 PHASE - oKW i E
TS THERMOSTAT | OFF ON: omEe e o i DELTA CONNECTION i ! I of o5
(IFUSED) oIS 186 o HLTS | 89 (\BC1 24 O o1
! ! i i BC2
22" 24VCONTROLS  /4g LTS, 87, HLTS| %, )BC2 24 i FU i oo
RSW 43_(~ICR s @ ggjfo 11 11 \PWFV_2) | i o1 o
FRSY 44 T M2CR O i : i
oS0 o 4 CWTS 17 17 CWV 2 ' ! FOR 3 PHASE
[¢ @—0 IF USED ! I DELTA CONNECTION
Ranicanics SCR._46 0 > e | romereese N
I L .. 1< SEENOTE4 S 2V o 2 | ONLY e R L
42  WFSW 52 ~4CR 46 VN I D :
e o o e MU i FU BC1
5 - 427 24v 46 _NOTES: HE
4CR 1. WIRE NO. 7 AND 8 ARE CONNECTED TOGETHER IN JUNCTION BOX. FU HC1 , E ofto 110 10K
0—5304 2. WHEN TABLE LIMIT SWITCH IS USED, SEPARATE WIRE 7 AND 8, o o oKW ! ! o] oy
5 WIRE TABLE LIMIT SWITCH (TLS) AS SHOWN. — . I 173
WHEN MACHINE IS SUPPLIED WITH MOTORIZED RACK ADVANGE (MRA) [ o] oy
| PWFSW 54 _ 5CR 46 AND A 120V TLS IS USED, CONNECT WIRES INTO DISH MACHINE J o SKw
o Q—( 5MOL  5M o JUNCTION BOX. DISCONNECT WIRE 7 AND ADD TLS IN SERIES. of fo b 5%%%5'&'3?%,\‘ BC2 : :i
5CR L1 <—o 6 3. JUMPER TO BE USED WHEN IDLE PUMP IS NOT USED. S ! ! ONLY to] For
55 o L < AX 3 BLOWER 4. USE JUMPER WHEN DOOR SAFETY SWITCHES ARE NOT USED. O S ONLY SKW 1 115
" MOTOR 5. BR RELAY USED WITH A BUILT IN BOOSTER, WITHOUT BUILT b salag 10KW
L3 <o A/ X (IF USED) IN BOOSTER A JUMPER BETWEEN WIRE 50 AND 70 IS USED. N S o1 tol 1
_________ JLS /86 (T\6CR__46_ S -~ R |
DESCRIPTION DATE BY AUTHENTICATION
B RENUMBER BOOSTER, REDRAW 94-1 AL CUSTOMER TO SUPPLY RATED DR.BY A.LANNI =
C_|REMOVE HC2, BC2 ON 1PH HEAT 042 | AL VOLTAGE/PHASE/Hz, AS SPECIFIED DATE | 041115 Champion
D |REDRAW, B SIZE 94-8 AL PER ORDER, TO DISCONNECT SWITCH. APP.BY The Dishwashing Machine Specialists
E MOVE ISO TO OTHER SIDE OF 4CR 94-11 AL DATE TITLE 6 6 S
F REMOVE MOTOR SWITCH, ADD FAN SWITCH 95-04-19 AL ALL POWER SUPPLIED TO EACH SCALE 1=1 /W
G CHANGE BR RELAY NOTE 96-02-14 AL CONNECTION POlNT MUST COMPLY SHEET OF 1 STEAM/ELECTRIC
H

Bl 701021 T H




L1 L2 L
NOTES: N 120V CONTROLS e 3 o

1. WIRE NO. 7 AND 8 ARE CONNECTED TOGETHER IN JUNCTION BOX. PCB 2 )N GND
2. WHEN TABLE LIMIT SWITCH IS USED, SEPARATE WIRE 7 AND 8, TNE Y FOR SINGLE PHASE
WIRE TABLE LIMIT SWITCH (TLS) AS SHOWN. o o __J120VFANSIGNAL ____ > o o0 O — MOTOR CONNECTION,
WHEN MACHINE IS SUPPLIED WITH MOTORIZED RACK ADVANCE (MRA) H i h ) OMIT LINE L3
AND A 120V TLS IS USED, CONNECT WIRES INTO DISH MACHINE o o : 1 OA IHI : | 1 MOL 1 M
JUNCTION BOX. DISCONNECT WIRE 7 AND ADD TLS IN SERIES. N e ©__ Or BWR.SW. (IF USED) 0
3. JUMPER TO BE USED WHEN IDLE PUMP IS NOT USED. LoAD —O 1OFF ON  (IFUSED) 1 ¢ > 1 DRIVE
4. USE JUMPER WHEN DOOR SAFETY SWITCHES ARE NOT USED. 5 2 {Fo o1 <(C) ——o | N\~ X o MOTOR
oo o] o——1—>(P) ¢ AN Yo 22
! TLS ISO DRIVE OFF ON 3MOL 3M 6
1CR RACK SWITCH RELAY i ;" O=0- (IF USED) [ o [ AN~ X o
1 i 1
2CR FINAL RINSE SWITCH RELAY START | ! O——o | AN\~ X o 7 WASH
8 MOTOR
3CR DOOR SAFETY SWITCH RELAY Lo A Yo
4CR WASH FILL HOLD IN RELAY
CR TABLE LIMIT SWITCH HOLD IN RELAY SEENOTE 1,2
° (MCR 2}
M DRIVE MOTOR CONACTOR /
1MOL DRIVE MOTOR OVERLOAD o7 1CR ¢ o) FUA FU2
M WASH MOTOR CONTACTOR 1
7 Mol ks 120 LINE V
3MOL WASH MOTOR OVERLOAD Lo 13 ,HDETERGENT SIGNAL 2
M BLOWER CONTACTOR 1 loee L9 T
5 SEE NOTE 3 H:L 1] 120V |2
5MOL BLOWER MOTOR OVERLOAD ISO (FUSED)
AS ARC SUPPRESSOR WASH LT 24
r=-% - --=-=--- 1
BC- BOOSTER CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE 1 152 | 3 M 3MOL 2
BR BOOSTER RELAY 1 ?
OFF ON__|
BWR.SW.| BLOWERSWITCH | | e
70 RINSE AID/ 2
CR HOLD IN RELAY p g 5MOL 5M &
CWTS COLD WATER THERMOSTAT 2CR BR E BLOWER
o} fo— 50 RV 2 L2 <—o —/\,—/)(,-o—|
DSS DOOR SAFETY SWITCH ] L3 < MOTOR
FU FUSE/FUSE BLOCK 4CR f @FV :) (IF USED)
14 BR 24 (IF USED)
FV WASH FLOAT SWITCH o{ o LT 1
ISO O—Q
HC- HEAT CONTACTOR/STEAM VALVE
WASH HEAT N
HLTS HIGH LIMIT THERMOSTAT (IF USED) Tttt T ELE?TE'.Q _"_"_E_A_‘T_QNLY
I
ISO ISOLATION SWITCH (IF USED) .1 03 TS : HLTS 16 OHC1 2¢ 10KW TANK HEAT
1 oo BN S S oo Bl
LT ISOLATION SWITCH LIGHT (IF USED) L OFFON. | T . L1213 i
1
MSW MOTOR STOP SWITCH (IF USED) (IF USED) IS '86 9? HLTS | 89 OBC1 24 : FU He :
1 1
PCB POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER Q?TS' 87 3{ HLTS : 90, \BC2 2} E e 22 i
1
___________________ ] O ‘ /| 24vCONTROLS I | !
RSW RACK SWITCH 42 46 : of fo 33 10KW |
RV RINSE VALVE i !
AS ' o to 34 :
T CONTROL TRANSFORMER 40—9 i FOR 3 PHASE :
TLS TABLE LIMIT SWITCH 10 o\_l%c 2 RSW 43 ~ICR :L BﬁH{A CONNECTION i
TR PUMP TIMER — ¢ =0—9 \ ¢ O )
1 1
TS THERMOSTAT 421 24V 46 —  (AS i FU HC1 32 |
WFSW WASH FLOAT SWITCH 142 FRSW | 44 ~2CR 46 | i ol fo oKW i
O e< C A\ u Y E O‘I I'C gj :
AS ' i
— (V"% ! o o i
W | KA o |
<e =00 49 QBCR—O ] ONLY i
[ i<—SEE NOTE 4 i R R .
1 1
! FU  HC1 !
WFSW 52 | !
& V 4CR o ! ol o 32 :
E 10KW |
? ! ofto - !
i ' FOR 1 PHASE '
i ! CONNECTION ONLY :
: : !
142 T
CUSTOMER TO SUPPLY RATED VOLTAGE/PHASE/Hz,
AS SPECIFIED PER ORDER,TO DISCONNECT SWITCH. REV. DESCRIPTION DATE BY REV. DESCRIPTION DATE BY KL -a44
ALL POWER SUPPLIED TO EACH CONNECTION POINT
MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ELECTRIC CODES. B AR NG AND DRIVE 189 AT 93-11 AL E |REDRAWN POWER SWITCH/CIRCUIT BREAKER 20MAY98 JCN c ha m pion STEAM/ELECTRIC
DR.BY| ALANNI  [SCALE | 1=1 C MO o E g HER SIDE OF 4CR 94-11 AL F |REMOVED UNUSED CWT REFERENCE 40CTO1 JCN 1 REV.
DATE | 94-11-15 SHEET 1 OF 1 D |REMOVE MOTOR SWITCH, ADD FAN SWITCH 95-05-03 AL G |ADDED ARC SUPPRESSOR 1FEB02 JCN The Dishwashing Machine Specialists B 700 93





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




